COMMISSIONER’S COURT
AGENDA

February 18, 2022



Invocation



Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag.



(Texas Pledge: Honor the Texas flag;
| pledge allegiance to thee, Texas, one
state under God, one and indivisible).



Announcements:

Items or comments from Court
Members or Staff.



Citizens’ Comments:

At this time any person may speak to
Commissioners Court if they have filled out a
Caldwell  County @ Commissioners  Court
Participation Form. Comments will be limited to
four (4) minutes per person. No action will be
taken on these items and no discussion will be
had between the speaker(s) and members of the
Court. The Court does retain the right to correct
factual inaccuracies made by the speakers. (If
longer than 30 minutes, then the balance of
comment will continue as the last agenda item of
the day).




CONSENT AGENDA (The following consent
items may be acted upon in one motion).

1. Approve payment of County invoices and
County Purchase Orders: $612,963.22







Vendor Name

Fund: 001 - GENERAL FUND
TEXAS AGRICULTURAL FINANC...
CENTRAL TEXAS ALTERNATIVE...
CENTRAL TEXAS ALTERNATIVE...
CENTRAL TEXAS ALTERNATIVE...
CENTRAL TEXAS ALTERNATIVE...
GRAVES, HUMPHRIES, STAHL, ...
GRAVES, HUMPHRIES, STAHL, ...
GRAVES, HUMPHRIES, STAHL, ...
GRAVES, HUMPHRIES, STAHL, ...
NET DATA

NET DATA

NET DATA

NET DATA

Caldwell County, TX

Payable Number

20722
12022
12022
12022
12022
2082022
2082022
2082022
2082022
20822
20822
20822
20822

Department : 2130 - COUNTY AUDITOR

DEWITT POTH & SON
DEWITT POTH & SON
DEWITT POTH & SON
CARL R. OHLENDORF INSURAN...

670126-0
670117-0
C670117-0
18538

Department : 2140 - TAX ASSESSOR - COLLECTOR

DARLA LAW
CINDY D JOHNSON

20722
20722

Department : 3200 - DISTRICT ATTORNEY

THOMSON REUTERS - WEST P...
DAVID BROOKS, ATTORNEY AT...
AISHA WHITE-THOMPSON, CSR..
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTE...
THOMSON REUTERS - WEST P...
THOMSON REUTERS - WEST P...
TEXAS DISTRICT & COUNTY AT...
TEXAS DISTRICT & COUNTY AT...
ENTERPRISE FM TRUST
THOMSON REUTERS - WEST P...
AMAZON.COM SALES, INC
CARD SERVICE CENTER

CARD SERVICE CENTER

845685326
1302022

14-803
234599-202201-1
845761853
845769462
112309

129969

2692

845878581
1QMT-6RFQ-11P4
12422

12422

Department : 3201 - ENVIRONMENTAL TASK FORCE

CENTRAL TEXAS REFUSE, INC
PRINTING SOLUTIONS

CARD SERVICE CENTER
ENTERPRISE FM TRUST

0000385924
101542
498182-01
2692

Department : 3220 - DISTRICT CLERK

QUILL CORPORATION
DEWITT POTH & SON

22417367
670332-0

Department : 3230 - DISTRICT JUDGE

PHILLIP G TURNER

21-016

Description (ltem)

REPORTING PERIOD: JANUARY..
PERIOD: JANUARY 2022
PERIOD: JANUARY 2022
PERIOD: JANUARY 2022
PERIOD: JANUARY 2022
SERVICE FOR JAN 2022
SERVICE FOR JAN 2022
SERVICE FOR JAN 2022
SERVICE FOR JAN 2022
SERVICE: JAN 2022
SERVICE: JAN 2022
SERVICE: JAN 2022
SERVICE: JAN 2022

ACCT # 12430 RULER, WOOD, ...
ACCT # 12430 BOX, STORAGE,...
ACCT # 12430 PEN, GEL, INK J...
POLICY # CALDWO1 ACCT CAL...

MILEAGE FOR JAN 2022
TRAVEL 1/28 & 31/22

ACCT # 1004742988 ONLINE/...
MONTH OF JANUARY 2022
TRANSCRIPT FOR ELIZABETHS...
ACCT 1D: 234599 BILLING PER...
ACCT # 1004742988 ONLINE/...
ACCT # 1000732986 ONLINE/...
ALBERTO LUNA - MEMBERSHIP..
JAMES O GONZALES MEMBER...
D.A. Investigator Vehicle Lease
ACCT # 1000732986 LIBRARY P...
ACCT # A283QXJ1JFKNJJ OPT...
ACCT # ENDS W/1237

ACCT # ENDS W/1237

CUST # 001134 1700 FM CR 23...
RUBBER STAMPS 2 1X2.S

CLASS 1D: BASIC CODE ENF
Code Enforcement Vehicle Lea...

ACCT # 4881802 QUILLPLUS ...
ACCT # 12430 SPOTPAPER - L...

CAUSE # 21-016 BRETT LANE ...

Expens Approval Register
'KT07782 - 2/18/22 A/P RUN & PURCHASE ORDERS

Account Name

DUE TO STATE - FARMERS FEES

DUE TO ADR-Alternative Dispu...
DUE TO ADR-Alternative Dispu...
DUE TO ADR-Alternative Dispu...
DUE TO ADR-Alternative Dispu...
DUE TO GRAVES, HUMPHRIES,...
DUE TO GRAVES, HUMPHRIES,...
DUE TO GRAVES, HUMPHRIES,...
DUE TO GRAVES, HUMPHRIES,...
| TICKETS - NET DATA (needed ...
. 001-1281

| TICKETS - NET DATA (nee

| TICKETS - NET DATA (needed ...
| TICKETS - NET DATA {needed ...

OFFICE SUPPLIES

OFFICE SUPPLIES

OFFICE SUPPLIES

EMPLOYEE BONDING
Department

TRANSPORTATION
TRANSPORTATION

Account Number

001-2865
001-2308
001-2308
001-2308
001-2308
001-2835
001-2835
001-2835
001-2835
001-1281

001-1281
001-1281

001-2130-3110
001-2130-3110
001-2130-3110
001-2130-2070
2130 - COUNTY AUDITOR Total:

001-2140-4260
001-2140-4260

Department 2140 - TAX ASSESSOR - COLLECTOR Total:

PUBLICATIONS
PUBLICATIONS

TRIAL EXPENSE

DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS
PUBLICATIONS
PUBLICATIONS

DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS
DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS
Vehicle Leases
PUBLICATIONS

OFFICE SUPPLIES
PUBLICATIONS
TRAINING

001-3200-431S
001-3200-4315
001-3200-4130
001-3200-3050
001-3200-4315
001-3200-431S
001-3200-3050
001-3200-30S0
001-3200-4851
001-3200-4315
001-3200-3110
001-3200-4315
001-3200-4810

Department 3200 - DISTRICT ATTORNEY Total:

RENTALS

OFFICE SUPPLIES
TRAINING
Vehicle Leases

001-3201-4610
001-3201-3110
001-3201-4810
001-3201-4851

Department 3201 - ENVIRONMENTAL TASK FORCE Total:

OFFICE SUPPLIES
OFFICE SUPPLIES

001-3220-3110
001-3220-3110

Department 3220 - DISTRICT CLERK Total:

ADULT - ATTY LITIGATION EXP...

001-3230-4080

Amount

245.00
390.00
135.00
5.00
40.00
321.01
987.08
1,948.27
1,617.20
268.00
44.00
10.00

38.00

6,048.56

0.76
171.24
-65.44
350.00
456.56

218.79
39.78
258.57

470.00
100.00
127.00
75.00
376.00
228.00
55.00
55.00
555.85
90.32
398.00
184.00

100.00

2,814.17

467.79
57.60
500.00
696.29
1,721.68

69.99
42.75
112.74

5.00
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Expense Approval Register
Vendor Name

Pt G TURNER

RELX INC. DBA LEXISNEXIS
DEV 'OTH & SON
DEWITT POTH & SON
AISHA WHITE-THOMPSON, CSR..
PHILLIP G TURNER

PHILLIP G TURNER

PETER DAVID REED
CLIFFORD W. MCCORMACK
CLIFFORD W. MCCORMACK
CLIFFORD W. MCCORMACK
PHILLIP G TURNER

PHILLIP G TURNER

THE CASEY LAW FIRM

THE CASEY LAW FIRM
GLEN A. GRUNBERGER
GLEN A. GRUNBERGER

Payable Number

21-016
3093699127
664597-1
664684-0
14-802
18-276
18-276
18-15S
21-041
21-041
21-107
21-135
21-13§
20-296
20-296
20-FL-086 4
20-FL-086 4

Department : 3240 - COUNTY COURT LAW

THE LAW OFFICE OF TREY HIC...
ROBERT A HAEDGE

ROBERT A HAEDGE

DAWN T. MEREDITH

DAWN T. MEREDITH

HOLLIS WILBURN BURKLUND
DAN MCCORMACK

VICTOREA D. BROWN
VICTOREA D. BROWN

COLIN WISE

Department : 3251 - JUSTICE OF THE PEACE - PRCT. 1

DEWITT POTH & SON
CARD SERVICE CENTER

Department : 3252 - JUSTICE OF THE PEACE - PRCT. 2

DEWITT POTH & SON

Department : 3253 - JUSTICE OF THE PEACE - PRCT. 3

DEWITT POTH & SON

Department : 3254 - JUSTICE OF THE PEACE - PRCT. 4

AMAZON.COM SALES, INC
RAYMOND DELEON

46,303
47928

47928

48576

48576
2786-19CC 2
2847-21cCC
2889-22CC
2889-22CC
48078

669608-0
12422

670904-0

670837-0

1XDX-P13C-1JY]
2042022

Department : 4300 - COUNTY SHERIFF

JON CRAIGMILE
AMAZON.COM SALES, INC
JOHN L. BARRON SR.
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTE...
ENTERPRISE FM TRUST
ENTERPRISE FM TRUST
AMAZON.COM SALES, INC
AMAZON.COM SALES, INC
AMAZON.COM SALES, INC
CARD SERVICE CENTER
CARD SERVICE CENTER

12422
1DGR-616C-7G1R
17588
245302-202201-1
2692

2692
119G-WCKQ-UL7
1TRQ-YHK6-1FRL
1CN4-QJ1IM-VRHM
12422

12422

201472022 2:00.uu PM

zription (item)

CAUSE # 21-016 BRETT LANE ...

Lexis Nexis Blanket PO FY 21-2...
ACCT # 12430 PAD, JR LEGAL, ...
ACCT # 12430 CLIPS,PAPER,ST...
20-296 & 20-297 AARON A. M...
CAUSE # 18-276 ROY ANGEL A...
CAUSE # 18-276 ROY ANGELA...
CAUSE # 18-15S LALO MALDO...

CAUSE # 21-041 GARY HAYNES
CAUSE # 21-041 GARY HAYNES
CAUSE # 21-107 GAYLAND MI...

CAUSE # 21-135 SAMUEL GLA...
CAUSE # 21-135 SAMUEL GLA...

CAUSE # 20-296 / 20-297 AAR...
CAUSE # 20-296 / 20-297 AAR...
CAUSE # 20-FL-086 J.Y /J.ALY.
CAUSE # 20-FL-086 J.Y/JAY.

CAUSE # 46,303 JOSE GUADAL...

CAUSE #47928 / 48307 LUIS ...
CAUSE #47928 / 48307 LUIS ...

CAUSE # 48576 BRENDA LEE H...
CAUSE # 48576 BRENDALEE H...

CAUSE # 2786-19CC 1.J.P.
CAUSE # 2847-21CC AJ.
CAUSE # 2889-22CC ALE.
CAUSE # 2889-22CC ALE.
CAUSE # 48078 ERIC MONROE

BRIEFCASE, 15.6, GRAY
ACCT # ENDS W/1237

ACCT # 12430 CRTDG, INK, HP...

ACCT # 12430 TISSUE, FACIAL,...

ACCT # A283QXU1JFKNJJ LOGIT...

TRAINING - 1/30 - 2/02/22

FIREARM EQUIPMENT FROM L...

Forensic Extraction Equipment

2017 FORD EXP WHITE LICENS...

ACCT ID: 245302 BILLING PERI...
Sheriff's Office Vehicle Lease ...
Sheriff's Office Vehicle Lease

ACCT # A283QXU1JFKNJ USB ...
ACCT # A283Q)U1JFKNJJ HON...

ACCT # A283Q)U1JFKNJJ HON...

ACCT # ENDS W/1237
ACCT # ENDS W/1237

Packet: APPKT07782 - 2/18/22 A/P RUN & PURCHASE ORDERS

Account Name

ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNEY ...
OFFICE SUPPLIES
OFFICE SUPPLIES
OFFICE SUPPLIES

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENDITUR...

ADULT - ATTY LITIGATION EXP...
ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNEY ...
ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNEY ...
ADULT - ATTY LITIGATION EXP...
ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNEY ...
ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNEY ...
ADULT - ATTY LITIGATION EXP...
ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNEY ...
ADULT - ATTY LITIGATION EXP...
ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNEY ...
ADULT - ATTY LITIGATION EXP...
ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNEY ...

Department 3230 - DISTRICT JUDGE Total:

ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNEY ...
ADULT - ATTY LITIGATION EXP...
ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNEY ...
ADULT - ATTY LITIGATION EXP...
ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNEY ...
ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNEY ...
JUVENILE - INDIGENT ATTORN...
JUVENILE - INDIGENT ATTORN...
JUVENILE - ATTY LITIGATION E...
ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNEY ...

Department 3240 - COUNTY COURT LAW Total:

OFFICE SUPPLIES
OFFICE SUPPLIES

Department 3251 - JUSTICE OF THE PEACE - PRCT. 1 Total:

OFFICE SUPPLIES

Department 3252 - JUSTICE OF THE PEACE - PRCT. 2 Total:

OFFICE SUPPLIES

Account Number

001-3230-4160
001-3230-3110
001-3230-3110
001-3230-3110
001-3230-4011
001-3230-4080
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4080
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4080
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4080
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4080
001-3230-4160

001-3240-4160
001-3240-4080
001-3240-4160
001-3240-4080
001-3240-4160
001-3240-4160
001-3240-4180
001-3240-4180
001-3240-4189
001-3240-4160

001-3251-3110
001-3251-3110

001-3252-3110

001-3253-3110

Department 3253 - JUSTICE OF THE PEACE - PRCT. 3 Total:

OFFICE SUPPLIES
TRAINING

Department 3254 - JUSTICE OF THE PEACE - PRCT. 4 Total:

MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT
MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT
OPERATING SUPPLIES
OPERATING SUPPLIES
Lease-REPAIR & MAINTENANCE
Vehicle Leases

MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT
MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT
MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT
OPERATING SUPPLIES
MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT

Department 4300 - COUNTY SHERIFF Total:

001-3254-3110
001-3254-4810

001-4300-5310
001-4300-5310
001-4300-3130
001-4300-3130
001-4300-4841
001-4300-4851
001-4300-5310
001-4300-5310
001-4300-5310
001-4300-3130
001-4300-5310

Amount

1,000.00
65.00

34.42

31.83
1,537.50

5.00

850.00

975.00

5.00

1,000.00
450.00

5.00

850.00

5.00

3,500.00
361.48
_3,000.00
13,680.23

450.00
10.50
1,500.00
10.00
600.00
300.00
350.00
300.00
1.99
700.00
4,222.49

277.89
222.36
500.25

80.16
80.16

86.84
86.84

25.98
194.22
220.20

90.97
16,891.02
325.00
237.00
128.00
17,581.74
461.70
102.43
259.99
110.18
118.93
36,306.96
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Expense Approval Register

Vendor N Payable Number

D iment : 4310 INTY JAIL
M.B. HAMMO ENTERPRISES, L... 10647
SYSCO CENTRAL TEXAS, INC 613089946
SYSCO CENTRAL TEXAS, INC 613089947
FERRIS JOSEPH PRODUCE, INC. 119699
PERFORMANCE FOODSERVICE ... 1485967
FERRIS JOSEPH PRODUCE, INC. 119704
SYSCO CENTRAL TEXAS, INC 613096452-A
SYSCO CENTRAL TEXAS, INC 613096452-8
UNIFIRST CORPORATION 822 2481923
FERRIS JOSEPH PRODUCE, INC. 119754
FERRIS JOSEPH PRODUCE, INC. 119758
PERFORMANCE FOODSERVICE ... 1488798
FLOWERS BAKING CO. OF SAN... 3038388028
FERRIS JOSEPH PRODUCE, INC. 119776
AERODYNAMICS AIRCONDITI... 1275
SYSCO CENTRAL TEXAS, INC 613109217
SYSCO CENTRAL TEXAS, INC 613109218
1-CON SYSTEMS, INC S1000121
FERRIS JOSEPH PRODUCE, INC. 119794
PERFORMANCE FOODSERVICE ... 1492457
FERRIS JOSEPH PRODUCE, INC. 119798
SYSCO CENTRAL TEXAS, INC 613115008
SYSCO CENTRAL TEXAS, INC 613115009
UNIFIRST CORPORATION 822 2483634
ASCENSION SETON 547964€8363 1
FIRETROL PROTECTION SYSTE... 100766159
FERRIS JOSEPH PRODUCE, INC. 119859
PERFORMANCE FOODSERVICE ... 1495203

SUPERIOR DISPOSAL, LLC 26201
FLOWERS BAKING CO. OF SAN... 3038388140
FARMER BROTHERS. CO. 93460500
EARNEST W. RHYAN ilI 3521

SYSCO CENTRAL TEXAS, INC 513795836 C
JAN FORD MUSTIN PH.D, P.C. 722

FERRIS JOSEPH PRODUCE, INC. 119870
ORKIN - AUSTIN COMMERCIAL 223942777
M.B. HAMMO £ RPRISES, L... 10696
FERRIS JOSEPH PRODUCE, INC. 119879
SYSCO CENTRAL TEXAS, INC 613132263
SYSCO CENTRAL TEXAS, INC 613132264
SYSCO CENTRAL TEXAS, INC 613132265
SOUTHERN HEALTH PARTNERS,.. BASE43594
ENTERPRISE FM TRUST 2692
ENTERPRISE FM TRUST 2692

Department : 4321 - CONSTABLES - PCT 1
ENTERPRISE FM TRUST 2692
ENTERPRISE FM TRUST 2692

Department : 4322 - CONSTABLES - PCT 2
ENTERPRISE FM TRUST 2692
ENTERPRISE FM TRUST 2692

Department :4323 - CONSTABLES - PCT 3
ENTERPRISE FM TRUST 2692
ENTERPRISE FM TRUST 2692

ription (Item)

1CO Janitorial Supply
UNIFIRST Blanket PO FY 21-22
UNIFIRST Blanket PO FY 21-22

Ferris Joseph Blanket PO for FY...
Performance Food Blanket PO ...
Ferris Joseph Blanket PO for FY...

UNIFIRST Blanket PO FY 21-22
UNIFIRST Blanket PO FY 21-22
UNIFIRST Blanket PO FY 21-22

Ferris Joseph Blanket PO for FY...
Ferris Joseph Blanket PO for FY...
Performance Food Blanket PO ...
Flowers Baking Blanket PO for ...
Ferris Joseph Blanket PO for FY..,

BLOWN FUSE - SERVICE CALL
UNIFIRST Blanket PO FY 21-22
UNIFIRST Blanket PO FY 21-22
CUST ID: CS00083S

Ferris Joseph Blanket PO for FY...
Performance Food Blanket PO ...
Ferris Joseph Blanket PO for FY...

UNIFIRST Blanket PO FY 21-22
UNIFIRST Blanket PO FY 21-22
UNIFIRST Blanket PO FY 21-22

RODRIGUEZ, MARIO, 807912 1...

Firetrol Protection Systems

Ferris Joseph Blanket PO for FY...
Performance Food Blanket PO ...

Superior Disposal

Flowers Baking Blanket PO for ...
Farmers Blanket PO FY 2021-2...

Rhyan Technology Services LLC

ACCT # 5495802 ORGINAL INV...
TCOLE PSYCHOLOGICAL - O'NE...
Ferris Joseph Blanket PO for FY...
Orkin Pest Control Blanket PO ...

1CO Janitorial Supply

Ferris Joseph Blanket PO for FY...

UNIFIRST Blanket PO FY 21-22
UNIFIRST Blanket PO FY 21-22
UNIFIRST Blanket PO FY 21-22

Southern Health Partners Blan...

Jail Vehicle Lease Maintenance
Jail Vehicle Lease

Constable PCT 1 Vehicle Lease...

Constable PCT 1 Vehicle Lease

Constable PCT 2 Vehicle Lease...

Constable PCT 2 Vehicle Lease

Constable PCT 3 vehicle Lease...

Constable PCT 3 Vehicle Lease

2/14/2022 2:0G.C0 pM

Packet: AP 2-2/18/22 A/P RUN & PURCHA  )RD

nt unt Number

001-4310-3130
001-4310-3130

OPERATING 5UPPLIES
OPERATING SUPPLIES

FOOD SUPPLIES 001-4310-3100
FOOD SUPPLIES 001-4310-3100
FOOD SUPPLIES 001-4310-3100
FOOD SUPPLIES 001-4310-3100
OPERATING SUPPLIES 001-4310-3130
FOOD SUPPLIES 001-4310-3100
OPERATING SUPPLIES 001-4310-3130
FOOD SUPPLIES 001-4310-3100
FOOD SUPPLIES 001-4310-3100
FOOD SUPPLIES 001-4310-3100
FOOD SUPPLIES 001-4310-3100
FOOD SUPPLIES 001-4310-3100

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
OPERATING SUPPLIES
FOOD SUPPLIES

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
FOOD SUPPLIES

001-4310-4510
001-4310-3130
001-4310-3100
001-4310-4510
001-4310-3100

FOOD SUPPLIES 001-4310-3100
FOOD SUPPLIES 001-4310-3100
OPERATING SUPPLIES 001-4310-3130

FOOD SUPPLIES
OPERATING SUPPLIES
EMPLOYEE PHYSICALS
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
FOOD SUPPLIES

FOOD SUPPLIES

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
FOOD SUPPLIES

FOOD SUPPLIES

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
OPERATING SUPPLIES

001-4310-3100
001-4310-3130
001-4310-4135
001-4310-4510
001-4310-3100
001-4310-3100
001-4310-4510
001-4310-3100
001-4310-3100
001-4310-4510
001-4310-3130

EMPLOYEE PHYSICALS 001-4310-4135
FOOD SUPPLIES 001-4310-3100
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 001-4310-4110
OPERATING SUPPLIES 001-4310-3130

FOOD SUPPLIES
OPERATING SUPPLIES
OPERATING SUPPLIES

001-4310-3100
001-4310-3130
001-4310-3130

FOOD SUPPLIES 001-4310-3100
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 001-4310-4110
Lease-REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 001-4310-4841
Vehicle Leases 001-4310-4851

Department 4310 - COUNTY JAIL Total:

Lease-REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 001-4321-4841
Vehicle Leases 001-4321-4851

Lease-REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 001-4322-4841
Vehicle Leases 001-4322-4851

Department 4322 - CONSTABLES - PCT 2 Total:

Lease-REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 001-4323-4841
Vehicle Leases 001-4323-4851

Department 4321 - CONSTABLES - PCT 1 Total:

Department 4323 - CONSTABLES - PCT 3 Total:

Amount

1,050.58
180.16
1,281.03
33.25
942.05
156.00
45.98
1,037.76
58.50
71.50
65.50
1,135.58
366.44
2450
80.00
153.61
1,050.64
472.90
32.25
1,823.05
255.00
34.39
1,537.59
58.50
65.00
6,00
6
1,513.63
625.00
514.24
788.80
16,630.25
-34.72
295.00
70.50
299.00
664.31
24.50
146.88
194.49
1,997.45
46,915.00
16.00

2,545

91,291.25

8.00
2,428.04
2,436.04

16.00

2,478.77

2,494.77

16.00
2,450.90
2,466.90
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Exg \pproval Register
Vendor Name

Department : 4324
f PRISE FA
ENTERPRISE FA

Payable Number

BLES - PCT 4
2692
2692

Department : 6510 - NON-DEPARTMENTAL

DEWITT POTH & SON
CALDWELL COUNTY TAX ASSE...
CALDWELL COUNTY TAX ASSE...
CALDWELL COUNTY TAX ASSE...
CALDWELL COUNTY TAX ASSE...
CALDWELL COUNTY TAX ASSE...
CALDWELL COUNTY TAX ASSE...
CALDWELL COUNTY TAX ASSE...
FIRST NET BUILT WITH AT&T
QUADIENT, INC

SWAGIT PRODUCTIONS, LLC
LEGENDS TRI-COUNTY FUNER...
DEWITT POTH & SON
ENTERPRISE FM TRUST

668376-0
1088154 2022
1088159 2022
1285516 2022
1285539 2022
1285546 2022
1342544 2022
1364041 2022
287301244412X02032022
16597098
19666
2022/WH/1/25
665067-0
2692

Department : 6520 - BUILDING MAINTENANCE

COTHRON'S SAFE & LOCK
COTHRON'S SAFE & LOCK
LOCKHART HARDWARE
CINTAS CORPORATION #86
JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL
LOCKHART HARDWARE
LOCKHART HARDWARE
LOCKHART HARDWARE
LOCKHART HARDWARE
LOCKHART HARDWARE
LOCKHART HARDWARE
CINTAS CORPORATION #86
LOCKHART HARDWARE
LOCKHART HARDWARE

SMITH SUPPLY CO.- LOCKHART
SMITH SUPPLY CO.- LOCKHART
LOCKHART HARDWARE
LOCKHART HARDWARE
WILSON RIGGIN

LOCKHART HARDWARE

SMITH SUPPLY CO.- LOCKHART
COTHRON'S SAFE & LOCK
ENTERPRISE FM TRUST
LOCKHART HARDWARE

SMITH SUPPLY CO.- LOCKHART
JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL
LOCKHART HARDWARE

1267249
1267415
40152 /1
4108206664
2201-166731
40190 /1
40195 /1
40196 /1
40205 /1
40209 /1
40210 /1
4108882437
40219 /1
40228 /1
922225
922240
39830 /1
40257 /1
147419
40291 /1
922727
T200-161320
2692

40331 /1
923111
2202-176998
40365 /1

Department : 6550 - ELECTIONS

AMAZON.COM SALES, INC
AMAZON.COM SALES, INC
AMG PRINTING & MAILING, LLC
OFFICE DEPOT

OFFICE DEPOT

OFFICE DEPOT

LOCKHART POST REGISTER
QUADIENT LEASING USA, INC
OFFICE DEPOT

1DNN-IFQ4-DQF3
16PF-K4TN-4C73
114984
223289058001
223292448001
224094066001
92385

N9196647
224088095001

2142072 200 g Pl

Description (Item)

Constable PCT 4 Vehicle Lease...
Constable PCT 4 Vehicle Lease

Blanket PO for IT Services FY 2...
VIN # ENDS W/6205 COUNTY ...
VIN # ENDS W/6536 UNIT RO...
VIN # ENDS W/0626 JUV PROB
VIN # ENDS W/8404 UNIT RO...
VIN # END5 W/4644 UNITRO...
VIN # END5 W/2609 JAIL

VIN # ENDS W/3876 CONSTAB...
First Net Hot Spot Blanket PO ...
ACCT # 8038549 IX-3-5-7 SERI...
Monthly SWAGIT billing

HALE, WALTER - TRANSPORT ...
Blanket PO for IT Services FY 2...
Courthouse Vehicle Lease

CUST # CALD119 SERVICE CALL..
CUST # CALD119 SERVICE CALL...
CUST # 11239 INFRARED HEA...
SOLD TO # 13228013 PAYER # ...
ACCT #1-99 RED MULCH 2 CU...
CUST # 11239 CONTRACTOR ...
CUST # 11239 SECURITY BITS...
CUST # 11239 DECK SCREW PP..
CUST # 11239 ANGLE VALVE 1...
CUST # 11239 DIABLO RECIP ...
CUST # 11239 ACE GLOVES LE...
SOLD TO # 13228013 PAYER # ...
CUST # 11239 CEILING FXTRE...
CUST # 11239 MECH SET SAE ...
HAND WINCH 1400 LB DL-140...
RATCHET TIE 2 X 27'/IHK
CUST # 11239 SLYDE KING 2K
CUST #11239 3/8 COX PINEP...
2X4X8S FT

CUST # 11239 TARP YARD 8'2"...
BLACK PVC BOOTS 5Z 12

ACCT # CALD119 FALCON/BES...
Building Maintenance Vebhicle ...
CUST # 11239 DECK SCREW PP..
EXTINGUISH PLUS FIRE ANT KI...
ACCT #1-99 OIL LIG WRENCH 4..
CUST # 11239 CLAMP 1-5/16 ...

ACCT # A283QUU1IFKNSJ BALIT...
ACCT # A283Q)U1IFKNII CELL ...
Voter related printing

ACCT # 43682634 ENVELOPE,...
ACCT # 43682634 MOISTENER,..
ACCT # 43682634 LABEL, I, Fl...
NOTICE OF ELECTION

Elections Postage Blanket PO
ACCT # 43682634 HOLDER, B...

Packet: APPK ‘82 2 & PU (

Account Name unt Number [}
Lease-REPAIR & MAINTENANCE (001-4324-4841 16.00
Vehicle Leases 001-4324-4851 . 3,469.30
Department 4324 - CONSTABLES - PCT 4 Total: 3,485.30
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 001-6510-4110 9,810.00
County Fleet-Tags-Titles 001-6510-4853 7.50
County Fleet-Tags-Titles 001-6510-4853 7.50
County Fleet-Tags-Titles 001-6510-4853 7.50
County Fleet-Tags-Titles 001-6510-4853 7.50
County Fleet-Tags-Titles 001-6510-4853 7.50
County Fleet-Tags-Titles 001-6510-4853 7.50
County Fleet-Tags-Titles 001-6510-4853 7.50
Telephone 001-6510-4420 3,198.27
OFFICE SUPPLIES 001-6510-3110 129.05
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 001-6510-4110 783.00
AUTOPSY 001-6510-4123 345.00
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 001-6510-4110 9,810.00
Vehicle Leases 001-6510-4851 ____ 605.65
Department 6510 - NON-DEPARTMENTAL Total: 24,733.47
CALDWELL CO. COURTHOUSE ~ 001-6520-5120 427.50
L.W.SCOTT ANNEX-LOCKHART  001-6520-3540 157.50

BUILDING MAINTENANCE-LOC... 001-6520-3600 4¢

UNIFORMS 001-6520-3140 135.94
CALDWELL CO. COURTHOUSE ~ 001-6520-S120 164.50
BUILDING MAINTENANCE-LOC... 001-6520-3600 16.18
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 001-6520-4510 74.14
BUILDING MAINTENANCE-LOC... 001-6520-3600 52.58
BUILDING MAINTENANCE-LOC... 001-6520-3600 12.99
BUILDING MAINTENANCE-LOC... 001-6520-3600 84.14
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 001-6520-4510 48.98
UNIFORMS 001-6520-3140 13594
BUILDING MAINTENANCE-LOC... 001-6520-3600 32.37
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 001-6520-4510 44.90
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 001-6520-4510 91.4S
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 001-6520-4510 65.85
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 001-6520-4510 12495
BUILDING MAINTENANCE-LOC... 001-6520-3600 162.45
1P1/DRC BUILDING-LOCKHART  001-6520-3560 269.75
CALDWELL CO. COURTHOUSE  001-6520-5120 30.17
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 001-6520-4510 29.95
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 001-6520-4510 49.50
Vehicle Leases 001-6520-4851 1,921.44
OPERATING SUPPLIES 001-6520-3130 76.48
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 001-6520-4510 34.45
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 001-6520-4510 48.54
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 001-6520-4510 o 52.11

Department 6520 - BUILDING MAINTENANCE Total: 4,394.74
Baliot 5upplies 001-6550-3115 199.80
Ballot Supplies 001-6550-3115 446.94
Ballot Supplies 001-6550-3115 14,434.24
OFFICE SUPPLIES 001-6550-3110 77.18
OFFICE SUPPLIES 001-6550-3110 6.90
Ballot Supplies 001-6550-3115 67.65
ADVERTISING AND LEGAL NOT... 001-6550-4310 516.00
POSTAGE 001-6550-3120 468.30
Ballot Supplies 001-6550-3115 44.98

Fagzdot®



)ense Approval Register
Vendor Name P: let er

AMAZON.COM SALES, INC 1DKY-HYQL-D3L7

Department : 6560 - COMMISSIONERS COURT
LEXISNEXIS RISK DATA MANA... 1623451-20220131
LOCKHART POST REGISTER 00092915
HIT PORTFOLIO 1l TRS HOLDCO,.. 88333442 HH
HIT PORTFOLIO Il TRS HOLDCO,.. CONF # 88333442 BS
HIT PORTFOLIO Il TRS HOLDCO,.. CONF # 88333442 BW
HIT PORTFOLIO Il TRS HOLDCO,.. CONF # 88333442 ET
HIT PORTFOLIO 1) TRS HOLDCO,.. CONF # 88333442
OVERTON HOTEL AND CONFE... CONF # L7TSTY}1P6
SOUTH TEXAS COUNTY JUDGES.. 2022

Department : 6590 - PURCHASING
AMAZON.COM SALES, INC 1KFV-T79V-GQXN
STATE COMPTROLLER 2042022

Department : 6610 - IT-TECHNOLOGY
CONVERGEONE, INC PS197212
AMAZON.COM SALES, INC 1D3D-CCIM-CWFL

Department : 6630 - GRANT WRITING/ADMIN
DEWITT POTH & SON 670631-0

Department : 6650 - EMERG MGNT / HOMELAND SEC
ENTERPRISE FM TRUST 2692
ENTERPRISE FM TRUST 2692

Department : 7600 - ANIMAL CONTROL
CITY OF LOCKHART ASL 22-005

Department : 7620 - COUNTY WELFARE

MCCURDY FUNERAL HOME D WINDHAM 1.27.22

Fund: 002 - UNIT ROAD FUND
Department : 1101 - ADMINISTRATION

GRAINGER 9176206150
HANSON EQUIPMENT 291100
LOCKHART HARDWARE 40197 /1
SCHMIDT & SONS, INC 0490031-IN
DOUCET & ASSOCIATES, INC 2201041
COLORADO MATERIALS, LTD. 330470
HOFMANN'S SUPPLY CR0O1220071
HOFMANN'S SUPPLY 5C22010031
CINTAS FAS LOCKBOX 636525 5083110488

PATHMARK TRAFFIC PROD. OF... 11905
JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 2202-171648

SMITH SUPPLY CO.-LULING 96897
LOCKHART HARDWARE 40275 /1
LOCKHART HARDWARE 40292 /1
SMITH SUPPLY CO.-LULING 96926

Department : 1102 - VEHICLE MAINTENANCE
H.S. SERVICES 76978
LEIF JOHNSON FORD TRUCK Cl... 792546
WILLIAMSON COUNTY EQUIP... 001-235125

201472022 2:00: 00 PM

Description (ltem)

ACCT # A283QXU1JFKNJJ BANK...

BILLING ID: 1623451 JANUAR...
NOTICE OF PRECINCT BOUND...
2/21-24/22
BARBARA SHELTON 2/21-24..

HOPPY HADEN

8)
ED THERIOT 2/21-24 /22
JOE ROLAND  2/21-24/22

HOPKINS HADEN 3/8 - 11/22
2022 ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP ...

ACCT # A283QXJ1IFKNJS BOST...
ACCT # C0280 TEXAS SMARTS...

Block of Hours Tech Support
ACCT # A283QXU1IFKNY WINIX..

ACCT # 12430 SCANNER, DRC ...

Emergency Management Vehic..
Emergency Management Vehic..

Animal Shelter Lease and Dogs...

McCurdy - indigent cremation

ACCT # 841505548 HI-VIS BO...

MALE TUBING A4 39"

CUST # 11239 WIRE ROPE CLIP..
Schmidt & Sons blaket PO fuel

Harwood Rd Doucet engineeri...
Colorado Material Blanket PO ...

CUST #1734 ACYSM-L

CUST # 1734 SERVICE CHARGE
CUST # 10344330 PAYER # 103...
12" X 18" .080 HI WHITE/RED ...
ACCT #1-99 ACE WATER 16.9...
HEAT LAMP RED 250W/120V
CUST # 11239 SOFTLENS 250...
CUST #11239 CHAINSAW CHA..

CHAIN S/16 ZP PC 0140523

Repair tailgate latch & side of ...
Service Order for maintenance...
DOCUMENT # 001-383492 KEY ..

Pac APPK 2/1  2A/PRUI

Account Name Account Number

Ballot Supplies 001-6550-311S

Department 6550 - ELECTIONS Total:

DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 001-6560-3050
ADVERTISING AND LEGAL NOT... 001-6560-4310

TRAINING 001-6560-4810
TRAINING 001-6560-4810
TRAINING 001-6560-4810
TRAINING 001-6560-4810
TRAINING 001-6560-4810
TRAINING 001-6560-4810

DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 001-6560-305S0

Department 6560 - COMMISSIONERS COURT Total:

001-6590-3110
001-6590-3050

OFFICE SUPPLIES
DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS

Department 6590 - PURCHASING Total:

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 001-6610-4510
MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT  001-6610-5310

Department 6610 - IT-TECHNOL Total:

OFFICE SUPPLIES 001-6630-3110

Department 6630 - GRANT WRITING/ADMIN Total:

Lease-REPAIRS & MAINTENAN... 001-6650-4841
Vehicle Leases 001-6650-4851

Department 6650 - EMERG MGNT / HOMELAND 5EC Total:

ANIMAL CONTROL EXPENSES 001-7600-4114

Department 7600 - ANIMAL CONTROL Total:

INDIGENT FUNERAL 001-7620-4320

Department 7620 - COUNTY WELFARE Total:
Fund 001 - GENERAL FUND Total:

MISCELLANEOUS 002-1101-4850

OPERATING SUPPLIES 002-1101-3130
OPERATING SUPPLIES 002-1101-3130
FUEL 002-1101-3163
HARWOOD RD.-CULVERT 002-1101-3138
AGGREGATE / GRAVEL 002-1101-3153
RENTALS 002-1101-4610
RENTALS 002-1101-4610
RENTALS 002-1101-4610
SIGNS 002-1101-3181
OPERATING SUPPLIES 002-1101-3130
OPERATING SUPPLIES 002-1101-3130
OPERATING SUPPLIES 002-1101-3130
OPERATING SUPPLIES 002-1101-3130
OPERATING SUPPLIES 002-1101-3130

Department 1101 - ADMINISTRATION Total:

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 002-1102-4510
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 002-1102-4510
SUPPLIES & SMALLTOOLS 002-1102-3136

'URCHASE ORDERS

Amount

3400
16,295.99

50.00
344.00
361.14
361.14
361.14
361.14
361.14
331.20
300.00

2,830.90

22.98
100.00
122.98

1,689.00
26410
1,953.10

44
446.76

6.00
1,198.45
1,204.45

956.17
956.17

650.00
650.00

222,272.23

334.29
152.71
11.12
13,601.11
14.60
35,512.37
119.84
1.80
203.04
124.00
59.81
39.85
47.97
39.98
46.90
55,339.39

4,000.00
2,016.33
83.71

Page 50of 8



Expense Approval Register

Vendor Name Payable Number
WILLIAMSON COUNTY EQUIP... 001-235126
SEAN MATTHEW MANN 136846

ENTERPRISE FM TRUST 2692

SEAN MATTHEW MANN 137033
SEAN MATTHEW MANN 137034
RDO EQUIPMENT CO. PS264623
RDO EQUIPMENT CO. P5264723

Department : 1103 - FLEET MAINTENANCE
STEELE CIDR LOCKHART LLC 55937

XL PARTS, LLC 0416GS8019
XL PARTS, LLC 0416GS8521
XL PARTS, LLC 0416Gv7228
XL PARTS, LLC 0416GW3161
XL PARTS, LLC 0416GW4320
SEAN MATTHEW MANN 136639
CINTAS CORPORATION #86 4108882202
SCHMIDT & SONS, INC 0490495-IN

Fund: 003 - RECORDS PRESERVATION FUND
Department : 3000 - COUNTY CLERK EXP
IMAGE-TEK, INC. 3013

Fund: 005 - LAW LIBRARY FUND
Department : 1000 - DEPARTMENTS - Header
RELX INC. DBA LEXISNEXIS 3093692262

Fund: 010 - GRANT FUND - GENERAL
Department : 1000 - DEPARTMENTS - Header
THE MEADOWS CENTER 2202001

Fund: 019 - American Rescue Plan Fund
Department : 1000 - DEPARTMENTS - Header
COOPER EQUIPMENT CO. EG00157

Description (Item)

spare parts for new tractors
ACCT #2010 AIR FILTER
Unit Road Vehicle Lease

ACCT # 2010 BINDER TWO CHA..
ACCT #2010 BINDER TOW CHA..

ACCT #7269004 FILTER KIT
ACCT £ 7269004 PULLEY

CUST # 10S40 TAG # T4576 EL...
CUST # 490093 21" PINCH TYP...
CUST # 490093 26 TRICO PRO ...
CUST # 490093 PREMIUM CE...
CUST # 490093 AIR FILTER
CUST # 490093 PREMIUM CE...
ACCT # 6000 NAPA FRONT BR...
SOLD TO # 13228085 PAYER # ...
Schmidt & Sons blaket PO lubr...

Annual Maintenance

Lexis Nexis Blanket PO FY 21-2...

Meadows Center Contract

Cooper Equipment Co Chipspr...

2:.14/2022 200 G Py

Packet: APP 2/18/22 A/P RUN {
Account Name Account Number
SUPPLIES & SMALL TOOLS 002-1102-3136

002-1102-3136
002-1102-4851
002-1102-3136
002-1102-3136
002-1102-3136
002-1102-3136

SUPPLIES & SMALL TOOLS
Vehicle Leases

SUPPLIES & SMALL TOOLS
SUPPLIES & SMALL TOOLS
SUPPLIES & SMALL TOOLS
SUPPLIES & SMALL TOOLS

Department 1102 - VEHICLE MAINTENANCE Total:

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 002-1103-4510
OPERATING SUPPLIES 002-1103-3135
OPERATING SUPPLIES 002-1103-3135
OPERATING SUPPLIES 002-1103-3135
OPERATING SUPPLIES 002-1103-3135
OPERATING SUPPLIES 002-1103-3135
OPERATING SUPPLIES 002-1103-3135
UNIFORMS 002-1103-3140

OIL & LUBRICANTS 002-1103-3165

Department 1103 - FLEET MAINTENANCE Total:
Fund 002 - UNIT ROAD FUND Total:

SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE 003-3000-4520

Department 3000 - COUNTY CLERK EXP Total:
Fund 003 - RECORDS PRESERVATION FUND Total:

OTHER CAPITAL OUTLAY 005-1000-5910

Department 1000 - DEPARTMENTS - Header Total:
Fund 005 - LAW LIBRARY FUND Total:

CONTRACTUAL-Feral Hogs 010-1000-5113

Department 1000 - DEPARTMENTS - Header Total:
Fund 010 - GRANT FUND - GENERAL Total:

UNIT ROAD EQUIPMENT 019-1000-5167

Department 1000 - DEPARTMENTS - Header Total:

Fund 019 - American Rescue Plan Fund Total:

Grand Total:

RCHASE OR
Amount

4,94

416.07

3,812.42

452.64

452.64

256.72
3755
T 1681135

186.95
94.90

-56.94

143.89

14.00

-143.89

341.93

93.41

2,088.00

- 2,762.25

74,91

2,175.00
2,175.00

2,175.00

430.00
430.00

430.00

1,667.00
1,667.00

1,667.00

311,506.00
311,506.00

311,506.00

612,963.22
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Approval

271472022 2.00 wJ PM

18/22 A/P RUN & PURCH; 0
Fund Summary

Fund Expense Amount
001 - GENERAL FUND 222,272.23
002 - UNIT ROAD FUND 74,912.99
003 - RECORDS PRESERVATION FUND 2,175.00
005 - LAW LIBRARY FUND 430.00
010 - GRANT FUND - GENERAL 1,667.00
019 - American Rescue Plan Fund 311,506.00

Grand Totak: 612,963.22

Account Summary
Account Number Account Name Expense Amount
001-1281 I TICKETS - NET DATA (ne... 360.00
001-2130-2070 EMPLOYEE BONDING 350.00
001-2130-3110 OFFICE SUPPLIES 106.56
001-2140-4260 TRANSPORTATION 258.57
001-2308 DUE TO ADR-Alternative D.. 570.00
001-2835 DUE TO GRAVES, HUMPH... 4,873.56
001-2865 DUE TO STATE - FARMERS... 245.00
001-3200-3050 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 185.00
001-3200-3110 OFFICE SUPPLIES 398.00
001-3200-4130 TRIAL EXPENSE 127.00
001-3200-4315 PUBLICATIONS 1,448.32
001-3200-4810 TRAINING 100.00
001-3200-4851 Vehicle Leases 555.85
001-3201-3110 OFFICE SUPPLIES 57.60
001-3201-4610 RENTALS 467.79
001-3201-4810 TRAINING 500.00
001-3201-4851 Vehicle Leases 696.29
001-3220-3110 OFFICE SUPPLIES 112.74
001-3230-3110 OFFICE SUPPLIES 131.25
001-3230-4011 ADMINISTRATIVE EXPEND... 1,537.50
001-3230-4080 ADULT - ATTY LITIGATION... 386.48
001-3230-4160 ADULT - INDIGENT ATTO... 11,625.00
001-3240-4080 ADULT - ATTY LITIGATION... 20.50
001-3240-4160 ADULT - INDIGENT ATTO... 3,550.00
001-3240-4180 JUVENILE - INDIGENT ATT... 650.00
001-3240-4189 JUVENILE - ATTY LITIGATL... 199
001-3251-3110 OFFICE SUPPLIES 500.25
001-3252-3110 OFFICE SUPPLIES 80.16
001-3253-3110 OFFICE SUPPLIES 86.84
001-3254-3110 OFFICE SUPPLIES 25.98
001-3254-4810 TRAINING 194.22
001-4300-3130 OPERATING SUPPLIES 672.18
001-4300-4841 Lease-REPAIR & MAINTE... 128.00
001-4300-4851 Vehicle Leases 17,581.74
001-4300-5310 MACHINERY AND EQUIP... 17,925.04
001-4310-3100 FOOD SUPPLIES 14,787.76
001-4310-3130 OPERATING SUPPLIES 2,552.68
001-4310-4110 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 47,214.00
001-4310-4135 EMPLOYEE PHYSICALS 360.00
001-4310-4510 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 23,815.01
001-4310-4841 Lease-REPAIR & MAINTE... 16.00
001-4310-4851 Vehicle Leases 2,545.80
001-4321-4841 Lease-REPAIR & MAINTE... 8.00
001-4321-4851 Vehicle Leases 2,428.04
001-4322-4841 Lease-REPAIR & MAINTE... 16.00
001-4322-4851 Vehicle Leases 2,478.77
001-4323-4841 Lease-REPAIR & MAINTE... 16.00
001-4323-4851 Vehicle Leases 2,450.90
001-4324-4841 Lease-REPAIR & MAINTE... 16.00
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Expense Approval Register

Account Number
001-4324-4851
001-6510-3110
001-6510-4110
001-6510-4123
001-6510-4420
001-6510-4851
001-6510-4853
001-6520-3130
001-6520-3140
001-6520-3540
001-6520-3560
001-6520-3600
001-6520-4510
001-6520-4851
001-6520-5120
001-6550-3110
001-6550-3115
001-6550-3120
001-6550-4310
001-6560-3050
001-6560-4310
001-6560-4810
001-6590-30S0
001-6590-3110
001-6610-4510
001-6610-5310
001-6630-3110
001-6650-4841
001-6650-4851
001-7600-4114
001-7620-4320
002-1101-3130
002-1101-3138
002-1101-3153
002-1101-3163
002-1101-3181
002-1101-4610
002-1101-4850
002-1102-3136
002-1102-4510
002-1102-4851
002-1103-3135
002-1103-3140
002-1103-3165
002-1103-4510
003-3000-4520
005-1000-5910
010-1000-5113
019-1000-5167

Project Account Key

**None**

Account Summary

Account Name

Vehicle Leases

OFFICE SUPPLIES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
AUTOPSY

Telephone

Vehicle Leases

County Fleet-Tags-Titles
OPERATING SUPPLIES
UNIFORMS

L.W.SCOTT ANNEX-LOCK...
JP1/DRC BUILDING-LOCK...

BUILDING MAINTENANCE...

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
Vehicle Leases

CALDWELL CO. COURTHO...

OFFICE SUPPLIES

Ballot Supplies

POSTAGE

ADVERTISING AND LEGAL...
DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS
ADVERTISING AND LEGAL...
TRAINING

DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS
OFFICE SUPPLIES

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
MACHINERY AND EQUIP...
OFFICE SUPPLIES

Lease-REPAIRS & MAINTE...

Vehicle Leases

ANIMAL CONTROL EXPEN...

INDIGENT FUNERAL
OPERATING SUPPLIES
HARWOOD RD.-CULVERT
AGGREGATE / GRAVEL
FUEL
SIGNS
RENTALS
MISCELLANEQUS
SUPPLIES & SMALL TOOLS
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
Vehicle Leases
OPERATING SUPPLIES
UNIFORMS
OiL & LUBRICANTS
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE
OTHER CAPITAL OUTLAY
CONTRACTUAL-Feral Hogs
UNIT ROAD EQUIPMENT
Grand Total:

Project Account Summary

Grand Total:

Packet: APPKT(

Expense Amount
3,469.30
129.05
20,403.00
345.00
3,198.27
605.65
52.50
76.48
271.88
157.50
269.7S
410.70
664.82
1,921.44
622.17
84.08
15,227.61
468.30
516.00
350.00
344.00
2,136.90
100.00
22.98
1,689.00
264.10
446.76
6.00
1,198.45
956.17
650.00
398.34
5,044.60
35,512.37
13,601.11
124.00
324.68
334.29
6,982.60
6,016.33
3,812.42
393.89
93.41
2,088.00
186.95
2,175.00
430.00
1,667.00
311,506.00
612,963.22

Expense Amount
612,963.22
612,963.22

2:14/2022 2.00 LI PV

8/22 A/P RUN & PURCHASE ORDERS
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Payment Register

Vendor Number Vendor Name
CALDWELL COUNTY TAX ASSESSOR
Payment Type Payment Number Remittance Address
Check 110S. MAIN, RM 101
LOCKHART, Texas 78644-2747
Pavable Number Description
VIN # ENDS W/620S COUNTY AGENT
Check 110 S. MAIN, RM 101
LOCKHART, Texas 78644-2747
Pavable Number Description
VIN # ENDS W/6536 UNIT ROAD
Check 110 5. MAIN, RM 101
LOCKHART, Texas 78644-2747
Pavable Number Description
VIN # ENDS W/0626 JUV PROB
Check 110 S. MAIN, RM 101
LOCKHART, Texas 78644-2747
Pavable Number Description
VIN # ENDS W/8404 UNIT ROAD
Check 110S. MAIN, RM 101
LOCKHART, Texas 78644-2747
Pavable Number Description
VIN # ENDS W/4644 UNIT ROAD
Check 110 S. MAIN, RM 101
LOCKHART, Texas 78644-2747
Pavable Number Description
VIN # ENDS W/2609 JAIL
Check 110S. MAIN, RM 101
LOCKHART, Texas 78644-2747
Pavable Number Description
VIN # ENDS W/3876 CONSTABLE # 2
Vendor Number Vendor Name
CARD SERVICE CENTER
Payment Type Payment Number Remittance Address
Check PO BOX 569100
DALLAS, Texas 75356-9100
Pavable Number Description
ACCT # ENDS W/1237
TEEX TRAINING CODE ENF
Vendor Number Vendor Name
CARL R. OHLENDORF INSURANCE
Payment Type Payment Number Remittance Address
Check 115 S. MAIN
LOCKHART, Texas 78644
Pavable Number Description
POLICY # CALDWO1 ACCT CALDWO1 MAYRA CASTILLO
Vendor Number Vendor Name
CENTRAL TEXAS ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION, INC
Payment Type Payment Number Remittance Address
Check 300 CM ALLEN PARKWAY, SUITE 400
SAN MARCOS, Texas 78666~
Pavable Number Description

PERIOD: JANUARY 2022

2/14,2022 1:47 38 PM

Payable Date
01/24/2022

Payable Date
01/24/2022

Payable Date
01/24/2022

Payable Date
01/24/2022

Payable Date
01/24/2022

Payable Date
01/24/2022

Payable Date
01/24/2022

Payable Date
02/09/2022
01/31/2022

Payable Date
01/07/2022

Payable Date
02/08/2022

APPKT07782 - 2/18/22 A/P RUN & PURCHASE ORDERS

Due Date
02/18/2022

Due Date
02/18/2022

Due Date
02/18/2022

Due Date
02/18/2022

Due Date
02/18/2022

Due Date
02/18/2022

Due Date
02/18/2022

Due Date
02/18/2022
02/18/2022

Due Date
02/18/2022

Due Date
02/18/2022

Total Vendor Amount

52.50

Payment Date nent Amount

02/14/2022 7.50
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 7.50

02/14/2022 7.50
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 7.50

02/14/2022 7.50
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 7.50

02/14/2022 7.50
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 7.50

02/14/2022 7.50
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 7.50

02/14/2022 7.50
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 7.50

02/14/2022 7.50

Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 7.50

Total Vendor Amount

1,235.47
Payment Date Payment Amount
02/14/2022 1,235.47

Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 735.47
0.00 500.00

Total Vendor Amount

350.00
Payment Date Payment Amount
02/14/2022 350.00

Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 350.00

Total Vendor Amount

§70.00
Payment Date Payment Amount
02/14/2022 570.00

Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 570.00
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Payment Register
Vendor Number Vendor Name
COLORADO MATERIALS, LTD.
rayment Type Payment Number Remittance Address
Check PO BOX 2109
SAN MARCOS, Texas 78667-2109
Pavable Number Description
CUST# 1405 1.31.22
Vendor Number Vendor Name
CONVERGEONE, INC
rayment Type Payment Number Remittance Address
Check NW 5806
P.0.BOX 1450

Pavable Number

MINNEAPOLIS, New Mexico 55485-5806

Description
Cust ID CALCOUQ002

Remittance Address

Vendor Number Vendor Name
COQOPER EQUIPMENT CO.
Payment Type Payment Number
Check

Pavable Number

5210 N. LOOP 1604 E.
SAN ANTONIO, Texas 78247-

Description
Cooper Equipment Co Chipspreader

Remittance Address

Vendor Number Vendor Name
COTHRON'S 5AFE & LOCK
Payment Type Payment Number
Check

Pavable Number

8120 EXCHANGE DR., STE 100
AUSTIN, Texas 78754-
Description
CUST # CALD119 SERVICE CALL 110 S. MAIN
CUST # CALD119 SERVICE CALL 1403 BLACK JACK 5T
ACCT # CALD119 FALCON/BEST DUPLICATE KEY

Vendor Number Vendor Name
DAN MCCORMACK
rPayment Type Payment Number Remittance Address
Check 174 5. GUADALUPE SUITE 106
SAN MARCOS, Texas 78666
Pavable Number Description
CAUSE #2847-21CC AL.
Vendor Number Vendor Name
DARLA LAW
rayment Type Payment Number Remittance Address
Check

Pavable Number

Description
MILEAGE FOR JAN 2022

Vendor Number Vendor Name
DAVID BROOKS, ATTORNEY AT LAW

rayment Type Payment Number Remittance Address

Check P.0.BOX 12303
CAPITOL STATION
AUSTIN, Texas 78711

Pavable Number Description
MONTH OF JANUARY 2022

APPKT07782 - 2/18/22 A/P RUN & PURCHASE ORDERS

Payable Date  Due Date
01/31/2022 02/18/2022
Payable Date  Due Date
01/10/2022 02/18/2022
Payable Date  Due Date
02/01/2022 02/18/2022
Payable Date  Due Date
01/11/2022 02/18/2022
01/11/2022 02/18/2022
02/02/2022 02/18/2022
Payable Date = Due Date
01/28/2022 02/18/2022
Payable Date  Due Date
02/07/2022 02/18/2022
Payable Date  Due Date
01/30/2022 02/18/2022

Paymen te

02/14/2022

Discount Amount
0.00

Payment Date

02/14/2022

Discount Amount
0.00

Payment Date

02/14/2022

Discount Amount
0.00

Payment Date

02/14/2022

Discount Amount
0.00
0.00
0.00

Payment Date

02/14/2022

Discount Amount
0.00

Payment Date

Discount Amount
0.00

Payment Date

02/14/2022

Discount Amount

0.00

Total Vendor Amount

Paymen

Payable Amount

35,512.37

Total Vendor Amount
1,689.00
Payment Amount
1,689.00

Payable A int
1,689.00

Total Vendor Amount
311,506.00
Payment Amount
311,506.00

Payable Amount
311,506.00

Total Vendor Amount
634.50
Payment Amount
634.50

Payable Amount
427.50

157.50

49.50

Total Vendor Amount
350.00
Payment Amount
350.00

Payable Amount
350.00

Total Vendor Amount
218.79
Payment Amount

Pay Amount
218.79

Total Vendor Amount
100.00
Payment Amount
100.00

Payable Amount
100.00

2/14/2022 1047 32 @11
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Payment Register

er

Payment Type
Check

Pavable Number

Vendor Number

rayment Type
Check

Pavable Number

Vendor Number

rayment Type
Check

Pavable Number

Vendor Number

Payment Type
Check

Pavable Number

Vendar Number

Payment Type
Check

Pavable Number

Vendor Number

Payment Type
Check

Pavable Number

Payment Number

Vendor Name
DAWN T. MEREDITH
Payment Number Remittance Address

P.O BOX 150129
AUSTIN, Texas 78715-
Description
CAUSE # 48576 BRENDA LEE HILL

Vendor Name
DEWITT POTH & SON
Payment Number Remittance Address

PO BOX 487
YOAKUM, Texas 77995

Description

ACCT # 12430 PAD, JR LEGAL, 5X8, SOSH,WE
ACCT # 12430 CLIPS,PAPER,STANDARD,JUMBO
Acct # 12430

Acct # 12430

BRIEFCASE, 15.6, GRAY

ACCT #12430 BOX, STORAGE, MED, 12PK, WE
ACCT # 12430 RULER, WOOD, TWO-SIDED, 12"
ACCT # 12430 SPOTPAPER - LETTER

ACCT # 12430 SCANNER, DRC 2251

ACCT # 12430 TISSUE, FACIAL, ANTI-VIRAL
ACCT # 12430 CRTDG, INK, HP962XL,BK

ACCT # 12430 PEN, GEL, INK JOY, 0.7,AST, 14PK

Vendor Name
DOUCET & ASSQOCIATES, INC

Payment Number Remittance Address

74018 HIGHWAY 71 WEST, SUITE 160

AUSTIN, Texas 78735-
Description
Harwood Rd engineering fees thru 1.23.2022

Vendor Name
EARNEST W. RHYAN Il
Payment Number Remittance Address

Far West Capital

FBO Rhyan Technology Servicesm LLC

P.O. Box 184 Dept. 150
Houston, Texas 77001-0184

Description
Rhyan Technology Services LLC

Vendor Name
ENTERPRISE FM TRUST

Payment Number Remittance Address
PO BOX 800089
KANSAS CITY, Missouri 64180-0089
Description
Cust # 588175A Feb 2022

Vendor Name

FARMER BROTHERS. CO.

Remittance Address

PO BOX 732855

DALLAS, Texas 75373-2855
Description

Farmers Blanket PO for FY 2021-2022

Payable Date
01/27/2022

Payable Date
12/03/2021
12/03/2021
12/05/2021
01/10/2022
01/20/2022
01/25/2022
01/24/2022
01/26/2022
02/02/2022
02/01/2022
02/02/2022
01/27/2022

Payable Date
01/28/2022

Payable Date
11/15/2021

Payable Date
02/04/2022

Payable Date
01/31/2022

APPKT07782 - 2/18/22 A/P RUN & PURCHASE ORDERS

Due Date
02/18/2022

Due Date

02/18/2022
02/18/2022
02/18/2022
02/18/2022
02/18/2022
02/18/2022
02/18/2022
02/18/2022
02/18/2022
02/18/2022
02/18/2022
01/27/2022

Due Date
02/18/2022

Due Date
02/18/2022

Due Date
02/18/2022

Due Date
02/18/2022

Payment Date
02/14/2022

Discount Amount
0.00

Payment Date
02/14/2022

Discount Amount
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Payment Date
02/14/2022

Discount Amount
0.00

Payment Date
02/14/2022

Discount Amount
0.00

Payment Date
02/14/2022

Discount Amount
0.00

Payment Date
02/14/2022

Discount Amount
0.00

Payable Amount
610.00

Total Vendor Amount
20,727.21
Payment Amount
20,727.21

Payable Amount
34.42
31.83

9,810.00
9,810.00
277.89
171.24
0.76
42.75
446.76
86.84
80.16
-65.44

Total Vendor Amount
5,044.60
Payment Amount
5,044.60

Payable Amount
5,044.60

Total Vendor Amount
16,630.25
Payment Amount
16,630.25

Payable Amount
16,630.25

Total Vendor Amount
39,950.65
Payment Amount
39,950.65

Payable Amount
39,950.65

Total Vendor Amount
788.80
Payment Amount
788.80

Payable Amount
788.80

2:14/2022 1:47 38 PM
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ment Register
Vendor Number Vendor Name
HOLLIS WILBURN BURKLUND
Payment Type Payment Number Remittance Address
Check 403 W. SAN ANTONIO

LOCKHART, Texas 78644
Pavable Number Description

CAUSE # 2786-19CC J.J.P.

Vendor Number Vendor Name
I-CON SYSTEMS, INC
Payment Type Payment Number Remittance Address

Check 3100 CAMP ROAD
OVIEDO, Florida 32765-
Pavable Number Description

CUST ID: CS000835

Vendor Number Vendor Name
IMAGE-TEK, INC.
rayment Type Payment Number Remittance Address

Check 1400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
WACO, Texas 76701
Pavable Number Description

Image Tek Annual Maintenance

Vendor Number Vendor Name
JAN FORD MUSTIN PH.D, P.C.
pPayment Type Payment Number Remittance Address
Check 4407 BEE CAVE RD., BLDG 4, SUITE 411
AUSTIN, Texas 78746-
Pavable Number Description
TCOLE PSYCHOLOGICAL - O'NEIL, JOSH
Vendor Number Vendor Name
JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL
rayment Type Payment Number Remittance Address
Check P.0. BOX 650215

DALLAS, Texas 75265-021S
Pavahle Number Description
ACCT #1-99 RED MULCH 2 CUFT
ACCT #1-99 ACE WATER 16.9 0Z 24 PK
ACCT # 1-99 OIL LIG WRENCH 4 0Z
Vendor Number Vendor Name

JOHN L. BARRON SR.

rayment Type Payment Number Remittance Address
Check 1400 S. COMMERCE ST.
LOCKHART, Texas 78644-
Pavable Number Description
2017 FORD EXP WHITE LICENSE # 1342548
Vendor Number Vendor Name
rayment Type Payment Number Remittance Address

Check 1204 REED DR
LOCKHART, Texas 78644-
Pavahble Number Description

FIREARM EQUIPMENT FROM LIVENGOOD GUNS

Payable Date
01/28/2022

Payable Date
01/26/2022

Payable Date
10/01/2021

Payable Date
12/28/2021

Payable Date
01/25/2022
02/01/2022
02/08/2022

Payable Date
12/05/2021

Payable Date
01/24/2022

APPKT07782 - 2/18/22 A/P RUN & PURCHASE ORI §

Due Date
02/18/2022

Due Date
02/18/2022

Due Date
12/14/2021

Due Date
02/18/2022

Due Date

02/18/2022
02/18/2022
02/18/2022

Due Date
02/18/2022

Due Date
02/18/2022

Total Vi T Amount
300.00
Payment Date Payment £
02/14/2022 300.00

Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 300.00

Total Vendor Amount

472.90
Payment Date Payment Amount
02/14/2022 472.90

Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 472.90

Total Vendor Amount

2,175.00
Payment Date Payment Amount
02/14/2022 2,175.00

Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 2,175.00

Total Vendor Amount

295.00
Payment Date Payment Amount
02/14/2022 295.00

Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 295.00

Total Vendor Amount

272.85
Payment Date Payment Amount
02/14/2022 272.85

Discount Amount Payable Amount

0.00 164.50
0.00 59.81
0.00 48.54

Total Vendor Amount

325.00
Payment Date Payment Amount
02/14/2022 325.00

Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 325.00

Total Vendor Amount

90.97
Payment Date Payment Amount
02/14/2022 90.97

Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 90.97

2/14/2022 1:47:38 PM
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Payment Register
Vendor Number Vendor Name
LEGENDS TRI-COUNTY FUNERAL SERVICES
Payment Type Payment Number Remittance Address

Check 101-B CENTERPOINT RD
SAN MARCQS, Texas 78666-
Pavable Number Description

HALE, WALTER - TRANSPORT DATE 1/25/22
Vendor Number Vendor Name
LEIF JOHNSON FORD TRUCK CITY
Payment Type Payment Number Remittance Address

Check 15301 50UTH 1 35
BOX 27
BUDA, Texas 78610
Pavable Number Description

Service Order for maintenance truck

Vendor Number Vendor Name
LEXISNEXIS RISK DATA MANAGEMENT
Payment Type Payment Number Remittance Address

Check 28330 NETWORK PLACE
CHICAGO, IHlinois 60673-1283
Pavable Number Description

BILLING ID: 1623451 JANUARY 2022

Vendor Number Vendor Name
LOCKHART HARDWARE
Payment Type Payment Number Remittance Address
Check 518 W SAN ANTONIO
LOCKHART, Texas 78644-

Pavable Number Description

CUST # 11239 SLYDE KING 2K

CUST # 11239 INFRARED HEATHER BLK

CUST # 11239 CONTRACTOR SHIMS 12" 42PK
CUST # 11239 SECURITY BIT SET 31PC

CUST # 11239 DECK SCREW PP #9 X 2 -1/4"
CUST # 11239 WIRE ROPE CLIP 1/4" GALV
CUST # 11239 ANGLE VALVE 1/2 X 3/8" COM
CUST # 11239 DIABLO RECIP SWBLD 9" 3T
CUST # 11239 ACE GLOVES LEATHER XL

CUST # 11239 CEILING FXTRE WHT 8.75" H
CUST # 11239 MECH SET SAE 1/4DV 24 PC
CUST # 11239 3/8 CDX PINE PLYWOOD

CUST # 11239 SOFTLENS 250 W CLR HEAT 2 PK
CUST # 11239 TARP YARD 82" X 8'2" GRN
CUST #11239 CHAINSAW CHAIN 55 LNK 16"
CUST # 11239 DECK SCREW PP # 8X1-1/4"
CUST # 11239 CLAMP 1-5/16 TG 2-1/4"5§

Vendor Number Vendor Name
LOCKHART POST REGISTER
rayment Type Payment Number Remittance Address
Check 111 S CHURCH

LOCKHART, Texas 78644
Pavable Number Description

NOTICE OF PRECINCT BOUNDARY CHANGES

Check 111 S CHURCH
LOCKHART, Texas 78644
Pavable Number Description

NOTICE OF ELECTION

2/14/2022 1 4773 pM

Payable Date
01/31/2022

Payable Date
01/31/2022

Payable Date
01/31/2022

Payable Date
12/16/2021
01/20/2022
01/26/2022
01/26/2022
01/26/2022
01/26/2022
01/27/2022
01/27/2022
01/27/2022
01/28/2022
01/28/2022
02/01/2022
02/02/2022
02/02/2022
02/02/2022
02/07/2022
02/09/2022

Payable Date
01/06/2022

Payable Date
11/30/2021

APPKT07782

Due Date
02/18/2022

Due Date
02/18/2022

Due Date
02/18/2022

Due Date

02/18/2022
02/18/2022
02/18/2022
02/18/2022
02/18/2022
02/18/2022
02/18/2022
02/18/2022
02/18/2022
02/18/2022
02/18/2022
02/18/2022
02/18/2022
02/18/2022
02/18/2022
02/18/2022
02/18/2022

Due Date
02/18/2022

Due Date
02/18/2022

18/22 A/P RUN & PURCHASE ORDERS
Total lor Amount
345.00
Payment Date Payment Amount
02/14/2022 345.00

Discount Amount Payable Amount

0.00 345.00
Total Vendor Amount
2,016.33
Payment H Payment Amount
02/14/2022 2,016.33

Discount Amount Payable Amount

0.00 2,016.33
Total Vendor Amount
50.00
Payment Date Payment Amount
02/14/2022 50.00

Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 50.00

Total Vendor Amount

961.50
Payment Date Payment Amount
02/14/2022 961.50

Discount Amount Payable Amount

0.00 124.95
0.00 49.99
0.00 16.18
0.00 74.14
0.00 52.58
0.00 11.12
0.00 12.99
0.00 84.14
0.00 48.98
0.00 32.37
0.00 44.90
0.00 162.45
0.00 47.97
0.00 3017
0.00 39.98
0.00 76.48
0.00 52.11

Total Vendor Amount

860.00
Payment Date Payment Amount
02/14/2022 344.00
Junt Amount Payable Amount
0.00 344.00
02/14/2022 516.00

Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 516.00
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Payment Register
Vendor Number Vendor Name
PERFORMANCE FOODSERVICE - TEMPLE
rayment Type Payment Number Remittance Address
Check p.0. BOX 208391
DALLAS, Texas 75320-8391
Pavabie Number Description
Cust # 435577
Cust # 435577
Cust # 435577
Cust # 435577
Vendor Number Vendor Name
PETER DAVID REED
rayment Type Payment Number Remittance Address
Check 1905 PERISHING DR., UNIT # A
AUSTIN, Texas 78723-
Pavable Number Description
CAUSE # 18-155 LALO MALDONADO
Vendor Number Vendor Name
PHILLIP G TURNER
rayment Type Payment Number Remittance Address
Check 701 TILLERY STREET # 12
AUSTIN, Texas 78702-
Pavable Number Description
CAUSE # 18-276 ROY ANGEL ALMAGUER
CAUSE # 21-016 BRETT LANE POWELL
CAUSE #21-135 SAMUEL GLASER
Vendor Number Vendor Name
PRINTING SOLUTIONS
Payment Type Payment Number Remittance Address
Check 113 E. SAN ANTONIO ST
LOCKHART, Texas 78644
Pavable Number Description
RUBBER STAMPS 2 1X2.5
Vendor Number Vendor Name
QUADIENT LEASING USA, INC
rayment Type Payment Number Remittance Address
Check PO BOX 123682, DEPT 3682
DALLAS, Texas 75312-3682
Pavable Number Description
Cust# 01054254 Elections Postage 10.28 - 1.27
Vendor Number Vendor Name
QUADIENT, INC
rayment Type Payment Number Remittance Address
Check DEPT 3689
PO BOX 123689
DALLAS, Texas 75312-3689
Pavable Number Description
A + 8038549 1X-3-5-7 SERIES STD INK
Vendor Number Vendor Name
QUILL CORPORATION
Payment Type Payment Number Remittance Address
Check P.0. BOX 37600
PHILADELPHIA, Pennsylvania 19101-0600
Pavable Number Description

ACCT # 4881802 QUILL PLUS RENEWAL - QPL1

APPKT07782 - 2/18/22 A/P RUN & PURCHASE ORDERS

Total Vendor Amount

5,414.31

Payment Date Payment Amount

02/14/2022 5,414.31
Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
01/20/2022 02/18/2022 0.00 942.05
01/24/2022 02/18/2022 0.00 1,135.58
01/27/2022 02/18/2022 0.00 1,823.05
01/31/2022 02/18/2022 0.00 1,513.63

Total Vendor Amount

975.00
Payment Date Payment Amount
02/14/2022 975.00
Payable Date  Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
02/04/2022 02/18/2022 0.00 975.00

Total Vendor Amount

2,715.00
Payment Date Payment Amount
02/14/2022 2,715.00
Payable Date  Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
02/02/2022 02/18/2022 0.00 855.00
01/31/2022 02/18/2022 0.00 1,005.00
02/04/2022 02/18/2022 0.00 855.00

Total Vendor Amount

57.60
Payment Date Payment Amount
02/14/2022 $7.60
Payable Date  Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
01/25/2022 02/18/2022 0.00 57.60

Total Vendor Amount

468.30
Payment Date Payment Amount
02/14/2022 468.30
Payable Date  Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
12/27/2021 02/18/2022 0.00 468.30

Total Vendor Amount

129.05
Payment Date Payment Amount
02/14/2022 129.08

Payable Date  Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
01/26/2022 02/18/2022 0.00 129.05

Total Vendor Amount

69.99
Payment Date Payment Amount
02/14/2022 69.99
Payable Date  Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
01/19/2022 02/18/2022 0.00 69.99

2/14/2022 1:47°-283 PM
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Payment Register
Vendor Number Vendor Name
RAYMOND DELEON
rayment Type Payment Number Remittance Address
Check
Pavable Number Description
TRAINING - 1/30 - 2/02/22
Vendor Number Vendor Name
RDO EQUIPMENT CO.
rayment Type Payment Number Remittance Address
Check P.0.BOX 7160

Pavable Number

FARGO, North Dakota 58106-7160

Description
ACCT # 7269004 FILTER KIT
ACCT # 7269004 PULLEY

Remittance Address

Vendor Number Vendor Name
RELX INC. DBA LEXISNEXIS
rayment Type Payment Number
Check

Pavable Number

Check

Pavable Number

P.0. Box 733106
Dallas, Texas 75373-3106

Description
Acct # 422NHLBGA January 2022
P.O.Box 733106
Dallas, Texas 75373-3106
Description
Acct # 422MKTQ29 January 2022

Remittance Address

Vendor Number Vendor Name
ROBERT A HAEDGE
Payment Type Payment Number
Check

Pavable Number

1987 TUMBLEWEED TRAIL

DALE, Texas 78616-
Description

CAUSE #47928 / 48307 LUIS MALDONADO SR.

Remittance Address

Vendor Number Vendor Name
SCHMIDT & SONS, INC
rayment Type Payment Number
Check

Pavahle Number

P.0.BOX 679235

DALLAS, Texas 75267-9235

Description
CUST# 05-CALDCO ORDER# 0490031
CUST# 05-CALDCO, ORDER# 0490495 2.3.22

Vendor Number Vendor Name
SEAN MATTHEW MANN
Payment Type Payment Number Remittance Address
Check 204 NORTH COMMERCE

Pavable Number

LOCKHART, Texas 78644-
Description
ACCT # 6000 NAPA FRONT BRAKE PADS
ACCT # 2010 AIR FILTER
ACCT # 2010 BINDER TOW CHAIN
A }2010 BINDER TOW CHAIN GRADE

Payable Date
02/04/2022

Payable Date
02/08/2022
02/08/2022

Payable Date
01/31/2022

Payable Date
01/31/2022

Payable Date
01/26/2022

Payable Date
01/27/2022
02/07/2022

Payable Date
01/27/2022
02/01/2022
02/07/2022
02/07/2022

APPKT07782 - 2/18/22 A/P RUN & PURCHASE ORDERS

Due Date
02/18/2022

Due Date
02/18/2022
02/18/2022

Due Date
02/18/2022

Due Date
02/18/2022

Due Date
02/18/2022

Due Date
02/18/2022
02/18/2022

Due Date

02/18/2022
02/18/2022
02/18/2022
02/18/2022

Total Vendor Amount
194.22
Payment P unt

Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 194.22

Total Vendor Amount

631.87
Payment Date Payment Amount
02/14/2022 631.87
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 256.72
0.00 375.15
Total Vendor Amount
495.00
Payment Date Payment Amount
02/14/2022 430.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 430.00
02/14/2022 65.00

Discount Ai nt Payable Amount
0.00 65.00

Total Vendor Amount

1,510.50
Payment Date Payment Amount
02/14/2022 1,510.50

Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 1,510.50

Total Vendor Amount

15,689.11
Payment Date Payment Amount
02/14/2022 15,689.11

Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 13,601.11
0.00 2,088.00

Total Vendor Amount

1,663.28
Payment Date Payment Amount
02/14/2022 1,663.28

Discount Amount Payable Amount

0.00 341.93
0.00 416.07
0.00 452.64
0.00 452.64

271472022 1:47 23 BMt
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Remittance Address

Payment Regis
Vendor Number Vendor Name
SWAGIT PRODUCTIONS, LLC
lent Type Payment Number
Check

Pavable Number

12801 NORTH CENTRAL EXPRESSWAY
SUITE 900
DALLAS, Texas 75243-

Description

ACCT# 2K130701CC SERVICES JAN 2022

Vendor Number Vendor Name
SYSCO CENTRAL TEXAS, INC
rayment Type Payment Number Remittance Address
Check 1260 SCHWAB ROAD
NEW BRAUNFELS, Texas 78132-5155
Pavable Number Description
ACCT # 5495802 ORGINAL INV DATED 10/08/21
Cust # 043430
Cust #043430
Cust # 043430
Cust # 043430
Cust # 043430
Cust # 043430
Cust # 043430
Cust # 043430
Cust # 043430
Cust # 043430
Cust # 043430
Vendor Number Vendor Name
TEXAS AGRICULTURAL FINANCE AUTHORITY
Payment Type Payment Number Remittance Address
Check PO BOX 12099
CAPITAL STATION

Pavable Number

AUSTIN, Texas 78701
Description
REPORTING PERIOD: JANUARY 2022

TEXAS DISTRICT & COUNTY ATTORNEYS

Vendor Number Vendor Name
rayment Type Payment Number
Check

Pavable Number

Check

Pavable Number

Remittance Address
ATTEN: KAYLENE BRADEN
SOS W. 12TH ST., SUITE 100
AUSTIN, Texas 78701
Description

ALBERTO LUNA - MEMBERSHIP DUES

ATTEN: KAYLENE BRADEN
SOS W. 12TH ST., SUITE 100
AUSTIN, Texas 78701
Description
JAMES O GONZALES MEMBERSHIP

Vendor Number Vendor Name
THE CASEY LAW FIRM
Payment Type Payment Number Remittance Address
Check JAMES ANDREW CASEY
8705 SHOAL CREEK # 202

Pavable Number

AUSTIN, Texas 78757
Description
CAUSE # 20-296 / 20-297 AARON MCBETH

Payable Date
01/31/2022

Payable Date
12/15/2021
01/19/2022
01/19/2022
01/21/2022
01/21/2022
01/26/2022
01/26/2022
01/28/2022
01/28/2022
02/02/2022
02/02/2022
02/02/2022

Payable Date
02/07/2022

Payable Date
02/03/2022

Payable Date
02/03/2022

Payable Date
02/07/2022

APPKT07782 - 2/18/22 A/P RUN & PURCHASE ORDERS

Due Date
02/18/2022

Due Date

12/15/2021
02/18/2022
02/18/2022
02/18/2022
02/18/2022
02/18/2022
02/18/2022
02/18/2022
02/18/2022
02/18/2022
02/18/2022
02/18/2022

Due Date
02/18/2022

Due Date
02/18/2022

Due Date
02/18/2022

Due Date
02/18/2022

Payment Date

02/14/2022

Discount Amount
0.00

Payment Date

02/14/2022

Discount Amount
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Payment Date

02/14/2022

Discount Amount
0.00

Paymen te

02/14/2022

Discount Amount
0.00

02/14/2022

Discount Amount
0.00

Payment Date

1¢

Discount Amount
0.00

Total Vendor Amount
783.00
nt Amount
783.00

Payable Amount
783.00

Total Vendor Amount
7,625.26
Payment Amount
7,625.26

Payable Amount
-34.72
180.16

1,281.03
45.98
1,037.76
153.61
1,050.64
34.39
1,537.59
146.88
194.49
1,997.45

Total Vendor Amount
245.00
Payment Amount
245.00

Payable Amount
245.00

Total Vendor Amount
110.00
Payment Amount
§5.00

Payable Amount
55.00

55.00

Payable Amount
55.00

Total Vendor Amount
3,505.00
Payment Amount
3, 10

Payable Amount
3,505.00

2:14/2022 1.47:28 PM
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Payment Register
Vendor Number

t Type
Check

Pavable Number

Vendor Name
THE LAW OFFICE OF TREY Ht
Payment Number Remittance Address

201 S. LAUREL AVE.
LULING, Texas 78648

Description
CAUSE # 46,303 JOSE GUADALUPE

Vendor Number Vendor Name
THE MEADOWS CENTER
rayment Type Payment Number Remittance Address
Check SYNTHIA TUMA
601 UNIVERSITY DRIVE
SAN MARCOS, Texas 78666-
Pavable Number Description

Vendar Number

rayment Type
Check

Pavable Number

Check

Pavable Number

Check

Pavable Number

Check

Pavable Number

Vendor Number

rayment Type
Check

Pavable Number

Vendor Number

rayment Type
Check

Pavable Number

Contract # TXST-MISC3RD-2022-7381 12/14/21-1/31/22

Vendor Name
THOMSON REUTERS - WEST PUBLISHING CORP
Payment Number Remittance Address

Payable Date
01/26/2022

Payable Date
02/02/2022

THOMSON REUTERS - WEST PAYMENT CENTER

P.0.BOX 6292
CAROL STREAM, lllinois 60197-6292
Description

Payable Date

ACCT # 1004742988 ONLINE/SOFTWARE SUBSCRIPTION CH 01/01/2022

THOMSON REUTERS - WEST PAYMENT CENTER

P.0.BOX 6292
CAROL STREAM, lllinois 60197-6292
Description

ACCT # 1004742988 ONLINE/SOFTWARE SUBSCRIPTION

Payable Date
02/01/2022

THOMSON REUTERS - WEST PAYMENT CENTER

P.0. BOX 6292

CAROL STREAM, lllinois 60197-6292
Description
ACCT # 1000732986 ONLINE/SOFTWARE CHARGES

Payable Date
02/01/2022

THOMSON REUTERS - WEST PAYMENT CENTER

P.0. BOX 6292

CAROL STREAM, lllinois 60197-6292
Description
ACCT # 1000732986 LIBRARY PLAN CHARGES

Vendor Name
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE DATA SOLUTIONS, |
Remittance Address

P.0. BOX 209047
DALLAS, Texas 75320-9047

Payment Number

Description
ACCT ID: 234599 BILLING PERIOD: JAN 2022
ACCT 1D: 245302 BILLING PERIOD: JAN 2022

Vendor Name
UNIFIRST CORPORATION
Payment Number Remittance Address

ATTENTION: ACCTS. RECEIVABLE
6000 BOLM ROAD
AUSTIN, Texas 78721
Description
Cust # 222727
Cust #222727

2:.147°2022 1 47 T2 PN

Payable Date
02/04/2022

Payable Date
02/01/2022
02/01/2022

Payable Date
01/21/2022
01/28/2022

APPKT

Due Date
02/18/2022

Due Date
02/18/2022

Due Date
02/18/2022

Due Date
02/18/2022

Due Date
02/18/2022

Due Date
02/18/2022

Due Date
02/18/2022
02/18/2022

Due Date
02/18/2022
02/18/2022

2-2/18/22 A/P RUN & PURCHASE ORDERS

Payment D;
02/14/2022

Discount Amount
0.00

Total Vendor Amount
450.00
Payment Amount
45|

P ile Amount
450.00

Total Vendor Amount

1,667.00
Payment Date Payment Amount
02/14/2022 1,667.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 1,667.00
Total Vendor Amount
1,164.32
Pay t Date Pay t A t
02/14/2022 470.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 470.00
02/14/2022 376.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 376.00
02/14/2022 228.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 228.00
02/14/2022 90.32
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 90.32
Total Vendor Amount
312.00
Payment Date Payment Amount
02/14/2022 312.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 75.00
0.00 237.00
Total Vendor Amount
117.00
Pay t Date Pay t Amount
02/14/2022 117.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 58.50
0.00 58.50

Paje L5 0" 18



Payment Register
Vendor Number

rayment Type
ack

Pavable Number

Vendor Number

Vendor Name
\ REA D. BROWN
Payment Number

Description

Remittance Address
1920+ PRATE DRIVE
SUITE 203

SAN MARCOS, Texas 78666

CAUSE # 2889-22CC ALE.

Vendor Name

WILLIAMSON COUNTY EQUIPMENT CO., INC.

Payment Type Payment Number
Check
Pavable Number Description

Vendor Number

rayment Type
Check

Pavable Number

Vendor Number

Payment Type
Check

Pavable Number

Remittance Address

P.0. BOX 950
TAYLOR, Texas 76574-

DOCUMENT # 001-383492 KEY IGNITION
Spare parts for new tractors

Vendor Name
WILSON RIGGIN
Payment Number

Description
2X4X8S FT

Vendor Name

XL PARTS, LLC
Payment Number

Description

Remittance Address

LUMBER AND BUILDING HEADQUARTERS
P.O. BOX 88

LOCKHART, Texas 78644

Remittance Address

PO BOX 736201
DALLAS, Texas 75373-6201

CUST # 490093 21" PINCH TYPE BLADE
CUST # 490093 26 TRICO PRO BEAM BLADE
CUST # 490093 PREMIUM CERAMIC PADS
CUST # 490093 AIR FILTER

CUST # 490093 PREMIUM CERAMIC PADS

271472022 147,33 PM

Payable Date
01/28/2022

Payable Date
02/01/2022
02/01/2022

Payabie Date
02/02/2022

Payable Date
01/24/2022
01/24/2022
01/27/2022
01/27/2022
01/27/2022

APPKT07782 - 2/18/22 A/P RUN & PURCHASE ORDERS

Due Date
02/18/2022

Due Date
02/18/2022
02/18/2022

Due Date
02/18/2022

Due Date

02/18/2022
01/24/2022
02/18/2022
02/18/2022
01/27/2022

Total Vendor Amount

301.99
P2 n e Payment
02/14/2022 301.99
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 301.99

Total Vendor Amount

5,029.38
Payment Date Payment Amount
02/14/2022 5,029.38
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 83.71
0.00 4,945.67
Total Vendor Amount
269.75
Payment Date Payment Amount
02/14/2022 269.75
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 269.75

Total Vendor Amount

51.96
Payment Date Payment Amount
02/14/2022 51.96

Discount Amount Payable Amount

0.00 94.90
0.00 -56.94
0.00 143.89
0.00 14.00
0.00 -143.89
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2. Ratify re-occurring County Payments:
A. $346,077.62 Payroll (01/16/2022 —
01/22/2022)





















Packet: PYPKT02393 - PAYROLL 01/16/2022 THRU 01/29/2022
Payroll Set: 01 - Payroll Set 01

Department: 2120 - County Treasurer

EARNINGS

Pay Code

112.5 - HOL PRIMARY
Hourly

SAL

Vacation

DEDUCTIONS
Code

400

520

550

551

580

530

595

615

Total:

Subject To
5,414.08
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
Total:

RECAP 2120 - County Treasurer

Earnings: 5,414.08

Benefits:

Total Direct Deposits:
Total Check Amounts:

Units
16.00
140.00
1.00
4.00
161.00

Employee
270.70
50.00
15.12
38.46
3.06

0.00

5.72
41.66
424.72

0.00

Pay Amount
320.84
2,796.46
2,205.65
91.13
5,414.08

Employer
325.93
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
1,024.02
0.00

0.00
1,349.95

Deductions:

4,235.92
0.00

TAXES

Code

Federal W/H
MC

SS
Unemployment

424.72

Taxes:

Pay Period: 01/16/2022 - 01/2

Subject To
4,992.42
5,313.12
5,313.12
5,398.96

Total:

753.44

Employee
346.98
77.05
329.41
0.00
753.44

Net Pay:

Employer
0.00
77.05
329.41
0.07
406.53

4,235.92

2/2/2022 4:44:04 PM

Page 6 of 40

































ro2393 - p. L1 01/16/2022 THRU 01/29/2022 Pay Period: 01/16/. -01/2¢
L - Payroll

Dep nt: 3252-JPPr 2

Tc  Direct Depo: 3,577.87
Total Check . U 0.00

EARNINGS TAXES
Pay Code Units Pay Amount Code Subject To Employee Employer
112.5 - HOL PRIMARY 16.00 273.66 Federal W/H 4,268.94 328.55 0.00
Hourly 140.00 2,393.77 MC 4,502.25 65.29 65.29
S 4.00 69.11 SS 4,502.25 279.14 279.14
SAL 1.00 1,929.81 Unemployment 4,590.07 0.00 0.06

Total: 161.00 4,666.35 Total: 672.98 344.49
DEDUCTIONS
Code Subject To Employee Employer
400 4,666.35 233.31 280.91
550 0.00 76.28 0.00
580 0.00 4.59 0.00
590 0.00 0.00 1,024.02
595 0.00 14.18 0.00
610 0.00 13.50 0.00
615 0.00 73.64 0.00

Total: 415,50 1,304.93
RECAP 32S2 - }P Prect. 2
Earnings: 4,666.35 Benefits: 0.00 Deductions: 415.50 Taxes: 672.98 Net Pay: 3,577.87

2/2/2022 4:44:04 PM rage 1/ or 40




Packet: PYPKT02393 - PAYROLL 01/16/2022 THRU 01/29/2022 Pay Period: 01/16/2022 - 01/29/2022
Payroll Set: 01 - Payroll Set 01

De tment: 3253 - JP Prect. 3

Direct Deposits: 3,341.87
Total Check Amounts: 0.00

EARNINGS TAXES
Pay Code Units Pay Amount Code Subject To Employee Employer
112.5 - HOL PRIMARY 16.00 276.46 Federal W/H 4,037.13 366.80 0.00
165 Stipend w/RET 0.00 3462 MC 4,273.57 61.97 61.97
C-19 32.00 552.92 SS 4,273.57 264.96 264.96
Hourly 112.00 1,935.18 Unemployment 4,683.29 0.00 0.06
SAL 1.00 1,929.81 Total: 693.73 326.99

Total: 161.00 4,728.99
DEDUCTIONS
Code Subject To Employee Employer
400 4,728.99 236.44 28468
550 0.00 45.70 0.00
580 0.00 153 0.00
590 0.00 319.18 1,078.46
595 0.00 8.60 0.00
615 0.00 81.94 0.00

Total: 693.39 1,363.14
RECAP 3253 -JP Prect. 3
Earnings: 4,728.99 Benefits: 0.00 Deductions: 693.39 Taxes: 693.73 Net Pay: 3,341.87

2/2/2022 4:44:04 PM Page 18 of 40
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Pac :PYPKT02 -PAYROLL01/16/2022 THRU 01/29/2022 Pay Period: 01/16/2022 - 01/29/2022
Payroll Set: 01 - Payroll Set 01

Department: 4323 - Constables-Pct. 3

Total [ t Deposits: 3,474.29
Total Check Amounts: 0.00

EARNINGS TAXES
Pay Code Units Pay Amount Code Subject To Employee Er yer
165 Stipend w/RET 0.00 34.62 Federal W/H 4,049.75 245.18 0.00
Hourly 169.42 3,153.90 MC 4,277.21 62.03 62.03
S5AL 1.00 1,335.58 SS 4,277.21 265.19 265.19
Uniform 0.00 25.00 Unemployment 1,611.98 0.00 0.02

Total: 170.42 4,549.10 Total: 572.40 327.24
DEDUCTIONS
Code Subject To Employee Employer
400 4,549.10 227.46 273.85
550 0.00 30.58 0.00
580 0.00 3.06 0.00
590 0.00 159.59 709.90
595 0.00 13.89 0.00
615 0.00 67.83 0.00

Total: 502.41 983.75
RECAP 4323 - Constables-Pct. 3
Earnings: 4,549.10 Benefits: 0.00 Deductions: 502.41 Taxes: 572.40 Net Pay: 3,474.29

2/2/2022 4:44:04 PM Page 24 of 40












Packet: PYPKT02393 - PAYROLL 01/16/2022 THRU 01/29/2022

Payroll Set: 01 - Payroll Set 01

Department: 6520 - Building Main iance

EARNINGS

Pay Code

112.5 - HOL PRIMARY
165 Stipend w/RET

Hourly
LWOP
S
SAL
Vacation
Total:
DEDUCTIONS
Code Subject To
400 9,110.95
550 0.00
551 0.00
580 0.00
590 0.00
595 0.00
610 0.00
615 0.00
Total:

RECAP 6520 - Building Maintenance
Earnings: 9,110.95 Benefits:

Ti

Direct Deposits:

Total Check Amounts:

Units
40.00
0.00
344.00
80.00
12.00
1.00
4.00
481.00

Employee
455.56
63.58
57.69
6.12

0.00

5.72

6.92
16.12
611.71

0.00

Pay Amount
714.22
115.37

6,141.09
0.00
202.19
1,853.31
84.77
9,110.95

Employer
548.47
0.00

0.00

0.00
2,389.38
0.00

0.00

0.00
2,937.85

Deductions:

7,158.28
0.00

TAXES

Code

Federal W/H
MC

SS
Unemployment

611.71

Pay Period: 01/16/2022 - 01/29/2022

Subject To
8,512.28
8,967.84
8,967.84
7,628.18

Total:

1,340.96

Employee
654.93
130.03
556.00

0.00
1,340.96

Net Pay:

Employer
0.00
130.03
556.00
0.10
686.13

7,158.28

2/2/2022 4:44:04 PM
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ket: PYPKT02393 - PAYROLL 01/16/2022 THRU 01/29/2022

Payroll Set: 01 - Payroll Set 01

Department: 6550 - Elections

EARNINGS
Pay Code
112.5 - HOL PRIMARY
Hourly
SAL
VAC-PAYOUT
Total:
DEDUCTIONS
Code Subject To
400 5,408.90
550 0.00
590 0.00
598 0.00
615 0.00
Total:
RECAP 6550 - Elections
Earnings: 5,408.90 Benefits:

Total Direct Deposits:
Total Check Amounts:

Units
16.00
144.00
1.00
35.12
196.12

Employee
270.45
30.24
0.00

8.31

8.06
317.06

0.00

Pay Amount
270.08
2,430.64
2,115.38
592.80
5,408.90

Employer
325.62
0.00
682.68
0.00

0.00
1,008.30

Deductions:

4,358.93
0.00

TAXES

Code

Federal W/H
MC

SS
Unemployment

317.06

Pay Period: 01/16/2022 - 01/29/2022

Subject To
5,091.84
5,362.29
5,362.29
5,378.66

Total:

Taxes: 73291

Employee
322.69
77.75
332.47
0.00
73291

Net Pay:

Employer
0.00
77.75
332.47
0.07
410.29

4,358.93

2/2/2022 4:44:04 PM
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B. $102,216.05 Payroll Tax (01/16/2022 -
01/22/2022)



Caldwell County Agenda Item Request Form

To: All Elected Officials and Department Heads — Hand deliver or scan & email to

anc . Deadline is 5:00 pm
1 uesuay perore e ~eguiar meetings, nowever, piease suomit tis completed  form ASAP.
“Anything missing will cause the Agenda Item to be held over to the next Regular meeting,”
according to our Rules & Procedures.

AGENDA DATE:

Type of Agenda Item

Consent |:| Discussion/Action |:| Executive Session |:| Workshop
|_| | gn TR DAY LY II--..:ﬂg

What will be discussed? What is the proposed motion?

1. Costs:
|_| Actual Cost or |:| Estimated Cost !

Is this cost included in the County Budget?

Is a Budget Amendment being proposed?

2. Agenda Speakers:

Rinmsy Reg~r~rmn *ng Title
(2)
@)
3. Backup Materials: |:| None D To Be Distributed total # of backup pages
(including this page)
4, - )
Sighawre or vourt memwver Date

Exhibit A (amended on 4.22.19)






3. To approve January 2022 Indigent Burial
Report.






Caldv  County Indigent Burial Report
Monthly Financial Report

Month: Jany=rv 7022

Fiscal Amount Budget
Date City Deceased Budget Paid Remaining
11.£3.24 Uiy PIUU.UU P4,0UU.UV
12.29.21 Palmer $900.00 $3,600.00
01.25.22 Bunch $900.00 $2,700.00 remaining in PO
1l.V2.41 NUMCI LWL Yyouvv.vv vJ, rvv.vv
11.18.21 Brooks $650.00 $5,050.00
01.19.22 Branham $650.00 $4,400.00
01.28.22 Foster $650.00 $3,750.00 remaining in PO
1U.21.2UZ1 2dI IVIATICOS nadruey 00U UV
12.29.21 SCl Texas Funeral  Marsegalia $1,095.00
pending PO headstone $724.00

YTD S8.569.00 $8.650.00

$5,631.00 budget remaining
after PO

EL,.- ............... o€ Haden
02.10.22



4. To approve January 2022 Tax Collection
report for Caldwell County Tax Appraisal
Office.






CALDWELL COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Tax Collection Report

JANUARY 2022

Januans Prior Months YTD TOTAL

2021 Tax Collection

$8,610,044 79 | $11, ve,uuu.81] $19.778,95160

PRIOR YEAR
..o, 109.94

2020 £ Brior Collection

$128,610.83 $254,572.39 $383,183.22

BE_ @

Total Tax Collection

$8,745,06562 | $11,417,079.20 ,162,134.8

17 2y7,041.34

note: Above figures include penalties and intelca wullected

2021 Original Levy

$22,275,742.10

January 31, 2022 Percent of 2021 Tax Collected
January 31, 2021 Percent of 2020 Tax Collected

January 31, 2020 Percent of 2019 Tax Collected

January 31, 2022 - Balance of Delinquent Tax
January 31, 2021 - Balance of Delinquent Tax

January 31, 2020 - Balance of Delinquent Tax

Corrections made to Current Tax Roll ($18,644.15)

Corrections made to Delinquent Tax Roll ($2,498.52)

NOTE:

89.03%
87.10%

88.57%

$2,220,536.86
$1,734,643.76

$1,576,345.44

Caldweil County Appraisal District has collected and disbursed Attorney Fees in the amount of

$6,896.24

Submitted by:

-

Shanna Ramzinski
Chief Appraiser

Caldwell County Appraisal District



(1)
)
()
(4)
)
(6)
(7)
8
(9)
(10)
(1)
(12)
(13)
(14)
(15)
(16)
(17
(18)
(19)
(20)
(21)
(22)
(23)
(24)
(25)

TOTAL ALL DEPOSITS

Date

7-Jan-22

10-Jan-22
13-Jan-22
14-Jan-22
18-Jan-22
19-Jan-22
20-Jan-22
21-Jan-22
24-Jan-22
25-Jan-22
26-Jan-22
27-Jan-22
28-Jan-22
31-Jan-22

1-Feb-22

8-Feb-22

Subtotals

CALDWFLL COUNTY

Balance Sheet

JANUARY 2022

DEPOSITS

Amaiint

M&O

$338,435.17
$621,723.36
$340,396.60
$1563,624.76
$167,421.75
$501,765.14
$214,363.04
$44,539.28
$686,608.56
$633,945.57
$537,397.47
$455,641.86
$739,352.18
$950,312.25
$616,433.78
$1,279,252.24
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

) $8,2§l,uo.w

$8,74L,_.5.62

Page 1 of 2

I&S

$18,912.00
$34,721.51
$18,979.02
$8,599.11
$9.347.74
$27,994.44
$12,407.66
$2,484.53
$38,374.97
$35,449.66
$29,968.15
$25,531.51
$41,200.91
$53,047.85
$34,323.15
$72,500.40
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$Hu.),u-rc.u !

CHECK #

EFT
EFT
EFT
EFT
EFT
EFT
EFT
EFT
EFT
EFT
EFT
EFT
EFT
EFT
EFT
EFT



Current Tax
CurrentP & |
Delinquent Tax
Delinquent P & |

TOTAL FTM

Current Tax
Current P &1
Delinquent Tax
Delinquent P & |

TOTAL RAB

NOTE:
Caldwell County Appraisal District has collected and disbursed Attorney Fees in the amount of

FTM
GCA

STX

$6,896.24
Attorney Fees Detail
$0.67
$6,895.57
$0.00
$0.00

CALDWELL COUNTY

Balance Sheet

Page 2 of 2

JANUARY 2022
Collections
FARM TO MARKET GENERAL FUND
M&O M&O 1&S
$1,284.18 $8,160,375.00 $454,785.61
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$15.79 $105,329.75 $7.870.51
$2.20 $14,206.09 $1,186.49
Subtot $8,279,91084 $463,04z.0
$1,30Z. 1/ TOTALGCA 40, 13,1v0.40
ROAD & BRIDGE STATE TAX
M&O M&O
n/a n/a
n/a n/a
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 TOTAL STX $0.00
TOTAL COUNTY COLLECTIONS $8,745,055.62



5. To approve Interfund Budget Amendment
#27 for Budget Amendment #24 approved
in Commissioners Court on January 24,
2022.





















Report Run Time.

Run By.
113/2022 11:61:00 AM eng Morris
Closed Batch S atus
Entry Date: Jan 3 2022 14:28AM CST Cut Off Time: 4:00PN
Client: Caldwell County Treasurer,
Deposit: Main Operating
Account #: *** Account Name: Main Operating
Batch Pendii gues P g Total Canceled Count Canceled Amouny
112255301 [ CLPKT 13795 Jan 3 2022 11:28AM CST ) 2 $ 11,607.40 0 $0.00

Created By: dmonis Closed By: dmorris

Page 1 of 1



6. To approve 2021 4" Quarter report filed
and paid for Specialty Court Program,
Electronic Filing System Fund, SA/SA
Felony Programs, Civil Fees, County
Criminal Cost and Fees.





















SPECIAL PRESENTATION
Environmental Enforcement Unit of the District
Attorney’s Office.







CALDWELL COUMNTY
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Accordingly, the Caldwel’ County Commissioners’ Cei1 .
has decided to address these 1ssues by the ¢ ea1on 0" a1

v The EEU has expanded the previous Code Compliance Divisic 1
by adding seasoned and nowledgeable personnel to the fight
against illegal dumping

v The EEU consists of investigators and compl ance officers who
will promptly respond to complaints and be proactive in the
battle agan st pollution and illegal dumping
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We’re just getting
started, but so far...






Initia_ Janaary 2022 Totals

63 cases were investigated by the EEL

» 28 cases are currently open for further
investigation and/or prosecution

* 35 cases 1ave veen closed due to c.eanup ¢ nd/or
resti ution






















































































































DISCUSSION/ACTION ITEMS:

7. Discussion/Action regarding the burn ban.
Speaker: Judge Haden/ Hector Rangel;
Backup: 3; Cost: None.




i

CALDWELL COUNTY, TEXAS
DECLARATION OF LOCAL DISASTER
PROHIBITION OF OUTDOOR BURNING

WHEREAS, Section §418. 108 of the Local Government Code provides that the County Judge
can declare a slate of Local Disaster within the county) and order, may prohibit outdoor burning
in the unincorporated area of the county when he finds that circumstances present in all or part

of the unincorporated area of the county create a public safety hazard that would be exacerbated

by outdoor burning and,

WHEREAS, the County Judge does find that circumstances present in all of the unincorporated
area of the county create a public safety hazard that could be exacerbated by outdoor burning;

BE IT THEREFORE ORDERED, that the following emergency regulations are hereby
established for all unincorporated areas of Caldwell County, Texas that are not subject to public
ownership or stewardship for the duration of the above mentioned declaration:

L.

Action Prohibited:

(a)

(b)

A person violates this order if he/she burns a combustible material outside
of an enclosure, which serves to contain all flame and/or sparks, or orders
such burning by others.

A person violates this order if he /she engages in any activity outdoors
which could allow flames or sparks that could result in a fire, unlessdone
in an enclosure designed to protect the spread of fire, or orders such
activities by others.

Enforcement:

(@)

(b)

(c)

Upon notification of suspected outdoor burning the tire department assigned
shall respond to the scene and take immediate measures to contain or
extinguish the fire.

If requested by a fire official, a duly commissioned peace officer, when
available, shall be notified and sent to the scene to investigate the nature of
the fire.

If, in the opinion of the officer investigating and the fire official, the goal of
this order can be obtained by informing the responsible party about the
prohibitions established by this order the officer may at his discretion notify
the party about the provisions of this order and request compliance with it, or
issue a citation for: YViolation of Bum Ban Order.

Therefore it is in accordance with Local Government Code 352.08 I, a
violation of this order is a class C Misdemeanor, punishable by a fine not to
exceed $500.00.



3. This Order does not prohibit prescribed fire(s) conducted in compliance with guidelines
set forth by federal orstate natural resource agencies and conduc | by a prescribed
burn manager certified under Section 153.048 Natural Resources Code, and meets
the standards of Section 153.047, Natural Resources Code, burned under a burn plan
approved by such agencies, or outdoor burning activities related to public health and
safety that arc authorized by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality for:

(a) Firefighter training
(b) Public utility, natural gas pipeline or mining operations
(<) Planting or harvesting of agricultural crops

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that an exemption be hereby granted fora bona fide commercial
land clearing business, allowing said business to burn as long as all other provisions of the Order
and applicable laws and ordinances are adhered to as set forth herein, and contact is made and the
burning approved by the Caldwell County Emergency Management Coordinator at 1403
Blackjack St. Lockhart, TX at phone Number 512-398-1822, and receiving permission, prior to
any outdoor burning.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that an exemption be hereby granted to those businesses where
welding is an essential function of the business, allowing welding operations to proceed as long
as the area of welding operations has been cleared of vegetation for a distance of no less than ten
( 10) feet in all directions, that there be a second capable person acting as a fire spotter with a
sufficient water source available to extinguish fires which may be ignited from stray sparks, and
only when all other provisions of the Order and applicable laws and ordinances are adhered to as
set forth herein.

BE IT ALSO ORDERED, that the purpose of this order is the mitigation of the hazard posed by
wildfire during the term of the dry, weather by curtailing outdoor burning; which purpose is to be
taken into account in any enforcement action based upon this order.

This order will remain in effect for a period of 14 days. and shall expire at the end of said period.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I AFFIX MY SIGNATURE this, the 18" day of February 2022.

Hoppy haaen, County Judge

ATTEST:

Teresa Rodriguez
County Clerk



8. Discussion/Action to consider Resolution
25-2022, approving a three (3) year service
agreement between Kologik and Caldwell
County, for the use of COPSync by the
Caldwell County Constables, and the Caldwell
County Judge is authorized to execute the
same. Speaker: Judge Haden; Backup:
TBD; Cost: None






RESOLUTION 25-2022

RESOLUTION OF CALDWELL COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT

WHEREAS, Kologik, LLC is a Louisiana limited liability corporation authorized to do business in the
State of Texas;

WHEREAS, Kologik is the owner of certain computer software programs that enables law enforcement
agencies to document, record, manage, and exchange information necessary for daily law activities;

WHEREAS, Caldwell County desires Kologik to provide, and Kologik desires to provide, the Caldwell
County constables with access to Kologik software on a subscription basis;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CALDWELL COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
COURT THAT:

1. The software services agreement between Kologik and Caldwell County for the use of COPSync
by the Caldwell County constables approved;

2. The Caldwell County Judge is authorized to execute the same; and

3. The Caldwell County Grants Department is authorized to administer the same.

ORDERED this the 18" day of February, 2022.

Hoppy naaen
Caldwell County Judge

B.J. westmoreland Barbara Shelton
Commissioner, Precinct 1 Commissioner, Precinct 2
Ed Theriot Joe Ivan Roland
Commissioner, Precinct 3 Commissioner, Precinct 4
ATTEST:

Tere Rodi ez
Caldwell County Clerk
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KOLOGIK LLC
SOFTWARE-AS-A-SERVICE AGREEMENT

This Kologik LLC Software-as-a-Service (“SaaS”) Agreement (“Agreement”) is entered into by and between Kologik LLC,
with its principal office located at 301 Main Street, Suite 810, Baton Rouge, LA 70801 (“Kologik™), and the customer named
below. The effective date of this Agreement is the date of full execution of this agreement (“Effective Date”).

Customer Name: Caldwell County (TX) (“Customer’)
Address: 110 S. Main St,
Lockhart,TX 78644
RECITALS
W. 777 \S, Kologik is the owner of certain computer software programs, including its Kologik software application

(“Software”), and also provides configuration, training, and other services related to the Software purchased by Customer
hereunder (“Services”);

WHEREAS, the Software enables law enforcement agencies to document, record, manage and exchange information
necessary for daily law enforcement activities;

WHEREAS, Kologik provides to customers, access to the Software by way of its centrally web-hosted platform on a
subscription basis as a Software-as-a-Service (Saa$) offering, as an alternative to self-hosting or obtaining a perpetual license
with managed hosting services;

WHEREAS, the Software can be configured to provide for data from various information feed sources to meet the
Customer’s needs;

WHEREAS, Customer now desires Kologik to provide, and Kologik desires to provide, Customer with access to the
Software by way of Kologik’s Saa$S offering; and

WHEREAS, Kologik and Customer may sometimes be referred to herein each as “Party” or together as “Parties.”
NOW, THEREFORE, based on the foregoing premises and the promises set forth below, the Parties agree as follows:

AGREEMENT
1. Grant of License.

11 Tinraman Qeees Dyring the Term, and subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, Kologik hereby grants
to customer a nmited, non-exclusive, non-transferable, non-assignable, license, on a subscription basis only, without the
right to grant sublicenses, to access and use the Software via Kologik’s web-based platform, over the Internet, as a SaaS
solution, solely to support Customer’s normal course of business, as configured by Kologik  iccordance w:  Sections
2 and 3 below (“Solution”). The license is limited for use by Sworn Officers to the number set forth at Schedule A.
Additional license fees will apply if Customer desires to add more Sworn Officers or civilian workers. Civilian workers
that are directly employed by Customer may be eligible for licenses and utilize the Solution. However, Customer shall
not provide any third party access to the Software or Solution without Kologik’s prior written consent. The license
granted in this Section 1 shall also include modifications to the Solution or Software that Kologik may make available
to the Services that Customer procures from Kologik.
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1.2 Restrictions on Use. Customer shall not, and shall not permit others to, without Kologik’s prior written consent:
(i ¢ |the number of permitted licenses set forth on Schedule A; (ii) license, sublicense, sell, resell, distribute, rent,
lease, assign or transfer the Software or Solution to any third party; (iii) modify, customize, reverse engineer, adapt,
reverse assemble, reverse compile or create derivative works of the Software or Solution or any 't thereof; or (iv) use
the Software to harass, abuse, threaten, infringe intellectual property, or otherwise cause harm to Kologik or any third
parties.

2, Initial Set Up and Configuration Services. Upon execution of this Agreement, the Parties will work together to
define Customer’s needs for configuring the SaaS Solution within the parameters of standard features in the systems
purchased. Kologik’s standard initial implementation, set-up and training fees are set forth in Schedule A. Customer’s timely
response to discovery and data requests are paramount to timely implementation (Section 8.3 herein).

3. Professional Services and Statements of Work. If additional Services are requested of Kologik beyond the scope of
the initial standard set up and configuration services set forth in Section 2 above, the Parties will enter into a mutually agreed
upon Statement of Work (“SOW”) identifying the Services and tasks to be performed by Kologik, and set forth an estimate of
the hours and corresponding fees for such Services. Unless otherwise set forth in the SOW, all Services will be provided by
Kologik on a “time and material” basis at the rates identified in the SOW.

4. Customer Support. During the Term, Kologik will provide Customer with the ability to report technical issues 24 x 7
for the Software/Solution. Response times to resolve issues are set forth at Kologik’s Customer Support Policy, attached hereto
as Schedule B. Kologik support includes troubleshooting, basic usability and navigation assistance. If applicable, Customer
agrees to provide Kologik access to production systems for purposes of customer support.

5. Service Level Agreement. Kologik will provide the Services in accordance with the Service Level Agreement
attached hereto as Schedule B.

6. Fees and Payment Terms.

6.1 Payment Terms. Fees and payment terms for the Initial Term of the Agreement are set forth in Schedule A, and
will be paid to Kologik by Customer. Fees for Services for any renewal term (“Renewal Term”) will be invoiced by
Kologik to Customer prior to the expiration of the Initial Term or any Renewal Term. If Customer chooses to not renew
the Services, it will provide Kologik with written notice of such decision at least sixty (60) days (Initials ) prior to
the expiration of the Initial Term or any Renewal Term. Customer shall pay to Kologik all Fees due hereunder, as set
forth in Schedule A or otherwise in writing by a SOW, purchase order, or other similar document, within thirty (30) days
after receipt of Kologik invoice. Unless otherwise instructed by Customer in writing, Kologik shall send all invoices
electronically to the email address specified at the introduction paragraph of this Agreement.

6.2 Expenses. Customer shall reimburse Kologik for previously-approved reasonable travel expenses incurred beyond
the normal scope included in Schedule A. Such expenses are not included in any estimate in a SOW unless expressly
itemized.

6.3 Cancellation or Resch ~ “ngof N™ .ings or Travel by Customer. If meetings are rescheduled or cancelled by
Customer after Kologik travel expenses have been incurred, Customer is responsible for penalties or other costs
associated with changing or cancelling airline tickets. If services engagements are rescheduled or cancelled by
Customer with less than twenty-four (24) hours’ notice to Kologik, Customer is responsible for payment of =~ (8)
employee hours at current rates plus any incurred travel expenses.

6.4 Interest. Kologik may charge a service fee on late payments of the lesser of 1.5% per month or the highest rate
allowable under law.

6.5 Taxes. Customer hereby asserts that it is exempt from the payment of taxes that might be applicable to the Services
procured hereunder.

6.6 Alternate Payment Methods. Payments may be made by electronic means upon request tc
Credit card processing or wire transfer fees will be the responsibility of the customer.



Caldwell County, C-001

Ownership.

7.1 Solution. Customer acknowledges and agrees that it is acquiring only the right to access and use the SaaS
Services, Solution and underlying Software licensed under this Agreement. Kologik, or its licensors as the case may be,
is the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the Software and Solution and all components and copies thereof, all
modifications thereto (including derivative works based on the Solution or underlying Software application), and

cha s to the Solution made by Kologik pursuant to this Agreement, and all of the intellectual property rights in and to
all o1 e foregoing. In no event shall title to all or any part of the Solution or underlying Software applications pass to
Customer. Customer agrees that, as between the Parties, the Solution, all underlying Software applications, and all
copies (in whole or part) shall remain the exclusive property of Kologik, or its licensors as the case may be, and may not
be copied or used except as expressly authorized by this Agreement. Any rights not expressly granted to Customer
under this Agreement are retained by Kologik.

7.2 Documentation and Training Materials. All Kologik documentation and training materials provided by Kologik
hereunder, and all modifications thereto and intellectual property rights therein, shall be the sole and exclusive property
of Kologik. Customer may make copies of such documentation and training materials for its reasonable and ordinary
internal training purposes only. All proprietary rights notices contained on the Kologik documentation and training
materials shall be reproduced on any copies. Subject to applicable open records laws, no copies of Kologik
documentation or training materials shall be provided to any third party or competitor of Kologik.

7.3 Customer Data.

(a) Customer hereby represents and warrants to Kologik that Customer is the owner or licensee of all data and
content entered into the Solution/Services (“Customer Data”). Customer acknowledges and agrees that it is solely
responsible and liable for the Customer Data and its use of the Customer Data, including any data obtained or
entered into the Solution by a third party. Customer further acknowledges and agrees that Kologik is merely a
provider of the SaaS Services and the Solution on which the Customer Data resides, is not an authoritative source of
the Customer Data, and is in no way responsible or liable to Customer or any third party for the Customer Data.
Therefore, Customer will use due diligence to validate the Customer Data that resides in the Solution prior to taking
action on such data. Customer shall ensure compliance with all applicable laws and regulations, including 28 CFR
Part 23 and the Criminal Justice Information Services (“CJIS”) requirements with respect to the Customer Data, and
acknowledges and agrees that Kologik shall have no responsibility or liability with respect to Customer or the
Customer Data being compliant with such regulations. Customer further represents and warrants to Kologik that the
Customer Data, or Customer’s use of the Customer Data in the Software/Solution, does not violate or constitute the
infringement of any patent, copyright, trademark, trade secret, right of privacy, right of publicity, moral rights, or
other intellectual property right recognized by any applicable jurisdiction of any person or entity, violate the civil
rights of any individual, or otherwise constitute the breach of any agreement with any other person or entity.
Customer further represents and warrants that the Customer Data does not contain any illegal, threatening, harassing,
libelous, false, defamatory, offensive, or other material that would violate applicable law or regulation

(b) Customer hereby authorizes Kologik to access and use the Customer Data for the sole purpose of providing the
Solution and Services hereunder. Kologik will not share the Customer Data with any third parties, subject to Section
12.2 herein, or modify any of the Customer Data without Customer’s express written consent. Access to the
Customer Data by Kologik’s authorized representatives shall be conducted in a safe, secure, and reliable manner.

Limited Warranty; Customer Obligations.

8.1. Software/Solutio ™ar ‘ies.

(a) Kologik hereby represents and  rants to Customer (i) that the Solution provided under this Agreement will
conform in all material respects as described in Kologik’s published documentation (“Documentation”) and to
Customer specifications that Kologik has agreed to in writing and incorporated into this Agreement
(“Specifications™); (ii) that Kologik has the legal right to enter into and perform its obligations under this
Agreement; and (iii) that, at the time of Customer access, to the best of Kologik’s knowledge, the Solution provided
under this Agreement does not violate or in any way infringe upon the intellectual property rights of any third party.
For purposes of this Agreement, “knowledge” of a business entity shall mean the actual knowledge of its executive
officers and key managers. Customer must promptly report any defects in the Solution to Kologik in writing in
order to receive the warranty remedy set forth in this Section 8.1(a).



Caldwell County, C-001

(b) Customer’s sole remedy, and Kologik’s sole obl tion, under this Software/Solution warranty shall be, at
Kologik’s discretion, to provide a work around or correction for, or replace, any defective or nonconforming
Solution sc 0 enable the Solution to materially conform to the Documentation and Specifications or otherwise as
warranted above. All issues will be worked in accordance with support timelines set forth in Schedule B. If
Kologik does not provide a work around or correction for, or replace, the Solution so that it materially conforms to
the Documentation and Specifications within the resolution time provided by Kologik to Customer, then Kologik
will, upon Customer’s written request for cancellation of the order, terminate the license and refund the license fee
that was paid by Customer to Kologik for the order.

(c) Kologik shall have no obligation under this warranty if the Solution has been used other than in accordance with
this Agreement or the Documentation and Specifications.

(d) THE REMEDIES SET FORTH IN THIS SECTION 8.1 ARE THE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDIES
FOR BREACH OF THE WARRANTIES GIVEN BY KOLOGIK UNDER THIS SECTION 8.1. KOI.OGIK AND
ITS SUPPLIERS MAKE NO WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS TO ANY PERSON OR ENTITY W....
RESPECT TO THE SOFTWARE OR SOLUTION (OTHER THAN THOSE SET FORTH IN THIS SECTION 8.1)
OR ANY DERIVATIVES THEREOF AND DISCLAIM ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT
LIMITATION ANY WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, INFORMATIONAL CONTENT, SYSTEM INTEGRATION, OR ENJOYMENT.

8.2 Services Warranties.

(a) Kologik warrants to Customer that any professional services for a particular SOW will be performed in a
manner consistent with generally accepted industry practices. Customer must report any deficiencies in the Services
to Kologik in writing within ninety (90) days of completion of the Services for that particular SOW or order in order
to receive the warranty remedy set forth in this Section 8.2.

(b) Ifthe Services are not performed in a manner consistent with generally accepted industry practices, then
Kologik’s sole obligation under this service warranty shall be to re-perform the defective services at no cost to
Customer. For any breach of the services warranty set forth in this Section 8.2, Customer’s sole remedy, and
Kologik’s sole liability, shall be the re-performance of the Services at no cost to Customer, and if Kologik fails to re-
perform the Services as warranted within the resolution time mutually agreed upon by Kologik and Customer,
Customer shall be entitled to a refund of the fees paid by Customer to Kologik for the deficient services and to
immediately terminate the particular statement of work without liability.

(¢) KOLOGIK AND ITS SUBCONTRACTORS MAKE NO WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS TO ANY
PERSON OR ENTITY WITH RESPECT TO THE SERVICES (OTHER THAN THOSE SET FORTH IN THIS
SECTION 8.2) AND DISCLAIM ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS, INCLUDING WITHOUT
LIMITATION ANY WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS OF WORKMANSHIP, MERCHANTABIITY, FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NON-INFRINGEMENT.

83 ~ T In the event that Customer is required to provide any inf ~ ition or take any actions to
facintate e access ana use of the Services and/or Solution, Customer will use good faith efforts to provide  « <«
with the lired i tionort: | tionsinat lyman
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9. LIM....TION OF LIABILITY. TO THE EXTENT :  .OWED BY CABLE LA

LIMITED WARRANTIES SET FORTH ABOVE, THE SAAS SERVICES, SOFTWARE ANT SC

BY KOLOGIK TO CUSTO!.....L ON AN “AS IS” BASIS. UNLESS OTHERW :EXPRE: .Y

AGREEMENT, KOLOGIK DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE SOFTWARE OR SOLUTION WILL BE

Ul ™ "TERRUPTED OR ERROR FREE, OR MAKE ANY WARRANTY AS TO THE RESULTS OBTAINED FROM THE
USE OF THE SOFTWARE OR SOLUTION. IN NO EVENT SHALL KOLOGIK OR ITS LICENSORS, AFFILIATES,
CONTRACTORS, MANAGERS, MEMBERS OR THEIR RESPECTIVE EMPLOYEES OR AGENTS BE LIABLE FOR
LOSS OR INACCURACY OF DATA OR SYSTEM USE, DOWNTIME, GOODWILL, PROFITS OR OTHER BUSINESS
LOSS, OR ANY OTHER INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL, EXEMPLARY, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, OR PUNITIVE
DAMAGES IN CONNECTION WITH CUSTOMER’S USE OF THE SAAS SERVICES, SOFTWARE OR SOLUTION,
KOLOGIK’S PROVISION OF ANY PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, OR THIS AGREEMENT, UNDER CONTRACT, TO!
STRICT LIABII'TY OR OTHER LEGAL OR EQUITABLE THEORY. THIS LIMITATION SHALL APPLY EVEN IF
KOLOGIK HAS _ ZEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.

EACH PARTY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THIS LIMITATION OF LIABILITY REFLECTS AN INFORMED,
VOLUNTARY ALLOCATION BETWEEN THE PARTIES OF THE RISKS (KNOWN AND UNKNOWN) THAT MAY
EXIST IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT, AND THAT THIS LIMITATION WILL APPLY REGARDLESS OF
THE FAILURE OF ESSENTIAL PURPOSE OF ANY LIMITED REMEDY. EXCEPT FOR THE GROSS NEGLIGENCE
OR INTENTIONAL MISCONDUCT OF KOLOGIK, IN NO EVENT SHALL THE TOTAL LIABILITY OF KOLOGIK
AND ITS AFFILIATES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO DAMAGES OR LIABILTY ARISING OUT OF
CONTRACT, TORT, BREACH OF WARRANTY, INFRINGEMENT OR OTHERWISE, EXCEED THE FEES PAID FOR
THE SOFTWARE, SOLUTION OR SERVICES, ON A PER-ORDER BASIS, WHICH ARE THE DIRECT CAUSE OF THE
DAMAGES OR LIABILITY CLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL KOLOGIK HAVE ANY LIABILITY FOR
CUSTOMER’S MISUSE OR FAILURE TO USE THE SOLUTION.

10. Indemnification

10.1 General Indemnification To the extent authorized by applicable law, each Party (the “Indemnifying Party”)
shall indemnify and hold harmless the other against any and all third party claims of personal injury or property damage
to the extent such damages are caused by such Party’s gross negligence or willful misconduct. Customer will cooperate
and assist Kologik in defending any third party claim resulting in any way from Customer’s actions or Customer Data.
The Indemnifying Party shall pay any and all damages awarded against or otherwise incurred by the other Party in
connection with or arising from any such claim, suit, action, or proceeding. A Party shall be entitled to indemnification
only if (a) within 15 days of its discovery of a potential claim it notifies the other in writing of such claim in sufficient
detail to enable the Indemnifying Party to evaluate the claim; (b) the Party cooperates in all reasonable respects with the
investigation, trial and defense of such claim and any appeal arising therefrom; and (c) it works with 2 Indemnifying
Party in good faith and agrees to give the Indemnifying Party reasonable input into the resolution or settlement of any
claim.

10.2.  Infringement Kologik will defend, indemnify and hold harmless Customer against any and all third party
claims that the Software or Solution infringes any registered U.S. copyrights of such third party that are issued as of the
delivery date of the Solution to Customer. Kologik shall pay any and all costs, damages, and expenses, including,
without limitation, reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs awarded against or otherwise incurred by Customer in
connection with or arising from any such claim, suit, action, or proceeding. Customer shall be entitled to
indemnification only if (a) within 15 days of its discovery of a potential claim it notifies Kologik in writing of such
claim in sv....ient detail to enable Kologik to evaluate the claim, and (b) Cust sooperates in all reasonable respects,
at Kologik’s cost and expense, with the investigation, trial and defense of such claim and any appeal arising therefrom.
Should the Solution become, or in Kologik’s opinion be likely to become, the subject of such a claim of
misappropriation or infringement, Kologik at its sole option, shall either: (a) procure for Customer the right to continue
using the Solution, (b) replace such Solution with functionally-equivalent software, or modify such Solution to make it
non-infringing, or (c) if neither option (a) nor (b) is reasonably available, terminate this Agreement and refund any pre-
paid fees to Customer, pro-rated for the balance remaining in the then-current subscription term. Kologik shall have no
liability with respect to infringement of any proprietary right, except as set forth in this Section 10.2.
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11.

12.

Term and Termination.

11.1 This term of this Agreement shall commence as of the actual impler  tation of the software con  :ted
herein or sixty (60) days from the Effective Date of this agreement, whichever comes first, and contin  n full force

and effect for the three (3) year Initial Term set forth in Schedule A, and automatically renew annu - thereafter at then

current rates, each a Renewal Term, unless otherwise terminated in accordance with Section 11.2 below. (Initials__ )

11.2 Termination. This Agreement may be terminated as follows:

11.2.1  Termination for Conveni¢ If either Party desires to discontinue any Services under this Agreement
beyond the Initial Term, the Party may do so by providing written notice of non-renewal of the particular
Services at least sixty (60) days (Initials___) prior to the end of the Initial Term or any Renewal Term. There is
no termination for convenience during the Initial Term set forth at Schedule A or any Renev  Term.

1122  Termination for Cause.

(a) Either Party may terminate this Agreement if the other Party breaches any of the material terms
and fails to cure such breach within 30 days after receipt of written notice of such breach, or, if the breach
cannot be reasonably cured within said period, to promptly commence to cure and diligently proceed until
cured.

b) Either Party may terminate this agreement if the other Party (i) becomes insolvent, (ii) makes an
assignment for the benefit of creditors, (iii) files or has filed against it a petition in bankruptcy or seeking
reorganizations, (iv) has a receiver appointed, or (v) institutes any proceedings for the liquidation or
winding up; provided, however, that, in the case any of the foregoing is involuntary, such Party shall only
be in breach if such petition or proceeding has not been dismissed within 90 days.

() If the breaching Party cures any such breach as provided herein, this Agreement shall continue
unabated and the breaching party shall not be liable to the other for any loss, damage, or expense arising
out of or from, resulting from, related to, in connection with or as a consequence of any said breach.

11.3  Effect of Termination. Upon termination or expiration of this Agreement, Kologik shall have the right to
terminate Customer’s access to the SaaS Services and Solution and discontinue Services to Customer.

11.4  Data Release. If requested by Customer prior to the termination or expiration of this Agreement, Kologik will
assist Customer with the release or copying of any Customer Data contained within the Solution, subject to Customer
signing a data release agreement. Upon such request, Kologik shall provide a work order to Customer which outlines
the level of effort, at the prevailing professional services rates, in support of such data release. Customer shall either
accept or reject the work order within thirty (30) days of receipt of said work order. If Customer fails to provide written
acceptance or rejection of said work order within thirty (30) days, the work order will be deemed to be rejected, and
Kologik shall have the right to remove, delete, or destroy the Customer Data from the Solution.

11.5 Survival. The provisions of Sections 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 and 12 shall survive the termination of this Agreement.
General Provisions.

12.1  Binding Agreement. This Agreement is binding on the heirs, executors, administrators, successors and
permitted assigns of the Parties.
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that its respective directo ficers, employees, contractors and agents hold any and all Confic n
disclosed by the other Party pursuant to this Agreement in the strictest confidence and in accordance with state and
federal law. “Confidential Information” shall include without limitation all information and records whetl  oral or
written or disclosed prior to or subsequent to the execution of this Agreement which has been marked “Confidential” or
should reasonably be considered confidential, such as patents, utilization review, quality assessment, finances, volume
of business, methods of operation, trade secrets, or other information otherwise confidential by law. Each Party shall
destroy any Confidential Information received from the other following the Event for which the Solution has been
designed. Each Party agrees that disclosure of the other’s Confidential Information other than in accordance with this
Agreement shall cause irreparable injury to the other, and that the other Party shall be entitled to injunctive relief to
prevent one another’s breach of this Section. Nothing in this Section shall restrict either Party with respect to
information or data: (i) that such Party rightfully possessed before it received the information from the oths
evidenced by written documentation of such possession; (ii) that subsequently becomes publicly available ugh no
fault of such Party; (iii) that is subsequently furnished rightfully to such Party by a third party (exch g affiliates of the
other) not known to be under restrictions on use or disclosure; (iv) that is required to be disclosed by applicable law
(solely to the extent of such requirement), provided that the disclosing Party will exercise reasonable efforts to notify the
other prior to disclosure; or (v) that is independently developed by such Party without any confidential information of
the other.

12.3  Assignment. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Parties and their respective
successors and permitted assigns. This Agreement is not assignable by either Party without the prior written consent of
the other. Notwithstanding the foregoing, upon reasonable notice, either party may assign all or any part of its rights and
obligations under this Agreement without consent to (a) any entity resulting from any merger, consolidation or other
reorganization of the assigning party, (b) any operating entity controlling the assigning party, or owned or controlled,
directly or indirectly, by the assigning party, (c) any affiliate of the assigning party, or (d) any purchaser of all or
substantially all of the assets of the assigning party.

12.4  No Waiver. If either Party waives any breach by the other, it shall not be construed as a waiver of any
subsequent breach. Each Party’s rights hereunder shall be cumulative, and any rights hereunder may be exercised
concurrently or consecutively and shall include all remedies available even though not expressly referred to herein.

12.5 : " 1. A copy of this Agreement and the signatures affixed hereto transmitted and delivered by
facsimile or electronic mail shall be deemed to be originals for all purposes. In addition, either Party may scan or
otherwise convert this Agreement into an electronic and/or digital media file, and a copy of this Agreement or the
electronic data file produced from any such electronic or digital media format may serve and be given the same legal
force and effect as the original.

12.6  Right to Subcontract. Kologik may subcontract for the provision of certain portions of the Solution under this
Agreement. Customer acknowledges and agrees that the provisions of this Agreement inure to the benefit of and are
applicable to any subcontractors engaged by Kologik to provide any service set forth herein to Customer, and bind
Customer to said subcontractor(s) with the same force and effect as they bind Customer to Kologik.

12.7  Entire Agreement. This Agreement, including the attachments hereto, constitutes the entire agreement between
the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof, and supersedes and replaces all prior or contemporaneous oral or
written sta  ents, proposals, communications, negotiations nts, advertising andr ke Tuc
correspondence, brochures and Internet websites.

12.8  Force Majeure. Neither Party shall be held liable for any damages or penalty for delay in the performance of its
obligations hereunder when such delay is due to earthquake, flood, fire, hurricane, power failure, tornado, terror, riot,
war, or other event or disaster beyond the Party’s control, provided the Party uses reasonable efforts seeking to (a)
mitigate the consequences and (b) promptly notify the other Party.



Caldv ~ County, C-001

> T ticere "« p tec 1 ¢ | , r
Agreement and will be deemed given: (i) upon personal delivery to the approp (ii) three (3) business
after the date of mailing if sent by certified or registered mail; (iii) one (1) business day after the date of deposit wi
commercial courier service offering next business day service with confirmation of delivery, or (iv) upon read receipt of
delivery by electronic communications at orders@kologik.com. All communications shall be sent to the contact
information set forth below or to such other contact information as may be designated by a Party by giving written
notice to the other Party pursuant to this provision:

To Kologik: Kologik LLC
301 Main Street, Suite 8§10
Baton Rouge, LA 70801
Attn: Paul San Soucie

Email: orders@kologik.com

To Customer: Caldwell County

Address: 110 South Main Street

City, State, Zip: Lockhart, Texas 78644

Main Contact Email: reagan.mclearen@co.caldwell.tx.us

12.10  Severability. If any provision of this Agreement is determined by a court or arbitrator of competent
jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable, such determination shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any other
part or provision of this Agreement, and such provisions shall be interpreted so as to effectuate the intent and purpose of
the Parties.

12.11 Waiver and Modification. Waiver of any breach or failure to enforce any term of this Agreement shall not be
deemed a waiver of any breach or right to enforce which may thereafter occur. Any waiver of any provision of this
Agreement shall be effective only if in writing and signed by both Parties.

12.12 Modifications. Any amendment, supplementation or other modification of any provision of this Agreement shall
be effective only if in writing and signed by both Parties. It is the intent of the Parties that this Section 12.12 shall
expressly apply to exclude any additional or conflicting terms in any purchase order or similar o  ring document
(“PO”) issued by Customer, and requires instead a writing between the Parties that is separate and a  t from any such
PO to amend or add to this Agreement.

12.13 Relationship of Parties. This Agreement shall not be construed as creating an agency, partnership, joint venture
or any other form of legal association between the Parties and each Party is an independent contractor.

12.14 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall for all purposes
be deemed an original.

12.15 Non-Solicitation of Employees. Each Party agrees that during the term of this Agreement and for a period of two
years after its expiration or termination, neither Party will solicit or encourage any employee or consultant to
discontinue their employment or engagement with the other Party. This provision shall not apply to employment
opportunities of either Party advertised to the general public (e.g., newspaper advertisement, internet advertisement or
listing, etc.) to which an employee of either Party may respond.
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Primary Contact Name:
Primary Contact Job Title:
Primary Email:

Primary Contact Phone:

Department Head Name:
Department Head Job Title:

Department Head Email:

Billing Contact Name:
Billing Contact Email:

Billing Contact Phone:

Kologik Contracts Rep. Name:
Kologik Contracts Rep. Phone:
Kologik Contracts Rep. Email:

Reagan McLearen
Grant's Assistant
reagan.mclearen@co.caldwell.tx.us

5123594686

Dennis Engelke
Grant's Administrator

dennis.engelke@co.caldwell.tx.us

Carolyn Caro
Carolyn.caro@co.caldwell.tx.us

n/a

Julie Prescott
830-624-5388

jprescott@kologik.com

ation
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it or near the
30 days prior
to the anniversary date of the Agreement. Additional fees will be invoiced upon completion of each.
Payment Terms. Payments are due no later than thirty (30) days following the date of Kologik invoice.
Additional Fees. Credit card payments are subject to a processing fee.
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Kologik SAAS SOLUTION
Service Levels and Standard Customer Support Policy

Two (2) ways to contact Support:

Phone: 855-339-9417 or 469-680-1400
Email:  support@kologik.com

Uptime Availability

Kologik will maintain 98% total availability of the software and Service to Company (for purposes of this support policy,
“Company” shall refer to Kologik’s Customer) measured on a monthly basis, excluding scheduled maintenance of four (4)
hours per month or less (“Scheduled Maintenance™). Kologik will provide Company with a minimum of forty-eight (48) hour
notice of any Scheduled Maintenance to those person(s) specified by Company in writing as the primary contact(s).
Scheduled Maintenance will be performed outside of normal business hours, as defined Monday throv  “riday (except
holidays) from 8AM CST to 8PM CST (“Normal Business Hours”.) Emergency repairs will be performed as required and
Kologik will promptly notify Company of such action.

Service Level Definitions

LEVEL 1 - Support provides the following services:
»  Forgotten ID’s and passwords
*  Account expiration issues (ID and password changes)
¢ Day-to-day use of the Kologik Software
¢ Connectivity issues including LAN, wireless access from the patrol cars and Internet access
» Initial triage of the support request to determine the next level of support, if required

* Logging the call and tracking its progress through to resolution

LEVEL 2 — Support provides the following services which includes a more detailed understanding of the inner
workings of the application:

«  Additional contact with the customer to continue to triage the support request and resolve items such as:
* Data issues inclding integrity and accuracy
*  Problems with maps including geo-location inaccuracies
*  Problem with CAD or other related Crime data feeds
*  Problems with included third-party components
*  Server imbalance
*  Performance issue
» Interface with Level 3 support team to help identify a resolution
LEVEL 3 — Support services provide code level changes to the application
* Identification and  olution of a software failure which requires a patch or fix

e Provide assistance to level 2 support to identify problems and provide solutions that can be applied without code
changes

Severities
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Severity 1
High iority Critical

Definition:
System down or unavailable for use. To report a severity 1 problem orto su  t a severity ] ice
request, = customern  provide two contact names (primary d bac! ) and their phone

numbers before the reg is accepted as severity 1.

Initial Response Time

All severity 1 problem reports or service requests will be responded to within 2 hrs. This type of
request is available for submission and response 24x7.

Resolution Time

As the resolution time depends on the type of problem or request, it cannot be determined in advance.
Kologik support team will work 24 hrs a day, 7 days a week until the problem is resolved. During
this period, the customer must be available to help with the problem determination and resolution.
Once the problem is identified, Kologik will provide Licensee with a resolution time (“Resolution
Commitment Date”).

Severity 2
Medium Priority

Definition:

Major functions down or not working as expected. Adversely affects and prevents the
accomplishment of an operational or mission essential function. Typically, a workaround is not
available.

Initial Response Time

All severity 2 problem reports or service requests can be submitted to the Support Center 24/7.
However, responses to these requests will only be made between Monday through Friday, 8AM CST
to 8PM CST. Requests will be responded to within 4 hrs during these business hours. Kologik will
provide the status of the work request on a regular basis via telephone, email or other form of
communication to the requester.

Resolution Time

As the resolution time is depended on the type of problem or request, it cannot be determined in
advance. Kologik support team will work on the problem / request during normal office hours until
the problem is resolved. During this period, the customer must be available to help with the problem
determination and resolution. Once the problem is identified, Kologik will provide Licensee with a
resolution time (“Resolution Commitment Date”).

Severity 3
Low Priority

Definition:

Minor function down or not working as expected / cosmetic issues. Adversely affects (but does not
prevent) the accomplishment of an operational or mission essential function. Typically, a workaround
is available. Severity 3 issues do not include aborts or loss of data.

Initial Response Time

All severity 3 problem reports or service requests can be submitted to the Support Center 24/7.
However, responses to these requests will only be made between Monday through Friday, 8AM CST
and 5PM CST.

Resolution Time

As the resolution time depends on the type of problem or request, it cannot be determined in advance.
Kologik support team will work on the problem / request during normal office hours. During this
period, the customer must be available to help with the problem determination and resolution.

Severity 4
Low Priority

Definition:
Enhancement, feature/user request or training. May include password resets or training questions.

Initial Response Time

All severity 4 problem reports or service requests can be submitted to the Support Center 24/7.
However, responses to these requests will only be made between Monday through Friday, 8AM CST
and 5PM CST.

Resolution Time

Kologik support team will work on the problem / request during normal office hours with the
assistance of the customer.




Caldwell County, C-001

Remedy

If Kologik does not meet its system availability commitment of 98%, as set forth above, upon Company’s timely request,
which request shall be made no later than ninety (90) days following any such event, a credit will be applied based on the
proportion of such  iciency (the amount less than 98%) to the total number of hours in a month. Company may apply the
credit against the next applicable subsequent billing period or renewal term fees. Service credits will only apply to problems

ciated with Kologik and its network or data center. No credit will be given if it is determined the problem is at Company,
the Internet or otherwise out of Kologik’s control.




9. Discussion/Action to consider Resolution
26-2022, approving an employment contract
between Caldwell County and Sarah Fullilove,
for a temporary part-time assistant elections
administrator. Speaker: Judge Haden/
Kimber Daniel; Backup: 11; Cost: TBD






RESOLUTION 26-2022
RESOLUTION OF CALDWELL COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT
WHEREAS, Caldwell County, Texas (the “County™) is a political subdivision organized and existing under
the law of the State of Texas;

WHEREAS, Sarah Fullilove is an individual with that lives within the territorial boundaries of Caldwell
County, Texas, and has experience serving the public as an assistant elections administrator;

WHEREAS, the County finds that it requires additional personnel to assist in the 2022 elections processes
of Caldwell County;

WHEREAS, the County wishes to establish certain employment duties and set clear working conditions
of its employment; and

WHEREAS, the County intends to hire Sarah Fullilove for the position of temporary part-time assistant
election administrator, and Ms. Fullilove desires to provide her services on the conditions contained in the
attached employment agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CALDWELL COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
COURT THAT:

1. The Employment Contract between the County and Ms. Fullilove is approved; and
2. The Caldwell County Judge is directed to execute the same.

ORDERED this the 18" day of February, 2022.

Hoppy Haden
Caldwell County Judge

B.J. westmoreland Barbara Shelton
Commissioner, Precinct 1 Commissioner, Precinct 2
Ed Theriot Joe van rkoland
Commissioner, Precinct 3 Commissioner, Precinct 4
ATTEST:

Teresa Rodriguez
Caldw ¢y Clerk






III.

IV.

VII.

VIII.

laws and regulations relating to Employee’s responsibilities under
this Agreement.

TERM. This Agreement will be in effect from the Effective Date,
January 24, 2022, to the Termination Date, September 30, 2022.

PART-TIME EMPLOYMENT. Employee is required to work no more
than fifteen (15) hours per week.

SUPERVISION. Employee works under the general supervision of
the Caldwell County Elections Administrator (“the Supervisor”).
Employee is not authorized to act on behalf of the County. This
includes, but is not limited to, making written or verbal
agreements with any customer, client, affiliate, vendor, or third

party.

APPEARANCE. Employee must appear at the Employee’s
scheduled workplace and time. The Supervisor will coordinate
scheduling with Employee.

COMPENSATION. As compensation for services, the County will
pay Employee at an hourly rate of $16.50. Payments will be made
to Employee on a bi-weekly basis to coincide with the Caldwell
County Commissioners Court pay cycles. Employee will submit bi-
weekly invoices due to the Supervisor no later than the Thursday
immediately before end of the pay cycle. Employee will provide the
County with any additional information it shall reasonably
request to verify the invoice fees and expenses. Compensation is a
gross amount that is subject to all federal, state, local, and any
other taxes and deductions as prescribed by law.

TAXES. Employee is responsible for all federal, state, local, and
any other taxes and deductions as prescribed by law.

Employment Contract
Temporary Part-Time Assistant Elections Administrator P 20f9



XII.

XIIT.

XIV.

EMPLOY™ ™ ™ 7ITS. During the period of employment,
Employee 1s not eligible to participate in benefits established by
the County.

AT-WILL EMPLOYMENT. Employee is employed at-will, and this
Agreement may be terminated by the County with or without
cause.

POST-EMPLOYMENT SERVICES. Upon termination or expiration of
this Agreement, Employee will not incur any additional expenses
or perform any services without prior written approval of the
County. If the County terminates this Agreement, Employee is
entitled to payment for services performed by her to the
termination date. Employee is not entitled to severance pay. The
Employee’s obligations pursuant to this term survives any
termination or expiration of this Agreement

TERMINATION. This Agreement may be terminated at any time
during Employee’s term of employment. Termination of this
Agreement becomes effective after either the County or Employee
provides 14-day written notice to the other party.
Notwithstanding notice requirements, the County may
immediately terminate the Agreement if Employee commits a
material breach of the Agreement.

RETURN OF PROPERTY. Employee agrees to return any and all
property of the County upon termination or expiration of this
Agreement.

CONFIDENTIALITY. During Employee’s term of employment,
Employee may receive confidential information. Confidential
information includes any information contained in voter
registration files, in addition to any other information made
confidential by law. Employee will hold confidential information
in strict confidence in accordance with applicable federal, state,

Employment Contract
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and local laws and regulations, incluc g County policies. The
Employee’s obligations pursuant to this term survives any
termination or expiration of this Agreement.

XV. NOTICES. All notices or other communications shall be in writing
and delivered via certified mail to the following addresses:

Caldwell County, Texas Sarah Fu'" love
Scott Annex Building
1403 Blackjack St., Ste. A
Lockhart, Texas 78644

These addresses may be changed by written notice to the other
party in accordance with this term.

XVI. INDEMNIFICATION. Employee will indemnify, defend, and hold
harmless the County for all losses, damages, claims, actions, and
costs (including attorneys’ fees) caused by or arising from any act,
omission, neglect, misconduct, or bad faith of Employee related to
the services provided under this Agreement. The County will
indemnify, defend, and hold harmless Employee for claims and
causes of action brought by third parties based on Employee’s
performance of her official and unofficial duties contained within
this Agreement, but only in those instances Employee is acting in
an official capacity, as defined by Texas law.

XVII. ASSIGNMENT. Employee shall not assign, delegate, or subcontract
its interest in or the performance of its obligations under this
Agreement to any other person or entity.

~vailI.CHOICE OF LAW. This Agreement shall be governed by and
construed under the laws of the State of Texas without reference
to its conflicts of law principles. Venue lies in Caldwell County,
Texas.

Employment Contract
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XXII.

FORCE MAJEURE. Notwithstanding any other provision of this
Agreement, no party to this Agreement shall be deemed in default
or breach of this Agreement or liable for any loss or damages or
for any delay or failure in performance due to any cause beyond
its reasonable control.

REMEDIES. Except as otherwise provided for herein, no remedy
conferred by any of the specific provisions of the Agreement or
available to a party is intended to be exclusive of any other
remedy, and each and every remedy shall be cumulative and shall
be in addition to every other remedy given hereunder, now or
hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute or otherwise.
The election of any one or more remedies by a party shall not
constitute a waiver of the right to pursue other available
remedies.

WAIVER OF BREACH. The waiver by any party of any breach by
any other party of any provision of this Agreement shall not
operate or be construed as a waiver of any subsequent breach by
the non-breaching party or parties.

ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This document, including attached exhibits,
contains the entire agreement of the parties regarding the subject
matter described in this Agreement, and all other promises,
representations, understandings, arrangements, and prior
agreements are merged into and superseded by this Agreement.

~oaadl. AMENDMENT. This Agreement may only be modified or amended

with written consent of the parties.

. SURVIVAL. The terms and conditions of this Agreement evidently

intended to have continuing effect, shall survive the completion of
the performance and the expiration or termination of the
Agreement.

Employment Contract
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XXV. SEVER ™" "TY. If any provision of this Agreement is construed to
be illegal or invalid, it shall not affect the legality or validity of
any other provision or part. Any other provisions or parts will
remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the County of Caldwell, Texas, has caused
this Agreement to be signed and executed in its behalf by its County
Judge, and Employee has signed and executed this Agreement, as of the
dates written below:

Caldwell County, Texas: Employee:

Hon. Hoppy Haden Sarah Fullilove
Caldwell County Judge

Date Signed: Date Signed:

Acknowledged:

Kimber Daniel
Elections Administrator

Date Signed:

Employment Contract
T orary Part-Time Assistani tions Administrator Pa: 6of9
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11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.
17.

ATTACHMENT 1

Temporary Part-Time Assistant Elections Administrator
Duties and Responsibilities

Process all incoming voter cards (new voters and address changes)

Process all incoming Statement of Residence Cards

Answer any requests by mail

Mail letters relating to voting (Exam notices, change of addresses,
incomplete applications)

Process death certificates from county clerk and cross reference
with voter poll and jury wheel.

Process Jury Summons Returns and cross reference with voter poll
and jury wheel.

Work the Task Summary of ElectioNet to keep up with voters and
letters.

Work the Instrument Batch of ElectioNet to make sure letters are
being sent

Answer all questions by phone from the public regarding elections

Attend any necessary election training classes by the Secretary of
State when offered

Stay on top of election changes and election updates via email from
SOS

Process changes in voter poll thru the felon report given to us by
the County Clerk/District Clerk on a monthly basis

When election is near, set up the polling places and election workers
in the system.

Confirm election workers and polling places and make sure all is
covered.

Set up Training class for poll workers. Set up location, call workers
to attend, host the class, and go over changes that apply.

Answer Q & A by poll workers.

Program the machines (or assist the EA in programming) for early
voting and Election Day. Make sure election media are set up
correctly in the machine, and make sure that each machine is
working properly and ready.

Employment Contract
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18.

19.

20.

21.
22.

23.

24.

25.
26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

Set up the materials for the poll workers to pick up on Election Day.
Make sure each polling place will have all the supplies that they
need for that 12 hour day.

Print out the voting lists to be given to the poll workers for Election
Day.

Program the pollbooks for those locations that will receive the
pollbooks on election day

Program the pollbooks for early voting. Download the voter lists
Maintain your voter supplies and order additional supplies when
needed.

Make sure you have the correct information posted in the local
newspapers when the election is near (assist the EA).

During early voting, you will make sure that every voter is coded as
VOTED, in our ElectioNet system, so that you may give this list to
any candidate that requests it, 24-hours after the voter has voted.
Many candidates will want this information.

Start and maintain spreadsheet for all absentee voting requests.
On the last day of early voting, you will stay late and make sure
that everyone that voted early is coded. The voting lists will then
have to be re-printed 24 hours later to reflect everyone that has
already voted, for voting day lists to show correctly. These lists will
be given to the poll workers of each polling place.

On Election Day, the Asst E.A. makes a box of supplies for the
Central Counting Station. This includes all the supplies that they
will need for ballot counting, and signature verifications, etc. You
will then take this box of supplies to the CCS and be on standby
that day if they request us to pull any voters cards, or need any
additional supplies.

On Election Day, collect all of the supplies, at the end of the day
(7pm) from the poll workers. This includes the voting machine, the
tapes from the machines, and all pizza box items.

On Election Day, we coordinate with our ES&S rep (that will be
here with us onsite) to process all the early voting numbers when
ready, and then again to process all the voting day results when
they are ready from Central.

Post the final results on the front window when the results are
ready

Post-election, code everyone that voted in the election.

Employment Contract
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32.
33.
34.

35.
36.

317.

1

Post-election, return " election media to

yst-electic__, ci__vass the votes to the SC st TA)
Post-election, make sure that final results, and all precinct by
precinct results are recorded, by the required deadline from
Secretary of State.
Assist candidates in their request for CD’s.
Assist people from the public to process their volunteer Deputy
status.
Other duties as assigned.

Employment Contract
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10. Discussion/Action to consider Budget
Amendment #26 to transfer money from 001-
6510-4810 Contingency to 001-6610-4185
Computer Support for prior year allotted
monies for Microsoft 365 licenses to the court
fiscal year. Speaker: Judge Haden/ Mayra

Castillo/ Carolyn Caro; Backup: 5; Cost:
Net Zero





















11. Discussion/Action to consider the approval
of REQO01336-R in the amount of $65,154.00
for Microsoft Office 365 licenses. Speaker:
Judge Haden/ Carolyn Caro; Backup: 6;
Cost: $65,154.00






Hoppy Haden
County Judge
512 398-1808 <um R

Angela Rawlinson
County Treasurer

512 398-1800

Caldwell County Courthouse
Mayra Castillo 110 South Main Street
Interim Lockhart, TX 78644
CountyAuditor Fax: 512 398-1828
512 398-1801

February 18, 2022

Caldwell County Treasurers Office
110 S. Main St

Lockhart, TX 78644

Re: Emergency Manual Check Request

Dear Ms. Rawlinson:

~J. Westmo. and
Commissioner Precinct 1

Barbara Shelton
Commissioner Precinct 2

Edward “Ed” Theriot
Commissioner Precinct 3

Joe Ivan Roland
Commissioner Precinct 4

The purpose of this memo is to request a manual check to be cut outside of the
schedule payroll process. The check is to be made out to Dell Marketing L.P. for the
purchase of 300 Microsoft Office 365 licenses. Following information below:

Vendor Name: Dell Marketing L.P.

Address: C/O Dell USA L.P.
PO Box 676021
Dallas, TX 75267

Country: United States

Vendor ID: DELINC

Amount for check: $65,154.00 out of budget line item: 001-6610-4185

*Note — Must be signed off by three (3) of the five (5) court members for approval of payment*

Court Member #1 Signature:
Date & Time:

Court Member #2 Signature:

Date & Time:

Court Member #3 Signature:

Date & Time:







12. Discussion/Action to consider approval to
pay REQO01336-R Microsoft Office 365
Licenses in the amount of $65,154.00.
Speaker: Judge Haden; Backup; 6; Cost:
$65,154.00



Caldwell County Agenda Item Request Form

" “epartment Heads — Hand deliver or scan & email to

anc . Deadline is 5:00 pm
I uesaay perore tne Kkeguiar meetings, nowever, piease supmit tnis completed  form ASA
“Anything missing will cause the Agenda ltem to be held over to the next Regular meeting,”
according to our Rules & Procedures.

AGENDA DATE:

Type of Agenda Item

|:| Consent Discussion/Action |:| Executive Session |:| Workshop

|| Public Hearing
What will be discussed? What is the proposed motion?

1. Costs:
|:| Actual Cost or |:| Estimated Cost §

Is this cost included in the County Budget?

Is a Budget Amendment being proposed?

2, Agenda Speal s:

e Pomemmm- He= Title
2
3)
3. Backup Materials: |:| None L__I To Be Distributed total # of backup pages
(including this page)
4, - _ _
Signature ot Court Member Date

Exhibit A (amended on 4.22.19)






13. Discussion/Action to consider Budget
Amendment #28 to transfer money from 019-
1000-5196 Broadband to 019-1000-5464
Kologik — Law Enforcement for Kologik Invoice
#7021480. Speaker: Judge Haden/ Mayra
Castillo/ Carolyn Caro; Backup: 22; Cost:
Net Zero












COMMISSIONERS COURT MINUTES
Regular Meeting December 28, 2021 9:00 a.m.

Motion made by Commissioner Theriot, seconded by Commissioner Westmoreland to approve the
appointment of David Murdoch, Robert Moreno, and Mark Junger to the Emergency Services District (ESD) 3
as Commissioners to the Board of Directors. All voting “Aye”.

MOTION APPROVED.

15. Discussion/Action to consider the approval of re-appointments of Jerry Doyle, Greg Pope and
appointment of Coralon Bush to the Emergency Services District (ESD) #4 as Commissionerstothe B d
of Directors. Speaker: Judge Haden; Backup: 2; Cost: None

Motion made by Commissioner Roland, seconded by Commissioner Theriot to approve re-appointments of
Jerry Doyle, Greg Pope and appointment of Coralon Bush to the Emergency Services District (ESD) #4 as
Commissioners to the Board of Directors. All voting “Aye”.

MOTION APPROVED.

16. Adjournment.

Motion made by Commissioner Roland, seconded by Commissioner Westmoreland that we adjourn. All voting
“Aye”. Court adjourns at 9:15 a.m.

.1, TERESA RODRIGUEZ, COUNTY CLERK D E>. _. . ._.D CLERK OF THE COMMISSIONERS' COURT, do hereby
certify that the foregoing contains a true and accurate record of the proceedings had by the Caldweil County

Commissioners’ CourtonDer  *  ~f ~°=° .
Ao »
TERcom nuurIGUEZ, CONINTY CLERK A FFICIO

CLERKOF 1{E COMMISS :RS' COURT OF
CALDWELL COUNTY, TEXAS







COMMISSIONERS COURT MINUTES

R0[ 1 _aa _.r _m 8  ama asas asn _

1. Approve payment of County invoices and County Purchase Orders: $606,455.60
2. Ratify re-occurring County Payments:
A. $397,698.44 Payroll (11/21/2021 12/01/2021)
B. $125, 106.37 Payroll Tax (11/21/2021 - 12/21/2021)
3. To approve Bond for Michael Bell, Constable Pct. 3
4. To approve Bond for Juanita Allan, District Clerk
5. To approve Bond for Debra Flores, Chief Deputy Clerk
6. To accept the Caldwell County Appraisal District’s Board of Directors appointments

Motion made by Commissioner Westmoreland, seconded by Commissioner Roland to approve Consent
Agenda. All voting “Aye”.
MOTION APPROVED.

DIS ACTION ITEMS:

7. Discussion/Action regarding the burn ban. Speaker: Judge Haden/ Hector Rangel; Backup: 3; Cost:
None.

Hector Rangel, Chief EMC is not present but recommends to keep the Burm Ban off. Motion made by
Commissioner Roland, seconded by Commissioner Theriot. All voting “Aye”.
MOTION APPROVED.

8. Discussion/Action to consider Resolution 20-2022 for Caldwell County Rifle-Resistant Body Armor
Grant to the Criminal Justice Division of the office of the Governor. Speaker: Judge Haden/ Reagan
McLearen; Backup: 9; Cost: None

Resolution 20-2022 is read.

Motion made by Commissioner Theriot, seconded by Commissioner Westmoreland to approve Resolution 20-
2022 for Caldwell County Rifle-Resistant Body A r Grant to the Criminal Justice Division of the office of
the Govemnor. All voting “Aye”.

MOTION APPROVED.

9. Discussion/Action to consider Resolution 21-2022, re-appointing Commissioner B.J. Westmoreland as the
Capitol Area Council of Government’s Clean Air Coalition representative for a period of two years.
Speaker: Judge Haden; Backup: 3; Cost: None

Resolution 21-2022 is read.

Motion made by Commissioner Roland, seconded by Commissioner Theriot to anorove Resolution 21-2022,
re-appointing Commissioner B.J. Westmoreland as the Capitol Area Council ol _ svemment’s Clean Air
Coalition representative for a period of two years. All voting “Aye”.

MOTION APPROVED.
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14. Discussion/Action to consider REQ01509
in the amount of $153,850.00 for Kologik LLC
3 year soft wear Service Agreement for the
Caldwell County Sheriffs Office. Speaker:
Judge Haden/ Carolyn Caro; Backup: 3;
Cost: $153,850.00









Thank you for your Business.

Please Rt t| _ to:
Kologik LLC

PO Box 591

Belle Chasse, LA 70037



15. Discussion/Action to consider the approval
to pay REQO01509 Kologik LLC software
Service Agreement for the Caldwell County
Sheriffs Office. Speaker: Judge Haden;
Backup: 3; Cost: $153,850.00









Thank you for your Busi  ss.

Remit payment
L
\
Belle Chasse, LA 10



16. Discussion/Action to consider Budget
Amendment #29 to transfer money from 001-
6000-0950 Insurance Proceeds to 001-4300-
5310 Machinery & Equipment for repairs to a
County Sheriff Office Vehicle. Speaker:
Judge Haden/ Mayra Castillo/ Carolyn
Caro; Backup: 7; Cost: Net Zero


















Darlene Morris

] 1 | I
From: Carolyn Caro <carolyn.caro@co.caldwell.tx.us>
Sent: Monday, February 7, 2022 2:58 PM
To: Mayra Castillo
Cc: ‘Darlene Morris'
Subject: Ins check
Attachments: TAC check.pdf
Mayra,

The attached check was received by the Treasurer’s Office today. It's for repairs to an SO vehicle.

Take care,

Carolyn M. Caro
Purchasing 1* Assistant
Caldwell County

carolyn.caro(@co.caldwell.tx.us




ort Run Time;

Run By
21712022 3:17: | Darlene s
Closed Batch Status
Entry Date: Feb 7 2022 3:17PM CST Cut Off Time: 4:00PM CST
Client: Caldwell County Treasurer, 746001631
Deposit: Main Operating
Account #: ***1330 Account Name: Main Operating
Batch Pending Count Pending Total an ¢« ance BT ATIOUNY
113035183 [ CLPKT13904 Feb 72022 3:17PMCST | 1 $1.381.28 0 $0.00

Created By: dmorris Closed By: dmorris

Page 1of 1



17. Discussion/Action to consider Budget
Amendment #30 to transfer money from 001-
6000-0950 Insurance Proceeds to 001-4321-
4510 Repairs and Maintenance for repairs of
Constable Pct. 1 vehicle. Speaker: Judge

Haden/ Mayra Castillo; Backup: 5; Cost:
Net Zero















Report Run Time: Run By
1/25/2022 2:29:00 PM

Cl~sed Patch Stat 3

Entry Date: Jan 26 2022 2:28PM CST
Client: Caldwell County Treasurer, 746001631
Deposit: Main Operating
Account #: ***1330 Account Name: Main Operating

Cut Off Time: 4:00PA

anding Count Pending Total  Canceled Count Canceloged
112746727 [ CLPKT13876 Jan 25 2022 2:28PM CST | 1

Created By: dmorris Closed By: dmorris

$ 15 0 $0.00

Page tof 1



18. Discussion/Action to consider the approval
of the Memorandum of Agreement between
Caldwell County Homeland Security and
Emergency Management Office. Speaker:
Judge Haden/ Dennis Engelke/ Hector
Rangel; Backup: 17; Cost: None






Memorandum of Agreement
between the
Caldwell County Homeland Security and
Emergency Management Office
and the

Federal Emergency Management Agency
Integrated Public Alert and Warning System
(IPAWS) Program Management Office

Regarding the use of:

Caldwell County Homeland Security and
Emergency Management Office
Interoperable System(s)
and
IPAWS OPEN Platform for Emergency Networks
(IPAWS-OPEN)

Version 4.7

23 Nov 2021

WARNING: This document is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FQUO). It contains information that may be exempt
from public release under the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552). It is to be controlled, stored, handled,
1
V4.7, May 24, 2
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MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

1.0 SUPERSEDES: None

2.0 INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this memorandum is to establish a management agreement between the Caldwell County Homeiand
Security and Emergency Management Office hereinafter referred to as the Collaborative Operating Group (COG),
and the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) IPAWS Program regarding the utilization and security of
Caldwell County Homeland Security and Emergency Management Office Interoperable System(s) (as shown in
Appendix A), which interoperate with the IPAWS-Open Platform for Emergency Networks (IPAWS-OPEN). The
expected benefit is to enable information interoperability across emergency response organizations and systems as
intended by the FEMA IPAWS Program,

This agreement will govern the relationship between the Collaborative Operating Group and FEMA, including
designated managerial and technical staff and system users associated with the aforementioned COG. As indicated
within the terms of this agreement, both parties agree to allow system interoperability through the use of SOAP over
HTTPS via the public internet. Under this agreement, no direct or networked connection using VPN (or  .ivalent
technology) between the systems named in Appendix A and IPAWS-OPEN is allowed. In the event a direct
connection is required, an Interconnection Security Agreement must be executed.

3.0 AUTHORITY
This agreement is authorized under the following authorities and regulations:

o  Section 706 of 47 U.S.C. 666, The War Powers Act: Provides for Presidential Access to commercial
communications during “a state of public peril or disaster or other national emergency”

e  Public Law 93-288, The Stafford Act. Sec. 202. Disaster Warning: Directs FEMA to provide technical
assistance to State and local governments to ensure that timely and effectively disaster warning is provided

e  Public Law 114-143, The IPAWS Modernization Act: Enacts to law the policy statement and similar
requirements found in Executive Order 14307

e Sec. 202. Disaster Warning: Directs FEMA to provide technical assistance to State and local governments to
ensure that timely and effectively disaster warning is provided

e Executive Order 13407 of June 26, 2006, Public Alert and Warning System: Established as policy the
requirement for the United State to have an effective, reliable, integrated, flexible, and comprehensive
system to alert and warn the American people

e 47 CFR Part 10, Wireless Emergency Alert (WEA): Provide for alert and warning to devices on wireless
carrier networks

e 47 CFR Part 11, Emergency Alert System (EAS): Provide for alert and warning over TV and radio
broadcast

4.0 BACKGROUND

It is the intent of both parties to this agreement to establish and utilize a standardized web based application interface
(as defined by the IPAWS-OPEN Web Service Interface Design Guidance) between the information technology (IT)
systems shown below to facilitate the exchange of emergency messages within the production environment. The
testing of the interoperability of these systems has been performed through the use of FEMA's Test and Development
environment to ensure the transference and receipt of emergency messages using approved messaging standards. The
interoperability between these systems is supported by the use of SOAP over HTTPS via the public internet.

50 COMMUNICATIONS

Frequent formal communications are essential to ensure the successful management and operation of system
interoperability. Both parties agree to maintain open lines of communication between designated staff (as indicated in

3
va.7 2021
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Appendix B) at both the mana  ial and technical levels. All communications described herein must be conducted in
writing and may be disseminated by electronic means unless otherwise noted.

The owners of the respective systems agree to designate and provide contact information for technical leads for their
respective systems, and to facilitate direct contacts between technical leads to support the management and operation
of system interoperability. To safeguard the confidentiality, integrity, and availability of the systems and the data they
store, process, and transmit, both parties agree to provide notice of specific events within the timeframes indicated
below:

e  Security Incidents: Technical, administrative and/or help desk staff will immediately notify their designated
counterparts by telephone or e-mail when a security incident(s) is detected and/or a violation of the Rules of
Behavior (see Appendix C) has been identified. Both parties agree to make the appropriate technical and
administrative individuals available for all necessary inquiries and/or investigations. Containment and/or
resolution procedures will be documented by the identifying party and after-action reports generated and
submitted to the system owner and/or designated security officials within five (5) business days after detection of
the incident(s).

e Disasters and Other Contingencies: The FEMA IPAWS Program Office will notify the COG by telephone, e-
mail or other acceptable means in the event of a disaster or other contingency that disrupts the normal operation
of [IPAWS-OPEN.

e System Interconnections: This MOA is intended for systems interoperating with IPAWS-OPEN using SOAP
over HTTPS via the public Internet. If in the future, an interconnection (i.e. dedicated system-to-system
connection) is required to IPAWS-OPEN, this MOA must be updated and an Interconnection Security
Agreement (ISA) must be executed. If a change in status from interoperating to interconnected system is
required, the initiating party will notify the other party at least 3 months before the planned interconnection is to
be in place.

e Discontinuation of Use: In the event the use of IPAWS-OPEN is no longer required, the COG agrees to
immediately notify, in writing, the FEMA IPAWS Program Office at which time the COGID and associated
access credentials will be deactivated.

e  Personnel Changes: Both parties agree to provide notification of changes to their respective system owner or
technical lead. In addition, both parties will provide notification of any changes in the point of contact
information provided in Appendix B. All relevant personnel changes and changes to contact information must
be provided within 5 business days of the change.

6.0 TYPE OF INTERCONNECTIVITY

Both parties agree that the COG will utilize only the assigned COGID, associated credentials and digital certificates
provided by the FEMA IPAWS Program Office to support interoperability between the system(s) listed in Appendix
A and IPAWS-OPEN. In addition, all interoperable systems must be configured to interface with IPAWS-OPEN over
the public Internet using only approved web service standards and associated requirements. A listing of approved
web service standards and supporting requirements can be obtained from the IPAWS-OPEN Web Service Interface
Design Guidance document.

In the event, a dedicated connection is required, both parties will agree to negotiate and execute an Interconnection
Security Agreement (ISA) as required per Department of Homeland Security (DHS) policy which must be signed by
all required parties before the interconnection is activated. Proposed changes to either system that affect system
interoperability will be reviewed and evaluated to determine the potential impact. If the proposed changes impact the
agreed upon terms, the MOA will be renegotiated and executed before changes are implemented.

7.0 SECURITY

To ensure the joint security of the systems and the message data they store, process, and transmit, both parties agree
to adhere to and enforce the Rules of Behavior (as specified in Appendix C). In addition, both parties agree to the
following:
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e | ureauthorized usersa  sing the interoperable system(s) ve,ag  oabidebyand« (electron ly
orinpaper f )the IPAWS-OPEN Rules of Behavior as specified in Appendix C. Each jurisaiction is
responsible for keeping the signed Rules of Behavior on file or stored electronically for each system user.

o Utilize FEMA approved PKI certificates to digitally sign messages as they are transported over the public
Internet.

e  Certify that its respective system is designed, managed and operated in compliance with all relevant federal laws,
regulations, and policies.

¢ Document and maintain jurisdictional and/or system specific security policies and procedures and produce such
documentation in response to official inquiries and/or requests.

e Provide physical security and system environmental safeguards for devices supporting system interoperability
with IPAWS-OPEN.

o Ensure physical and logical access to the respective systems as well as knowledge of the COGID and associated
access criteria are only granted to properly vetted and approved entities or individuals.

e  Where applicable, ensure that only individuals who have successfully completed FEMA-required training can
utilize the interoperable systems to issue alerts and warnings intended for distribution to the public.

e  Where applicable, document and maintain records of successful completion of FEMA-required training and
produce such documentation in response to official inquiries and/or requests.

8.0 PROFICIENCY DEMONSTRATION

Once enabled, each COG operating under this agreement must demonstrate their ability to compose and send a
message through the IPAWS-OPEN system at regular intervals. Such demonstration must be performed on a monthly
basis through generation of a message successfully sent through the IPAWS-OPEN Training and Demonstration
environment.

9.0 ASSOCIATED SOFTWARE REQUIREMENTS

The COG will need to select a software package which will allow the COG to properly populate a Common Alerting
Protocol (CAP) message which complies with both the OASIS Common Alerting Protocol Version 1.2 and the OASIS
Common Alerting Protocol, v. 1.2 US4 Integrated Public Alert and Warning System Profile Version 1.0. With respect
to the software and the software vendor selected FEMA expects the selected software to provide the following
minimum critical capabilities and services:

e Permissions:
o  The ability to assign and manage user permissions; and
o  The ability to retrieve and view IPAWS Alerting Permissions

e Proficiency:

o The provision of vendor support, to include user training, and around the clock technical support;
and

o The ability to submit both live and test digital certificates, with clear, easily identifiable information
that indicates the environment to which the software is pointed (Live or Test)

e  User Interface:
o The provision of an intuitive user interface, to include help menus; and
o The ability to notify the user of digital certificate expiration; and
o The ability to constrain event types and geocodes to user permissions; and
o The ability to send one alert to multiple channels; and
o The provision of displays that show required fields based on selected channel; and

5
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o T ility popt e fieldstothe  itestextent possit and
o The ability to support templates; and
o The ability to create a polygon or circle, of less than 100 nodes; and
o The ability to update or cancel an alert, without having to reenter all of the data; and
o The ability to alert the end user if a software license has expired; and
o Clear explanations if alert information is case sensitive when entered
e  Confirmation and Error Checking:
o The ability to pre-check an alert message for errors, prior to sending; and
o The ability to create free-form 90-character WEA text, while preventing prohibited characters; and

o The provision to IPAWS of alert status codes for any sent alert, with a clear definition of whether
the codes are advice codes or error codes, along with the meaning of those codes; and

o The provision of user confirmation of connectivity to IPAWS; and
o The ability for users to see alert history and/or logs
10.0 COST CONSIDERATIONS

This agreement does not authorize financial expenditures by the COG on behalf of FEMA. The FEMA IPAWS
Program is responsible for the costs associated with developing, operating and maintaining the availability of the
IPAWS-OPEN system. The COG is responsible for all costs related to providing their users with access to [PAWS-
OPEN via the public Internet. These costs may include hardware, software, monthly Internet charges, completion of
security awareness training and other related jurisdictional costs.

11.0 PROPERTY OWNERSHIP

Each Party agrees and acknowledges that nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as giving a party any
proprietary rights in or to the intellectual property of the other party. Each Party further agrees that nothing in this
Agreement shall be construed as creating or granting to a party any implied or express license in or to the intellectual
property of the other party.

12.0 TIMELINE

This agreement will remain in effect based on the life of the Authority to Operate (ATO) for IPAWS-OPEN or a
maximum of three (3) years after the last date on either signature in the signature block below. Upon expiration of the
IPAWS-OPEN ATO or after three (3) years (whichever comes first), this agreement will expire without further action
and system access privileges will be revoked. [f the parties wish to extend this agreement, they may do so by
reviewing, updating, and reauthorizing this agreement. This agreement supersedes all earlier agreements, which
should be referenced above by title and date. If one or both of the parties wish to terminate this agreement
prematurely, they may do so upon 30 days' advanced notice or in the event of a security incident that necessitates an
immediate response. This agreement may be suspended by FEMA for failure to perform the Proficiency
Demonstration for two consecutive months. A suspended COG may be reinstated upon a completion of a successful
Proficiency Demonstration.

va.7 , 21
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SIGNATORY AUTHORITY

I agree to the terms of this Memorandum of Agreement. Noncompliance on the part of either organization or its users
or contractors concerning the policies, standards, and procedures explained herein may result in the immediate

termination of this agreement.

Caldwell County Homeland Security and Emergency
Management Office Official

Name: Hector Rangel

Title: Chief of Homeland Security and Emergency
Management

Date)
Caldwell County Homeland Security and Emergency
Management Office

1403 Blackjack Street Suite D
Lockhart, TX, 78644

(Signature

V4 2021

Federal Emergency Management Agency
IPAWS-OPEN System Owner

Name: Mark A. Lucero

Title: Chief, IPAWS Engineering

(Signature Date)

Attn: IPAWS-OPEN System Owner, Suite SNW-0309
Federal Emergency Management Agency

500 C Street SW

Washington, D.C. 20472-3153
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Appendix B
COG Point of Contact Information

Designated COG Primary Point of Contact:

Name: Hector Rangel

Title: Chief of Homeland Security and Emergency Management

Business Email Address: hector.rangel@co.caldwell.tx.us

Primary Phone Number: 512-398-1822

Alternate Phone Number:

Organization: Caldwell County Homeland Security and Emergency Management Office
Mailing Address: 1403 Blackjack Street Suite D, Lockhart, TX, 78644

Designated Alternate Point of Contact:

Name: Hank Alex

Title: Deputy Chief of Homeland Security and Emergency Management

Business Email Address: hank.alex@co.caldwell.tx.us

Primary Phone Number: 512-398-1822

Alternate Phone Number:

Organization: Caldwell County Homeland Security and Emergency Management Office

Mailing Address: 1403 Blackjack Street Suite D, Lockhart, TX, 78644

Designated Technical Point of Contact:

Name: Matt Zimmerman

Title: Crisis Information Systems Coordinator
Business Email Address: mzimmerman@capcog.org
Primary Phone Number: 512-916-6013

Alternate Phone Number:

Organization: Capital Area County of Governments

Mailing Address: 6800 Burleson Rd. #165 Bldg. 310, Austin, TX, 78758

V4.7,N 24,
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Appendix C
IPAWS-OPEN Rules of Behavior

1.0 INTRODUCTION

The following rules of behavior apply to all persons with application access to Caldwell County Homeland Security
and Emergency Management Office Interoperable System(s) and/or who have been issued a COGID with associated
credentials for IPAWS-OPEN. These individuals shall be held accountable for their actions related to the information
resources entrusted to them and must comply with the following rules or risk losing their access privileges. The Rules
of Behavior apply to users on official travel as well as at their primary workplace (e.g., Emergency Operations Center
— EOC) and at any alternative workplace (e.g., telecommuting from a remote or satellite site) using any electronic
device including laptop computers and portable electronic devices (PED's). PED's include personal digital assistants
(PDA's) (e.g. Palm Pilots), cell phones, text messaging systems (e.g., Blackberry), and plug-in and wireless
peripherals that employ removable media (e.g. CDs, DVDs, etc.). PEDs also encompass USB flash memory (thumb)
drives, external drives, and diskettes. These Rules of Behavior are consistent with existing DHS policies and DHS
Information Technology (IT) Security directives and are intended to enhance the awareness of each user's
responsibilities regarding accessing, storing, receiving and/or transmitting information using IPAWS-OPEN.

2.0 APPLICATION RULES

2.1 Official Use

IPAWS-OPEN is a Federal application to be used only in the performance of the user's official duties in
support of public safety as described in the National Incident Management System (NIMS).

e  The use of the IPAWS-OPEN for unauthorized activities is prohibited and could result in verbal or written
warning, loss of access rights, and/or criminal or civil prosecution.

e By utilizing IPAWS-OPEN, the user of the interoperable system(s) consents to allow system monitoring to
ensure appropriate usage for public safety is being observed.

e (Caldwell County Homeland Security and Emergency Management Office will be held accountable for
safeguarding all configuration items and information entrusted to them by FEMA. Caldwell County
Homeland Security and Emergency Management Office is expected to manage the relationship with
supporting vendors, consultants and any other entities providing system support on their behalf. In
addition, Caldwell County Homeland Security and Emergency Management Office will be heid
accountable in the event of a security breach or disclosure of sensitive configuration information such as
digital certificates. Caldwell County Homeland Security and Emergency Management Office understands
that the use of digital signatures, used on their behalf, is binding and Caldwell County Homeland Security
and Emergency Management Office will be held accountable accordingly. In the event sensitive
information is mishandled, utilization of IPAWS-OPEN may be immediately revoked by FEMA.

e If software interoperating with IPAWS-OPEN enables users to geo-target public alert messages by means
of geospatial polygons or circles, then the user shall restrict any such geospatial boundaries so as to remain
within the geographical limits of their public warning authority (or as near as possible), as determined by
applicable state and/or local laws and duly adopted operational plans.

2.2 Access Security

e  All Email addresses provided in connection with interoperable system(s) user accounts must be associated
to an approved email account assigned by the user's emergency management organization. The use of
personal email accounts to support emergency messaging through IPAWS-OPEN is prohibited.

e Upon approval of the MOA by FEMA, a COG account with COGID and Digital Certificate will be created
and issued to the designated technical representative. All individuals with knowledge of these credentials

11
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not share or alter these authentication mechani without explicit approval from the FEMA IPAWS
Program.

Every interoperable system user is responsible for remote access security as it relates to their use of
IPAWS-OPEN and shall abide by these Rules of Behavior.

2.3 Interoperable System User Accounts and Passwords

V4.7,

All users must have a discrete user account ID which cannot be the user's social security number, To
protect against unauthorized access, passwords linked to the user ID are used to identify and authenticate
authorized users.

Accounts and passwords shall not be transferred or shared. The sharing of both a user ID and associated
password with anyone (including administrators) is prohibited.

Accounts and passwords shall be protected from disclosure and writing passwords down or electronically
storing them on a medium that is accessible by others is prohibited.

The selection of passwords must be complex and shall:

o Be at least eight characters in length

o Contain a combination of alphabetic, numeric and special characters

o Not the same as any of the user's previous 8 passwords.
Passwords shall not contain any dictionary word.
Passwords shall not contain any proper noun or the name of any person, pet, child, or fictional character.
Passwords shall not contain any employee serial number, Social Security number, birth date, phone
number, or any information that could be readily guessed about the creator of the password.

Passwords shall not contain any simple pattern of letters or numbers, such as “qwerty” or “xyz123”.

Passwords shall not be any word, noun, or name spelled backwards or with a single digit appended, or with
a two-digit “year” string, such as 98xyz123.

Pass phrases, if used in addition to or instead of passwords, should follow the same guidelines.
Passwords shall not be the same as the User ID.
Users shall either log off or lock their workstations when unattended.

Workstations shall be configured to either log off, or activate a password-protected lock, or password-
protected screensaver within fifteen (15) minutes of user inactivity.

Locked sessions shall remain locked until the user re-authenticates.
Workstations shall be protected from theft.
A user's account shall be automatically locked after three consecutive failed logon attempts.

The automatic lockout period for accounts locked due to failed login attempts shall be set for a minimum of
twenty (20) minutes.

A process shall exist for manually unlocking accounts prior to the expiration of the twenty (20) minute
period, after sufficient user identification is established.

Sessions shall automatically be terminated after sixty (60) minutes of inactivity.

12
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Users are requiredtoc 1 | -p words at least on ery 90 days.

Passwords must be promptly changed whenever a compromise of a password is known or suspected.

2.4 Integrity Controls & Data Protection

All computer workstations accessing IPAWS-OPEN must be protected by up-to-date anti-virus software.
Virus scans must be performed on a periodic basis and when notified by the anti-virus software.

Users accessing interoperable system(s) to utilize IPAWS-OPEN must:
o Physically protect computing devices such as laptops, PEDs, blackberry devices, smartphones, etc;
o Protect sensitive data sent to or received from IPAWS-OPEN;

o Not use peer-to-peer (P2P) file sharing, which can provide a mechanism for the spreading of
viruses and put sensitive information at risk;

o Not program computing devices with automatic sign-on sequences, passwords or access
credentials when utilizing IPAWS-OPEN.

Users may not provide personal or official IPAWS-OPEN information solicited by e-mail. If e-mail messages are
received from any source requesting personal information or asking to verify accounts or other authentication
credentials, immediately report this and provide the questionable e-mail to the Local System Administrator and/or the
Caldwell County Homeland Security and Emergency Management Office Help Desk.

Only devices officially issued through or approved by DHS, FEMA and/or approved emergency
management organizations are authorized for use to interoperate with IPAWS-OPEN and use of personal
devices to access and/or store IPAWS-OPEN data and information is prohibited.

If a Blackberry, smartphone or other PED is used to access the interoperable system(s) to utilize IPAWS-
OPEN, the device must be password protected and configured to timeout or lock after 10 minutes of
inactivity.

If sensitive information is processed, stored, or transmitted on wireless devices, it must be encrypted using
approved encryption methods.

2.5 System Access Agreement

V4.7

I understand that [ am given access to the interoperable system(s) and IPAWS-OPEN to perform my
official duties.

I will not attempt to access data, information or applications I am not authorized to access nor bypass
access control measures.

I will not provide or knowingly allow other individuals to use my account credentials to access the
interoperable system(s) and IPAWS-OPEN.

To prevent and deter others from gaining unauthorized access to sensitive resources, I will log off or lock
my computer workstation or will use a password-protected screensaver whenever I step away from my
work area, even for a short time and | will log off when I leave for the day.

To prevent others from obtaining my password via “shoulder surfing”, I will shield my keyboard from view
as I enter my password.

I will not engage in, encourage, or conceal any hacking or cracking, denial of service, unauthorized
tampering, or unauthorized attempted use of (or deliberate disruption of) any data or component within the
interoperable system(s) and [IPAWS-OPEN.

13
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I agree to inform my Local System Administrator when access to the interoperable system(s) and/or
IPAWS-OPEN is no longer required.

I agree that | have completed Computer Security Awareness training as may be required by my jurisdiction
prior to my initial access to the interoperable system(s) and IPAWS-OPEN and that as long as I have
continued access, I will complete Computer Security Awareness training on an annual basis. If my
Jurisdiction does not provide Computer Security Awareness training, [ will complete the FEMA self-study
course IS-906: Workplace Security Awareness (https:/training.fema.gov/is/courseoverview.aspx?code=IS-
906) on an annual basis.

2.6 Accountability

I understand that 1 have no expectation of privacy while using any services or programs interoperating with
IPAWS-OPEN.

I understand that I will be held accountable for my actions while accessing and using interoperable
system(s) and IPAWS-OPEN, including any other connected systems and IT resources.

I understand it is my responsibility to protect sensitive information from disclosure to unauthorized persons
or groups.

I understand that [ must comply with all software copyrights and licenses pertaining to the use of IPAWS-
OPEN.

2.7 Incident Reporting

1 will promptly report IT security incidents, or any incidents of suspected fraud, waste or misuse of systems
to the Local System Administrator and/or the Caldwell County Homeland Security and Emergency
Management Office Help Desk.

3.0 IPAWS-OPEN Rules of Behavior Statement of Acknowledgement

I have read and agree to comply with the requirements of these Rules of Behavior. I understand that the terms of this
agreement are a condition of my initial and continued access to Caldwell County Homeland Security and
Emergency Management Office Interoperable System(s) and IPAWS-OPEN and related services and that if I fail to
abide by the terms of these Rules of Behavior, my access to any and all IPAWS-OPEN information systems may be
terminated and I may be subject to criminal or civil prosecution. | have read and presently understand the above
conditions and restrictions concerning my access.

Printed Name (as listed in Appendix B):

Signature: Date:

va.7
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19. Discussion/Action to consider the County
Information Resource Agency (TAC CIRA)
Services Agreement and to increase in
website service package. Speaker: Judge
Haden; Backup: 25; Cost: $3,550



~aldwell County Agenda Item Request Form
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1gs, nowever, piease supmit tnis completed  form ASAP.
“Anything missing will cause the Agenda ltem to be held over to the next Regular meeting,”
according to our Rules & Procedures.

AGENDA DATE: _
Type of Agenda ltem
|:| Consent |z| Nicniinns i~~/Action |:| Executive Session |:| Workshop

|:| Public Hearing
What will be discussed? What is the proposed motion?

1. Costs:
I:I Actual Cost or D Estimated Cost ¢

Is this cost included in the County Budget?

Is a Budget Amendment being proposed?

2. Agenda Speakers:

M-me Representing Title
)
3)
3. Backup Materials: |:| None D To Be Distributed total # of backup pages
(including this page)
4. - _ -
Sign___._ . ____ . Date

E: ; ‘amended on 4.22.19)



SERVICES AGREEMENT

FINDINGS:

1. CIRA is an interlocal entity as authorized by the Texas Interlocal Cooperation Act,
Texas Government Code Chapter 791 to provide certain technology services to its
members.

2. Member is a local government or governmental entity that has executed an
Interlocal Participation Agreement with CIRA and would like to obtain technology

services from CIRA.

3. Member’s governing body has approved execution of an Interlocal Participation
Agreement with CIRA.

AGREEMENT:

In consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth below, CIRA and
the Member agree as follows:

1. GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS
11 Definitions.

1.1.1 “Member” includes the Member and all officials and employees who use CIRA
Services.

1.1.2 “Services” means a CIRA-sponsored or -provided service authorized by this
Agreement.



1.1.3 “TAC” means the Texas Assoc ion of Couni ;.

1.1.4 “User” includes any person authorized by Me _ »er to use CIRA email or other
Services.

1.2 Scope and conflict.

These General Terms and Conditions apply to the entire Agreement. If there is a
conflict between this section and the specific terms and conditions for a particular
Service, the individual terms and conditions govern. If the relationship between the
terms is unclear the General Terms and Conditions will govern.

1.3  Authorized use.

Memt may use C...A-provided Services for a public purpose only and not for any
private pecuniary gain. Member agre ; not to use a CIRA Service to conduct a
business or activity or solicit the performance of an activity that is prohibited by law.
Member agrees to use the Services only for lawful purposes and in accordance v h
this Agreement. CIRA may amend its policies and guidelines at any time without
notice to the Member.

1.4 Abuse of Services and CIRA’s rights.

1.4.1 Prohibited activity. Activity that interrupts the normal use of the CIRA sen or
system for other CIRA Members is considered to be abuse of system resources and is
prohibited. Examples of service abuse include spawning dozens of processes, or
consuming excessive amounts of memory or CPU for long periods of time. Depending
on the severity of the conduct or consequences, CIRA may issue a User that abuses
the system an email warning or suspend the Member’s or a User’s account without
notice. If CIRA determines that the abuse or misuse is unintentional, it may rescind a
User’s suspension.

1.4.2 Reporting required. Member must report to CIRA any information it has or
obtains related to a current or past violation of CIRA policies or guidelines resulting in
abuse of Services.

1.4.3 Investigation and action authorized. CIRA may investigate any reported
violation of this Agreement or CIRA policies or guidelines and take any action that it
deems appropriate and reasonable under the circumstance to protect CIRA servers
and systems, Members or third parties. CIRA will not access or review the contents of
any email or similar stored electronic communications except as required or permitted
by applicable law or legal process.



1.4.4 Public information. Member also unde rformation stored on CIRA
d it it CIRA A C
under the P mation Act, Government Code Chapter 57

1.4.5 Content restriction or removal. CIRA may, but is not obligated to, restrict or
remove from its servers any content that violates this Agreement or related policies
guidelines, or is otherwise objectionable or potentially infringing on any third party’s
rights or that potentially violates any laws. If CIRA becomes aware that a Member or
User has violated this Agreement or related policies or guidelines, third party rights or
laws, CIRA may immediately take action, including:

(a) issuing a warning;

(b)  suspending or terminating a Service;

(c) restricting or prohibiting use of content hosted on CIRA’s servers or systems;
and

(d) disabling or removing any hypertext link to third-party websites, any information
or content distributed or made available for distribution through a Service, or
other content not supplied by CIRA that, in CIRA’s sole discretion, may violate
a law or infringe on a third-party right or that otherwise exposes or potentially
exposes CIRA to civil or criminal liability.

1.4.6 Editorial control. CIRA’s rights under this Agreement do not obligate CIRA to
monitor or exert editorial control over information or content made available by a
Member for distribution through a Service.

1.5  Security.

1.5.1 Password protection. SECURITY IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF EVERYONE.
Member and each authorized User agree to keep individual passwords secure and
not disclose individual passwords to any other person for any reason. A CIRA
representative will never ask you for your password. If a User believes that e
security of a password has been compromised, it is the User's responsibility to
change the password to prevent unauthorized access to an account. If a User loses
or cannot remember a password, the User must contact CIRA immediately to
request that the password be reset.

1.5.2 Security breach. Member and its Users are solely responsible for any security
breaches affecting Member accounts. If a Member’'s account is responsible for or
involved in an attack on or unauthorized access into another server or system, CIRA
may terminate the account and Services without notice.



1.5.3 Policy compliance. If a Member’s failure to comply with tt  CIRA service

€ ( 1 C Aorthird4 1ty , ottt N er,
CIRA systems, CIRA may hold the M¢  >er responsible for the ir by
CIRA to correct the security breaches and restore the servers or systems.

1.6 Intellectual Property.

1.6.1 Compliance with copyright and other laws. Member agrees not to infringe or
violate the rights of any third party, including any intellectual property rights, or violate
any applicable law or regulation. Member agrees not to upload or transmit copyrighted
materials using CIRA Services without the permission of the copyright holder or as
otherwise permitted by law. Member is solely responsible for ensuring that it has the
authorization necessary to publish or enable hypertext links from its website to other
third-party websites.

1.6.2 CIRA’s rights. CIRA retains exclusive proprietary rights to all materials it uses
to provide Service under this Agreement, including:

(@) computer software in object code and source code form;

(b)  data or information developed or provided by CIRA or its suppliers or agents
under this Agreement;

(c) know-how, methodologies, equipment, or processes used by CIRA to provide
Services; and

(d)  copyrights, trademarks, patents, trade secrets, and any other proprietary rights
related to the Services.

1.7 Disclaimer.

1.7.1 No warranties. CIRA makes no warranties of any kind, either express or
implied, for the Services it provides. CIRA disclaims any warranty of merchantability or
fitness for a particular purpose. CIRA will not be responsible for any direct, indirect or
consequential damages that may result from the use of its Services including loss of
data resulting from delays, non-delivery or interruption in service. CIRA exercises no
control over, and accepts no responsibility for, the content of the information passing
through CIRA’s servers, host computers, network hubs or the Internet. ALL
SERVICES PERFORMED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT ARE PERFORMED “AS IS”
AND WITHOUT WARRANTY AGAINST FAILURE OF PERFORMANCE INCLUDING
ANY FAILURE BECAUSE OF COMPUTER HARDWARE OR COMMUNICATION
SYSTEMS. EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED IN THIS AGREEMENT, CIRA
DOES NOT MAKE AND DISCLAIMS, AND MEMBER WAIVES ALL RELIANCE O






defense and all negotiations relative to the settlement of any claim; and (2) any
it r tin ded to bind the Indemnitee sl | not be final withouttl Inc nn 5
written consent, which shall not be unreasonably withheld.

1.9 Notice.
All notices and communications under this agreement must be sent in writing to the
following by United States Postal Service, hand delivery or email:

To CIRA:

The County Information Resources Agency
c/o Texas Association of Counties

1210 San Antonio Street

Austin, Texas 78701

Attn: CIRA Manager

support@county.org

To Member:
To the CIRA Coordinator specified on the signature page.

1.10 Term and Termination.

1.10.1 Term. The term of this Agreement is from the effective date to December 31 of
the same year. The Agreement will automatically renew annually for one- year terms
beginning January 1 and ending December 31, unless terminated as provided in this
section.

1.10.2 Agreement termination. Either party may terminate this Agreement at any time
following 30-days written notice to the other party.

1.10.3 Service termination. Either party may terminate a Service at any time following
30-days written notice to the other party. If Member terminates a Service without
cause, Member will not be entitled to a refund of fees paid under this Agreement. If
CIRA fails to perform a Service under this Agreement and fails to cure the defect
within 30 days of receiving written notic of the failure by the Member, Member may
terminate for cause. If Member terminates this agreement for cause as provided in
this section, Member will be entitled to return of any fees paid for Services that have
not been rendered at the time of termination.

1.141 Applicable Law.
The laws of the State of Texas shall govern the interpretation, validity, performance
and enforcement of this Agreement. Venue is in Travis County, Texas.

6



1.12 Severability.

if oy on« th Agreementis held to be ille¢ , in id or unenforce »>le der
present or future laws, the legality, validity and enforceability of the remaining
provisions of this Agreement will not be affected.

1.13 Amendment.

Except as provide in Section 1.3, Authorized Use, this Agreement may not be
amended or modified except in writing, as authorized by the governing bodies of CIRA
and the Member.

1.14 Third Party Rights.
This Agreement does not and is not intended to confer any rights or remedies upon
any person other than the parties.

1.15 Assignment.
This Agreement may not be assigned by eitt * party without the prior written consent
of the other party, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.

1.16 Payment terms.

CIRA will invoice Member for services under this Agreement as follows: (1) monthly
for email; and (2) annually for websites. Member will pay within 30 days of receipt of
invoice, unless other payment arrangements are approved in writing by CIRA. If
Member fails to make a payment when due, CIRA may: (1) suspend services; and (2)
charge a service charge of one percent per month on the total amount di  or the
maximum legal rate allowed by law, whichever is less. CIRA may recover legal costs,
including attorney fees, if collection activities are required to collect outstanding fees
under this Agreement.

2. TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR EMAIL SERVICES.

21 Email storage.

A Member may not allow its employees to store personal emails on the email server,
and should require employees to promptly delete personal email after it is sent or
received. Member-related email should not be stored on the email server for more
than 90 days.

2.2 Email deletion.

Member understands and agrees that CIRA may purge any deleted email that has
been on the email server for more than 90 days after it has provided Member with 60
day notice that it intends to purge email, including the date of the purge. CIRA may
purge any other email may be purged after one year, following 60 day notice to the

7
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2.3 Email backup.
CIRA Services under this agreement do not include making backup copies of email,
and CIRA is not responsible for retrieving deleted or purged emails.

24 Records retention.

CIRA is not responsible for ensuring that the Member’s officials and employees
comply with applicable records retention laws and policies. Member understands
and agrees that it is the Member’s obligation to ensure that emails subject to
records retention requirements are retained in a format other than on the ema
server for an appropriate period of time.

2.5 Email Administrator.

Member shall designate a person who will manage the Member’s email accounts and
perform the duties set forth below. CIRA will provide training to an Email
Administrator as necessary to facilitate Member use of CIRA Services and to promote
compliance with CIRA policies and guidelines. The frequency and content of any
training provided under this section will be at CIRA’s discretion.

2.6 Responsibilities of Email Administrator.
Responsibilities of the Email Administrator include:

2.6.1 Developing and implementing a procedure for determining which employees
who will be allowed to use the available email accounts.

2.6.2 Maintaining a record of the name of each email User and a copy of each User’s
Individual User Agreement.

2.6.3 Resetting passwords and emphasizing the importance of proper security
measures in the use of the password.

2.6.4 Assisting email account Users with complying with applicable records retention
requirements and schedules and any Member policies regarding records
management.

2.6.5 Adding, modifying and deleting email accounts in compliance with applicable
records retention schedules and records management plans.

2.6.6 Notifying an individual User before deleting an email account to provide an
opportunity for preservation of email off of the email server.

8
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2.6.8 Authorizing CIRA to fulfill requests for Member's employees that involve email
accounts, such as new email applications, email deletion requests, password
resets, and other related requests.

2.7 E-mail Terms and Conditions; Individual User’s Obligations.

As a condition of a Member receiving email Service, each User authorized by the
Member must agree to abide by the CIRA email terms and conditions by executing
the form attached as Exhibit C and delivering it to the Member's Email Administrator.
A User periodically may be required, prior to log in, to confirm the User's agreement to
abide by CIRA’s email terms and conditions. Member understands that a User’s
failure to confirm his or her agreement to abide by CIRA’s email terms and conditions
may result in the User's inability to access an email account. CIRA may change the
terms and conditions for email Servic and use as necessary to protect CIRA, its
network, and its Members and their resources. To the extent practical, CIRA will
promptly notify Member of any changes made to CIRA’s email terms and conditions.
CIRA will post the current version of the applicable terms and conditions on Texas
Association of Counties website a

2.8 Email security.

2.8.1 Maintaining the security and integrity of the Member's e-mail system is VERY
IMPORTANT and is EVERYONE’S RESPONSIBIL.. /.

2.8.2 Member agrees not to share an individual e-mail account or password with
anyone. Alias, office, or department accounts may be shared but Users are strongly
encouraged to limit access or use of the account to only those officials or employees
who need access to perform their job duties.

2.8.3 Member agrees not to share email passwords with anyone. Technical
exception will apply if the User requests assistance from a CIRArepresentative.

2.8.4 Each User’'s email password will be required to meet certain requirements set
by CIRA for security purposes, and Member agrees to comply with those standards
when establishing or changing an email password.

2.8.5 Member agrees to prohibit Users from leaving an email password in plain view
on or near a computer.



286 "7 v’ ‘e« toimplement and/orer : two factor ithentication for each
individt 2 scount.

2.9 Email Support.

2.9.1 7'RA staff will provide basic email support and assistance to Member. CIRA
staff is not liable for implementation or support for third-party mail client programs
such as Outlook, Thunderbird, MacMail, etc. CIRA staff will provide instruction and
settings for ~ nail account setup, troubleshoot send and receive errors and passwc
assistance. Member is responsible for support beyond these parameters. CIRA does
not provide support for software applications, computer hardware, or operating
systems for a User's computer.

3. TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR WEBSITE SERVICES.

3.1 Internet domain name.

Member may authorize CIRA to obtain or host the Member's Internet domain name,
by completing the form attached as Exhibit D. For example, the standard format for a
county’s Internet domain name is www.co.[county name].tx.us.

3.2 Internet service.
CIRA does not provide a Member with Internet access as a part of its website Service.
Member must make arrangements with an Internet provider for Internet access.

3.3 Server storage.

CIRA will provide a Member with storage space on CIRA’s server(s) to house the
data and files that constitute the Memt ’s website. If a Member permits a specific
department to operate a separate website, CIRA will also host that website at an
additional charge for each website as provided in Exhibit B.

3.4 CIRA and TAC logos and links.

Member agrees to allow CIRA to place CIRA and Texas Association of Counties
(TAC) logos on the Member’s website home } je and to include a link to both the
TAC and CIRA websites on the Member's home page.

3.5 Website availability and Service interruption.

Except as provided below, CIRA will ensure that Member's website is available to
third parties via the World Wide Web portion of the Internet 24 hours a day, seven
days a week. At its sole discretion, CIRA may conduct maintenance and repair to its
servers and systems which may result in a temporary loss of website availability or

Service. Additionally, equipment failure may cause a temporary loss of website
10
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rdingly.

3.7 Third-party content.
Member understands and agrees that Member and its individual Users are
responsible for:

(@) acquiring any authorization necessary for hypertext links to third-party web
sites;

(b)  ensuring the accuracy of materials posted on the website, including third-| ty
material; and

()  ensuring that the posted content does not infringe or violate any right, including
an intellectual property right, of any third party.

3.8 Prohibited content.

N nber agrees not to plac or allow a User to place on the website any content or

materials that:

(@) could be seen as obscene, threatening, or malicious;

(b) violates an applicable law or regulation;

(c) infringes on a proprietary, contract, or other third-party right, including an
intellectual property right; or

(d) is designed to cause damage or harm to a computer or computer system
accessing the website, including interruption of service.

4, ADDITIONAL SERVICES.
4.1 CIRA may offer Member services in addition to email and website services as

agreed to in writing by both parties in an addendum to this Agreement. Payment
terms for any additional services will be included in the negotiated terms.

COUNTY INFORMATION RESOURCE AGENCY

By: Date:
Executive Director, Texas Association of Counties
MEMBER:

By: Date:
[Signature]

[Printed Name]

[Title]
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_ xhibit C: =mail Terms and Conditions -Individu~! User’s

Ayre

As a condition of receiving access to the email Service provided by the Texas Association of
Counties County Information Resources Agency (TAC CIRA), | understand and agree that:

1.

| must comply with TAC CIRA’s email terms and conditions as attached to this
agreement;

2. The email terms and conditions may be revised by T2~ CIRA from time to time and
that and the current version - ‘ " ns is the version be
posted on the TAC website

3. I may periodically be required, before | am allowed to log into my email account, to
confirm my agreement to abide by TAC CIRA's terms and conditions;

4. My failure to confirm my agreement to abide by TAC CIRA’s email terms and
conditions may result in TAC CIRA's refusal to allow me access to my nailaccount;

5. | will keep my password secure and not disclose it to any other person for anyreason;

6. If | believe that the security of my password has been compromised, | will immediately
change it to prevent unauthorized access to my email account; and

7. If | lose or cannot remember my password, | will immediately contact TAC CIRA to
request that my password be reset.

SIGN™9 the____day of , 20

Signature:

Printed Name: Title:

County:

Email address:

Version: October 2020
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hibit D: Internet Domain Name Authorization Form

<h :rt Date>
Dear TAC CIRA Manager,

On behalf of <insert county name> County, Texas, | hereby authorize the Texas Association
of Counties County Information Resources Agency (TAC CIRA) to register our Internet
domain name as co.[county].tx.us and to host our domain.

As County Judge of <insert county name> County, Texas, | have authorized the TAC CIRA
Manager to act on behalf of <insert county name> County, Texas in the registration of this
domain.

Additionally, | confirm the County’'s agreement and recognition of Neustar as the au orized
entity to manage the delegation process on behalf of <insert county name> County, Texas.

Please register the following administrative and technical contacts for this domain:

Administrative Contact:
TAC CIRA Manager
TAC County Information Resources Agency
P.O. Box 2131
Austin, TX 78768-2131
Phone: 512-478-8753
Fax: 512-479-1807
e-mail.

Technical Contact:
TAC CIRA Manager
TAC County Information Resources Agency
P.O. Box 2131
Austin, TX 78768-2131
Phone: 512-478-8753
F ¢
e-mi

Sincerely,
<insert signature block>

23
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] $7.90 per email /

per month
# of Email All of the itu i of Exchange Online Plan 1, plus 100 GB of +
Accounts: mailbox storage and data loss prevention. 30%
Management
¢ 100 GB mailboxes Fee per month
e Enhanced email anti-virus and SPAM protection
e Active directory integration
¢ Includes eDiscovery and mailbox holds
¢ Includes data loss protection feature
¢ Unlimited number of users
¢ Email migration included
$3.90 per email /
- per month
4 of Email Low-storage mailbox with collaboration tools and a selection +
Accounts: of Microsoft Office applications. 30%

Management Fee
¢ 2 GB mailboxes per month

e Enhanced email anti-virus and SPAM protection

¢ Includes online and installed versions of Microsoft Office
applications Outlook, OneNote, Word, Excel and
PowerPoint on up to 5 devices per user

e Collaboration tools like Sharepoint and Teams

e 2 GB of OneDrive storage
o Active directory integration
¢ Unlimited number of users
¢ Email migration included
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20. Discussion/Action to consider the approval
of an Order authorizing the filing of a Final Plat
(Short Form Procedure) for Smiles Acres
Location on Seawillow Rd. & Young Lane.
Speaker: Commissioner Shelton/ Kasi
Miles; Backup: 19; Cost: None






7401B Highway 71 West, Suite 160
Austin, TX 78735

Office: 512.583.2600

Fax: 800.587.2817

Doucetengineers.com

February 14, 2022

Kasi Miles

Caldwell County

1700 FM 2720
Lockhart, Texas 78644

Re: Smiles Acres Short Form Plat
Project No. 1911-214-01

Dear Ms. Miles,

Doucet has completed our review of the short form plat application for Smiles Acres, a 2-lot residential subdivision
consisting of 12.476-acres located at 4553 Seawillow Road — Young Lane, Caldwell County, Texas. The subdivision
will be served by Polonia Waters Supply and OSSF.

The plat appears to be in general conformance with the rules and regulations of Caldwell County. Therefore, we
recommend placing the plat on the Commissioners Court agenda for consideration.

It is our pleasure to be of assistance to the County on this project.

Tracy A. Bratton, P.E.
Division Manager, Land Development

TBPE Firm # 3937
State of Texas Surveying Firm Certification # 10105800

COMMITMENT YOU EXPECT.
EXPERIENCE YOU NEED.
PEOPLE YOU TRUST.
C:\pw_working\tracy.bratton\d0113638\1191-214-01 Smiles Acres Short Form_2022-02-14.docx



SWMILE ACRES

A subdivision of a 12.746 acres out of the John R.
Miller Survey A—195 in Caldwell County, Texas
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POLONIA WATER SUPPLY CORPC ATION

P.O.BOX 778 LOC  ART, TEXAS 78644
512-559-2030 FAX 512-559-2031]

October 29, 202]

Hal Davis

The property located on South East comer of CR 203 and CR 197 South of Lockbart
which is approximately 9.88 acres and has a Caldwell County Tax 1.D. of 15681 and is
located in Caldwell County. This property can be serviced by Polonia Water Supply
Corporation when all applicable applications, fees, engincering and feasibility studies,
construction costs and necessary easements are completed and paid in advance by

applicant. Applicant must have a completed set of plans approved by Caldwell Cou
Commissioner’s Court.

Note: All of the above can and will change when Aqua WSC merges with Polonia WSC.

Polonia Water Supply Corporation StafT
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SCHEDULE A

The followiag rea. property inciud 1 like inlerest in any escrow funds, peepaid
insuzance. heys. utitity deposits, house plans. warrantics and scrv.ce contracts. and title
and clozing documents

(1)  Tic property and tmpras  en*s located in Lockhart, Caldwe'l Courty.
Texas. locally knowr. as 9 879 Acres. Lockhan, Caldwell County, Texas. mare
particularly descnbed as:

[777720 9.879 acres of land, more or tess,
situated in Caldwell County, [exas, being a
partofthic J R M1 Suney, and betng mors
partcutarly desoribed by metes and bounds &s
follows.

All that certain truct o parcel of lard situated in Caldwell County, Texas
and being a pan of the J.R Miller Survey and being also a part of a 201.5
acre tract of land conveyed by Farnay K Riddle ot at to Carlos Klutts et at
by deed recorded in Volume 35S, Page 241 of the Doed Revords of
Csldwell County, Texas and being more particularly described g oliows:
BEFGINNING at an 1ran pin found in the intersection of the Fast .ine of
County Road #2051 the South .uac of County Road #197, . the
Narthwest comer of the adboyc montioncd 201.5 acre tract. for the
Morthwest cotner of thas tract:

TH=NCE North §5° 24" East with the South Lne of County Ruad #1972,
93 40 fect w & ferioe post found tor an angle poiat;

TEENCE North 797 24’ East <61 35 feet to an iton pin sct for the
Northeast corner of diis Uact,

THENCE South 09 20’ Eas: 785.48 feet to an iron pin set oa the North
line of u 3.0 acre tracy, 10r e Southcast corner of this tracy;

THENCE South 79° 05 West 550.37 feet to au iron pin set oo the East
line of County Road #205. in the Northwest comer of the said J 0 acre
tract, for the Southwest comer uf this wact;

. {ENCE North 09" 08' Wes1 550.49 feet 1o the PLACE OF BEGINNING
conaining 9 379 acres ol 4, as surveyed by Claude F. Hinkle,
Registercd Public Surveyor No. 1612, Apri’, 1983,

(2)  The property and improvements ocated in Lockkan, Caldwell Couaty.
Texas, locally known a3 40.2 Acres, Lockhart, Caldwell County, Texas. more
particularly dexcribed as:

BEING 40.2 acre« of tand. more or less, tract or poartton of land. s

being Lot No. Jofthe ! division of the J. Patton 201 S acee Estate in the
Johp R. Miller Suncy A-1495, Ualdwell County, Texas, recorded in
Vo.ume 358 at Page 2 of the Deed Reconds of Caldwell County, Texas,



















21. Discussion/Action to consider the approval
of an Order authorizing the filing of a Final Plat
(Short Form Procedure) for Borak Acres
located on Taylorsville Road. Speaker:
Commissioner Shelton/ Kasi Miles;
Backup: 21; Cost: None






7401B Highway 71 West, Suite 160
Austin, TX 78735

Office: 512.583.2600

Fax: 800.587.2817

Doucetengineers.com

February 14,2021

Kasi Miles

Caldwell County

1700 FM 2720
Lockhart, Texas 78644

Re: Borak Acres- Short Form Plat
Project No. 1911-215-01

Dear Ms. Miles,

Doucet has completed our review of the short form plat application for Borak Acres, a 2-lot subdivision of +/-2.5-
acres located at 6410 Taylorsville Road Dale, Texas. The subdivision will be served by OSSF and Aqua Water Supply
Company.

The plat appears to be in general conformance with the rules and regulations of Caldwell County. Therefore, we
recommend placing the plat on the Commissioners Court agenda for consideration.

It is our pleasure to be of assistance to the County on this project.

Tracy A. Bratton, P.E.
Division Manager, Land Development

TBPE Firm # 3937
State of Texas Surveying Firm Certification # 10105800

COMMITMENT YOU EXPECT.
EXPERIENCE YOU NEED.
PEOPLE YOU TRUST.
C:\pw_working\tracy.bratton\d0113771\1911-215-01 Borak Acres-Short Form.docx



Boras Acres

A subdivision of 2.464 acres out of the Jasper
Gilbert Survey A—113 in Caldwell County, Texas

Legal Description

Vicinity Map
Not to Scale

Site
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22. Discussion/Action to consider the approval
of the Preliminary Plat for Lytton Hollow
Subdivision consisting of 9 lots on
approximately 18.5 acres on FM 1854.
Speaker: Commissioner Roland/ Kasi
Miles; Backup: 33; Cost: None






7401B Highway 71 West, Suite 160
Austin, TX 78735

Office: 512.583.2600

Fax: 800.587.2817

Doucetengineers.com

February 14, 2022

Kasi Miles

Caldwell County

1700 FM 2720
Lockhart, Texas 78644

Re: Lytton Hollow Subdivision Preliminary Plat
Project No. 1911-213-01

Dear Ms. Miles,

Doucet has completed our review of the preliminary plat application for Lytton Hollow Subdivision, a 9-lot of +/-18.5-
acres located 8388 FM 1854, Dale, Texas. The subdivision will be served by OSSF and Polonia Water Supply Company.

The preliminary plat appears to be in general conformance with the rules and regulations of Caldwell County.
Therefore, we recommend placing the plat on the Commissioners Court agenda for consideration.

It is our pleasure to be of assistance to the County on this project.

Tracy A. Bratton, P.E.
Division Manager, Land Development

TBPE Firm # 3937
State of Texas Surveying Firm Certification # 10105800

COMMITMENT YOU EXPECT.
EXPERIENCE YOU NEED.
PEOPLE YOU TRUST.
C:\pw_working\tracy.bratton\d0113505\1911-213-01.Lytton Hollow Subdivision-Preliminary.docx



NoTES: STATE oF Texas LYTTON HOLLOW - PRELIMINARY PLAT

1. ACCORDING TO F.EM.A. FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP COMMUNITY PANEL NO. COUNTY OF CALDWELL

48055C0050E, DATED JUNE 19, 2012 AND PANEL NO. 48055C0150E, DATED JUNE ( :ALDWELL ( :OU NTY TEXAS
19, 2012, PART OF THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON LIES WITHIN ZONE A °NO BASE y

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

FLOOD ELEVATIONS DETERMINED”, BEING DEFINED AS “AREAS SUBJECT TO A DIVISION OF 18.568 ACRES OUT OF A TRACT OF LAND CALLED 38.78 ACRES, BEING
INUNDATION BY THE 1% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD.” A PART OF THE GIDEON PACE SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 230, CALDWELL COUNTY, TEXAS
THAT |, TERESA RODRIGUEZ, CLERK OF THE COUNTY COURT OF CALDWELL COUNTY, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE
2. THE BEARINGS HEREON WERE ORIENTED TO AGREE WITH GRID NORTH AND WERE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IN WRITING, WITH ITS CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICATION WAS FILED FOR RECORD IN MY CALLED 10.01 ACRES
DERIVED USING G.P.S. EQUIPMENT. (TEXAS SOUTH CENTRAL ZONE — NAD 83). OFFICE ON THE DAY OF 20 AD.. AT O’CLOCK M. AND TRES ZORROS, LLC
,,,,,,,, _ : D, - M, i
’ LYTTON SPRINGS
3. ALL IRON RODS SET ARE CAPPED WITH PLASTIC CAPS STAMPED (JDS 10194118). DULT RECORDED THIS - DAY OF 20— AD AT OCLOCK, M., SARGARET Gl MORE.
IN' THE PLAT RECORDS OF CALDWELL COUNTY IN CABINET ________| SLDE ____ : CALLED 406 ACRES NOVEMBER 30, 2021
o ” : DOCUMENT NO. 2021-008825 ; ;
4. 70" DENOTES 1/2” IRON ROD SET WITH PLASTIC CAP STAMPED (JDS 10194118) VOLUME 55, PacE 285 o GIDEON PACE Project Location
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. TO CERTIFY WHICH, WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL AT THE COUNTY COURT OF CALDWELL COUNTY, AT MY OFFICE IN SURVEY. A-230

5. ELECTIRIC SERVICE TO BE PROVIDED BY BLUEBONNET ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE. LOCKHART, TEXAS, THE DATE LAST SHOWN ABOVE WRITTEN.

WASTEWATER DISPOSAL WILL BE THROUGH SEPTIC SYSTEMS. WATER SERVICE WILL
BE PROVIDED BY POLONIA WSC.

CALLED 10.01 ACRES
TRES ZORROS, LLC
TO
BRYCE GILMORE AND
MARGARET GILMORE
OCTOBER 19, 2021
DOCUMENT NO. 2021-007853

6. DEVELOPMENT EXCEEDING TWO SINGLE FAMILY HOMES PER LOT MUST COMPLY WITH
CALDWELL  COUNTY  ORDINANCES  INCLUDING ~STANDARDS FOR  COMMERCIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND EVALUATION FOR ON—SITE DETENTION. TERESA RODRIGUEZ, COUNTY CLERK 2\

CALDWELL, COUNTY, TEXAS %N

7. BLOCKING THE FLOW OF WATER OR CONSTRUCTION OF IMPROVEMENTS IN DRAINAGE 10" Hackberry R
EASEMENTS, AND FILLING OR OBSTRUCTION OF THE FLOODPLAIN IS PROHIBITED; CALLED 5.084 ACRES  \ %,
AND, THE EXISTING CREEKS OR DRAINAGE CHANNELS TRAVERSING ALONG OR 10 s
ACROSS THE SUBDIVIDED TRACTS WILL REMAIN AS OPEN CHANNELS, AND WILL BE ROY T HERNANDEZ AND WIFE, 9
MAINTAINED BY THE INDIVIDUAL OWNERS OF THE LOT OR LOTS THAT ARE JULY 18, 2000 \ >

VICINITY MAP
Not-to-Scale

TRAVERSED BY OR ADJACENT TO THE CREEKS OR DRAINAGE CHANNELS; AND, VOLUME 243, PAGE 417
CALDWELL COUNTY WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY PROPERTY DAMACGE, BY: DEPUTY

PROPERTY LOSS, PERSONAL INJURY, OR LOSS OF LIFE BY FLOODING OR FLOODING ' \ CALLED 2.000 ACRES
CONDITIONS;  AND CALDWELL COUNTY WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE o ALPHONSO JACKSON
MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION OF DRAINAGE WAYS FOR THE CONTROL OF EROSION ’%O VICHAEL W HALL LOND CARLA R HALL
LOCATED ON PRIVATE PROPERTY. CALDWELL COUNTY EMPLOYEES SHALL HAVE THE STATE OF TEXAS ﬂb%} NOVEMBER 8, 2006
RIGHT TO ENTER ANY DRAINAGE EASEMENT. COUNTY OF CALDWELL 3 o

1/2" IRF

VOLUME 477, PAGE 110

8. TOTAL ACREAGE FOR SUBDIVISION SHOWN IS 18.568 ACRES. oW AL U By ThEer peeemire, cALED 000 ncres
9. BEFORE DRIVEWAY CONSTRUCTION ON ANY LOT WITHIN THIS SUBDIVISION PERMITTING o
ACCESS ONTO A PUBLICLY DEDICATED COUNTY ROADWAY AND/OR STATE HIGHWAY THAT |, TERESA RODRIGUEZ, COUNTY CLERK OF CALDWELL COUNTY, TEXAS, DO HEREBY CERTIFY DR S 20z

géBNTBYE%g’ADAANDS‘é%‘WDAGYE EESXQW%SANBDE/O%B%‘[)N()EE FROM - THE - APPROPRIATE THAT THIS MAP OR PLAT, WITH FIELD NOTES HEREON, THAT A SUBDIVISION HAVING BEEN FULLY
PRESENTED TO THE COMMISSIONERS' COURT OF CALDWELL COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BY THE SAID
10. NO LOTS ARE TO BE OCCUPIED UNTIL OSSF PERMITTED OR PUBLIC SEWER, WATER COURT DULY CONSIDERED, WERE ON THIS DAY APPROVED AND PLAT IS AUTHORIZED TO BE

AND ELECTRICITY AND ROADS HAVE BEEN PROVIDED AND CONSTRUCTION IS REGISTERED AND RECORDED IN THE PROPER RECORDS OF THE COUNTY CLERK OF CALDWELL
COMPLETED AND APPROVED BY CALDWELL COUNTY SANITATION DEPARTMENT. COUNTY. TEYAS

1,27 IRF

1.557 AC.

MIN. FFE
567.00°

11. FURTHER SUBDIVISION AND/OR FAMILY LAND GRANTS OF LOTS 1—11 WILL NOT BE

PERMITTED.

N Right—of—way

'}V dedjcation length:
12.79°

TERESA RODRICUEZ, COUNTY CLERK DATE
CALDWELL COUNTY, TEXAS

CALLED 1.000 ACRE
MARTIN SALDANA AND
PATRICIA SALDANA
JUNE 16, 2004
VOLUME 387, PAGE 748

Legal Description: 1.560 AC.

MIN. FFE

3.353 AC.

&
MIN. FFE SN

CALLED 1.005 ACRES

18.568 ACRES [, ERIC L. WILLIAMS, A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER IN THE STATE OF TEXAS HEREBY HERMAUN% BENITEZ \ 571.00°
CERTIFY THAT THE LOTS ON THIS PLAT SATISFY STATE AND COUNTY REQUIREMENTS FESSLiRDYEg%LL/;DO%Q :
All that certain lot, tract or parcel of land located within the Gideon Pace Survey, Abstract FOR SEPTIC SYSTEMS. SEE RELATED OSSEF STUDY FOR MORE INFORMATION. VOLUME 294, PAGE 106

No. 230 of Caldwell County, Texas, being a portion of a called 38./8 acre tract as
described in a deed from Vine 444, LLC to Tres Zorros, LLC, dated May 21, 2021 and
recorded in Document No. 2021-003947/ of the Official Public Records of Caldwell County,
Texas, and this 18.568 acre tract being more fully described as follows:

LOT 1
2.461 AC.

BEGINNING at a 1/2" Iron Rod with a blue cap stamped "JDS 10194118” Set (henceforth ERIC L. WILLIAMS, P.E. 125763 DATE
referred to as 1/2" Iron Rod Set) in the Southwest line of said 38.78 acre tract and being WILLCO ENGINEERING
in the Northeast right—of—way of Farm—to—Market Road No. 1854, from which a 1/27 Iron 2947 HIGHLAND LAKES DR. R\GHTE;E%‘FC}WT@YD %REBY
Rod Found at the West corner of said 38.7/8 acre tract bears North 4/ deg. 35 min. 40 MISSOURI CITY, TX /7459 - CALDWELL COUNTY, TEXAS
sec. West, o distance of 50.00 feet; (713) 502-0650 oz (019 460

N 4735'40" W — 50.00° \ 2.147 AC.
THENCE across said 38.78 acre tract, the following four (4) courses and distances: CALDWELL COUNTY ON-SITE WASTEWATER PROGRAM NOTES S P O e

JOSE SALDANA
TO
RODRIGO SALDANA AND
ALICIA SALDANA JEFFERSON
AUGUST 20, 2020
VOLUME 196, PAGE 105

North 43 deg. 58 min. 35 sec. East, a distance of 663.49 feet to a 1/2” Iron Rod 2461 AC.

1. NO STRUCTURE IN THIS SUBDIVISION SHALL BE OCCUPIED UNTIL CONNECTED TO A PUBLIC SEWER
Set for corner:

SYSTEM OR A PRIVATE ON-SITE SEWACE DISPOSAL SYSTEM APPROVED BY THE CALDWELL COUNTY ON-SITE

CALLED 3.471 ACRES

South 47 deg. 06 min. 52 sec. East, a distance of 551.86 feet to a 1/2” Iron Rod WASTEWATER PROCRAM. VELANIE L REVNOLDS
Set for corner; " OtCewBER 20, 2015 50 X 50°
2. NO STRUCTURE IN THIS SUBDIVISION SHALL BE OCCUPIED UNTIL CONNECTED TO A POTABLE WATER  DOCUMENT NO. 2013-7128 N SHARED ACCESS o %
EASEMENT FOR 30" X 60
North 43 deg. 05 min. 58 sec. East, a distance of 628.07 feet to a 1/2" Iron Rod SUPPLY FROM AN APPROVED PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM OR WELL. LOTS 1, 2 AND 3 @\9 SHARED ACCESS\&
‘< EASEMENT FOR

(0.352 AC.) /‘3
W4 LOTS 5 AND 6

Set for corner;

TYPICAL BUILDING SETBACK

3. NO ON—SITE WASTEWATER DISPOSAL SYSTEM MAY BE INSTALLED WITHIN 100 FEET OF A PRIVATE WATER
South 46 deg. 57 min. 51 sec. East, a distance of 404.59 feet to a 1/2” Iron Rod WELL NOR MAY AN ON—SITE WASTEWATER DISPOSAL SYSTEM BE INSTALLED WITHIN 150 FEET OF A PUBLIC 2.461 AC. AND UTILITY EASEMENTS
Set for corner in the newly dedicated Northwest line of County Road No. 170; WATER WELL. M;%ggg NOT TO SCALE
THENCE South 42 deg. 46 min. 10 sec. West, continuing across said 38.78 acre troct and 4. NO CONSTRUCTION MAY BEGIN ON ANY LOT IN THIS SUBDIVISION UNTIL PLANS FOR THE PRIVATE
fW‘t: the ”f%{ C‘jed”i;‘zm SNf“fhweSt “”e'OftEO‘dN Cii“tyf‘?gd Nfo ”O"‘ j f‘;%ﬁce Oft%zog ON—SITE WASTEWATER DISPOSAL SYSTEM ARE SUBMITTED AND APPROVED BY THE CALDWELL COUNTY ON—SITE ‘
ee O d ron O e or corner In e or edas Ine o a cdlle . dcre rac
WASTEWATER PROGRAM.
as described in a deed from James T. Strawn to Leoncio Benitez—Avila, Jr., dated PABLO MARTINEZ ’ * 150’4‘ ]
November 20, 2019 and recorded in Document No. 2019—005911; SURVEY, A-181 e '
5. THESE RESTRICTIONS ARE ENFORCEABLE BY THE CALDWELL COUNTY ON—SITE WASTEWATER PROGRAM e,
THENCE North 47 deg. 14 min. 24 sec. West, with the Northeast line of said 1.979 acre AND/OR LOT OWNERS.
tract, a distance of 202.29 feet to o 1/2” Iron Rod Found at the North corner of same; CAJ%ALMEESWTngTR/ZvaRNES
LEONCIO BEN\TTOEZfAV\LA, JR.
THENCE South 42 deg. 38 min. 45 sec. West, with the Northwest line of said 1.9/9 acre NOVEMBER 20, 2019
. ’ DOCUMENT NO. 2019-005911 R
tract, a distance of 416.83 feet to a W/2 [ron Rod Found at the West corner of same and CALLED 2.9 ACRES -1 150
being in the Northeast right—of—way of said Farm—to—Market Road No. 1854; KASI MILES, R.S. RODRICO, SALDANA
| | o | DIRECTOR OF SANITATION S qodl el Found PHILI CASTRO AD LOT LOT LOT
THENCE North 47 deg. 33 min. 40 sec. West, with said right—of—way, a distance of //2.66 . HUEE@%ANZ%&\FE
feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING AND CONTAINING 18.568 ACRES OF LAND. DOCUMENT NO. 2014-004354
CALLED 23.125 ACRES 150 1=
ELINOR BLUNDELL CAMPBELL
STATE OF TEXAS 1
PAUL L. LUCKSINGER
COUNTY OF CALDWELL FEBRUARY 6, 1997
VOLUME 159, PAGE 84
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: \
— 30.0"
THAT VINE 444, LLC, ACTING HEREIN BY AND THROUGH ZACH POTTS, OWNER OF \\

NO. 230 OF CALDWELL COUNTY, TEXAS AS DESCRIBED IN A DEED FROM VINE 444, /CADL%E@E’C[‘OCNOJEW

THE CALLED 38.78 ACRE TRACT, LOCATED IN THE GIDEON PACE SURVEY, ABSTRACT \ RIGHT—OF—WAY /

LLC TO TRES ZORROS, LLC, DATED MAY 12, 2021 AND RECORDED IN DOCUMENT NO.

CR 170
2021-003947 OF THE OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF CALDWELL COUNTY, TEXAS, AN ot Surmmory 7 ireq
DOES HEREBY SUBDIVIDE 18.568 ACRES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLAT SHOWN \ Residemtiq\ Lpts 9 18.565 ac.
HEREON, TO BE KNOW AS ROW Dedication n/da 0.1971 ac. 8,329 s.f.
LYTTON HOLLOW
DRAINAGE EASEMENT
LINE [BEARING DISTANCE
AND DO HEREBY DEDICATE TO THE PUBLIC THE USE OF ALL EASEMENTS SHOWN L12 [N 02°44'22" E]15.29 FEMA FLOODPLAIN ZONE A/DRAINAGE EASEMENT
HEREON, SUBJECT TO ANY EASEMENTS AND/OR RESTRICTIONS HERETOFORE L15 IN 1508 16 W|59.66
STATE OF TEXAS L14 [N 1274159 W|[87.43
The bearings hereon were oriented to agree with . ) CRANTED AND NOT RELEASED. L15 [N 2301'09" W|73.42
Gridt North and were derived by the use of G.P.S. ‘S)tgteewT)fJ.Tevig;e)togmroocuttigeomtzhe: u(g?ggs‘.tgme (\)iws of the L16 [N 37°04'20" W[51.29°
equipment. (TX South Central Zone — NAD 83) engineering, and heﬁeby certify s slat is WITNESS MY HAND THIS THE DAY OF 50 AD. THIS INSTRUMENT WAS ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE ME ON ___ _ DAY OF L17 IN 84°48°35" W[53.55"
. - feasible from an engineering standpoint and is true o - 20 AD BY ZACH POTTS. L18 [N 62B44,55” W] 120.46
I, Ryan J. Maxfield, do hereby state that this ) I . .
olat represents a survey made on the ground and correct to the best of my knowledge. e S Hzg g 388’2?” E %29429 OWNER /DEVELOPER: SURVEYOR: ENGINEER:
under my supervision during the month of March, L 5 e = JDS SURVEYING INC. KJ ENVIRONMENTAL
2021, GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS THE ____ DAY OF L1 IS 4246 10 W|30.00 L2115 281226 E127.25 TRES ZORROS, LLC 159 W. MAIN ST
P ’:\) EL‘ M ‘ N AF\) \( 0 "D 2 [N 430558” £[63.18" | [122 |5 48716710 E [68.08’ 5 0. BOX 1249 ﬂ ~ 500 MOSELEY ROAD
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND & SEAL, this the — ’ - b‘i i i?é?égw g ;3?2? ii g 81%?? E g?;; SAN MARCOS. TEXAS 78667 VAN, TEXAS 75790 CROSS ROADS, TEXAS /76277
10th day of February, 2022. . . )
y y ?éECgH ZPSREES LLC (5 |S 42746710 W[184.85 | |25 [S 32°31'52" E [47.63 (512) 396-5115 RYAN J. MAXFIELD, R.P.L.S. 6763 KEVIN J. WARE, P.E. 136599
PRELIMINARY — THIS DOCUMENT SHALL NOT Kevin J. Ware, P.E. ’ e [F AL B0 -t ZACH POTTS (903) 963-2333 (940) 387-0805
BE RECORDED FOR ANY PURPOSE, AND Texas Registration No. 136599 P.0. BOX 1249 TN Aot EeT 4| o8 s i3S Wi 1o TBPLS FIRM REGISTRATION TBPE # F—12214
SHALL NOT BE USED, VIEWED OR RELIED KJ Environmental SAN MARCOS, TEXAS 78667 NOTARY PUBLIC o Te a0 e 4o | (oo 1= o se e Flace NO. 10194118
UPON AS A FINAL SURVEY DOCUMENT 500 Moseley Road 46107 42 "36 54° . ’
Cross Roads, Texas 76277 L10 [N 430558 E|167.42 30 [S 24721°34” E£]90.10"
RYAN J. MAXFIELD — R.P.L.S. No. 6763 TBPE # F—12214 L11 S 42°46 10 W|167/.42 LS51 |S 42°46 10 W|17/9.07
DRAWN BY: SJ SCALE: 17 = 100’ _ LEGEND ® Concrete Monument Set
SURVEYED BY: SM SHEET 1 of 1 (A) JDS SURVEY'NG, INC. PRELIMINARY PLAT SCALE: 1" =100 ‘V;Y _ ‘WOte; VLGHF O 1/2” Jron Rod Set with plastic
DATE: 02-10-2022 FILE NO: 2251—LYTTON WWW.JDSSURVEY.COM LYTTON HOLLOW 0 100 200 300 ~ [ron Red Found cap stamped "JDS”
Barbed Wire Fence X (unless otherwise noted)
PROFESSIONAL SURVEYING & MAPPING GIDEON PACE SURVEY, A-230 E;!;:d Chain Link Fence o Powerline E
169 W. Main, Van, TX 76760 - Phone. (903) 0632332 CALDWELL COUNTY, TEXAS Tele. Coble T Pipeline W\







June 23, 2021

Re: letter of availability 8388 FM 1854 Dale, TX

To Whom It May Concern:

We have determined that e location of your inquiry in Ca’ “ vel  »unty is in the certificated
service territory o. ...uebonnet I ctric Cooperative, Inc. and we aret  efore willing to provide
electric service. Bluebonnet’s promise to provide service is contit 1t upon the applicant
fulfilling all the requirements of our Tariff including our Line Ext  on Policy.

If you have any questions regarding this request, please contact anew  vice coordinator at 800-

842-7708, option 3 or emai .
nce v,

I baraSeill mer

Manager, Member Services



























Lytton Hollow _ _tates Subdivision
1gineering Summary Report

detention is not required for the subdivision. The Drainage Area Map, . .gure 1, included
in the drainage analysis, shows the proposed lot lines, the site topography, as well as the
drainage basin areas. We are requesting a Detention Waiver since the development will
result in less than 15% impervious cover. Any stormwater conveyances required (other
than driveway culverts) will be via open swales.

Minimal grading will take place on site to accommodate the residences and the driveways.
No regrading at the site is included as part of the project. There is a portion of the property
within the FEMA Flood Hazard Boundary, Zone A, an area subject to a 0.1% annual
chance of flooding, as per FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map Community Panel No.
48055C0050E, effective date June 19, 2012.

Since no internal roads or utilities are being con: ucted there will be no erosion control
required by the developer. As each of the lots are developed with houses and utilities
(water services and OSSF/ septic) temporary erosion controls need to be in place on each
lot to prevent off site transport of sediment. The temporary erosion controls need to
remain in place until the disturbed areas have been revegetated and the vegetation is
established over 90% of those areas.

UTILITIES

Water will be provided to the site by Maxwell Water Supply. There is no municipal
wastewater service available to the site. The lots will be served by individual on-site
sewage facilities (OSSFs). A Facility Planning Ref t (FPR)ist 1g submitted by Eric
Williams, RS under a separate cover.

Public utility easements (PUEs) were placed alor the front, side and rear lot lines, as is
customary for a newly platted subdivision.

KJE




APPENDIX A
DRAINAGE STUDY

KIJE
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Land capability classification (nonirrigated): 3w
Hydrologic Soil Group: D

Ecological site: RO86AY004TX - Southern Claypan Prairie
Hydric soil rating: No

Minor Components

Unnamed
ent of map unit: 9 percent
ic soil rating: No

Unnamed, hydric
Percent of map unit: 1 percent
Landform: Depressions
Hydric soil rating: Yes

Data Source Information

Soil Survey Area: Caldwell County, Texas
Survey Area Data: Version 16, Jun 11, 2020
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Hydrologic Soil Group: D
Ecological site: ROB6AY004TX - Southern Claypan Prairie
Hydric soil rating: No

Data Source Information

€ Survey Area: Caldwell County, Texas
Survey Area Data: Version 16, Jun 11, 2020

v Natuw Irces Wsou sun suivey
Cons Se ' Nalional Cooperative Soil Survey Page 2 o1 2



















23. Discussion/ Action to consider the
approval of the Preliminary Plat for Hartland
Subdivision consisting of 25 lots on
approximately 176.151 acres on Borchert
Loop. Speaker: Commissioner
Westmoreland /Kasi Miles; Backup: 61;
Cost: None






7401B Highway 71 West, Suite 160
Austin, TX 78735

Office: 512.583.2600

Fax: 800.587.2817

Doucetengineers.com

February 14, 2022

Kasi Miles

Caldwell County

1700 FM 2720
Lockhart, Texas 78644

Re: Hartland Subdivision- Preliminary Plat
Project No. 1911-189-02

Dear Ms. Miles,

Doucet has completed our review of the preliminary plat application for Hartland Subdivision, a 25-lot division of
176.151-acres located Borchert Loop Lockhart, Texas. This project is subject to a Development Agreement approved
by Commissioners Court in late 2021. The subdivision will be served by OSSF setup under a condominium regime.

The preliminary plat appears to be in general conformance with the rules and regulations of Caldwell County as
modified by the Development Agreement. Therefore, we recommend placing the plat on the Commissioners Court
agenda for consideration.

The next steps for this project are: vacating the existing plat of 1-acre lots along Borchert Loop followed by submission
of construction plans, condominium plat, and final plat for first phase of construction. This project is preparing a
Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) which my office is coordinating with the TIA for Clearfork Ranch (opposite side of
Borchert Loop in Lockhart ETJ). Both projects are anticipated to make boundary road improvements as a result of
each projects TIA.

It is our pleasure to be of assistance to the County on this project.

Tracy A. Bratton, P.E.
Division Manager, Land Development

TBPE Firm # 3937
State of Texas Surveying Firm Certification # 10105800

COMMITMENT YOU EXPECT.
EXPERIENCE YOU NEED.
PEOPLE YOU TRUST.
C:\pw_working\tracy.bratton\d0110495\1911-189-02 Hartland Subdivision-Preliminary.docx
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PRELIMINARY PLAT NOTES:

OVERALL PRELIMINARY PLAT —200 SCALE
PRELIMINARY PLAT —100 SCALE
PRELIMINARY PLAT —100 SCALE
PRELIMINARY PLAT —100 SCALE
PRELIMINARY PLAT —100 SCALE

1. THIS PRELIMINARY PLAT iS LOCATED WITHIN THE CLEAR FORK PLUM CREEK WATERSHED. NO PORTION OF THIS SITE IS LOCATED OVER THE EDWARD AQUIFER RECHARGE ZONE.

2. EROSION CONTROLS ARE REQUIRED FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION ON EACH LOT, INCLUDING SINGLE FAMILY CONSTRUCTION.

3. THE 500-YEAR FLOOD PLAIN WILL BE CONTAINED WITHIN DRAINAGE EASEMENTS SHOWN HEREON. NO PORTION OF THIS TRACT IS WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF THE 100-YEAR FLOOD PLAIN AS SHOWN ON
FEMA FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM) 48055C0115E, CALDWELL COUNTY. TEXAS AND INCORPORATED AREAS EFFECTIVE DATE JUNE 19, 2012,

4. PER THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT, ALL STREETS IN THE SUBDIVISION WILL BE CONSTRUCTED USING CALDWELL COUNTY RURAL DESIGN STANDARDS. ALL STREETS WILL BE PAVED WITH 22" ASPHALT
PAVEMENT WITH 18" CONCRETE RIBBON CURB. ALL LOCAL STREETS ARE TO HAVE A 60 FOOT R.O.W. AND A PAVING WIDTH OF 25' BOC-BOC. ALL COLLECTOR STREETS ARE TO HAVE A 60° R.O.W. AND

A PAVING WDTH OF 30" BOC—BOC.

5. NO LOT IN THIS SUBDIMSION SHALL BE OCCUPIED UNTIL CONNECTED TO THE MAXWELL WATER SUD. WATER AND ON-SITE SEPTIC WASTEWATER SYSTEMS.

6. PROPERTY OWNERS SHALL PROVIDE ACCESS TO DRAINAGE EASEMENTS AND/OR STORM SEWER EASEMENTS AS MAY BE NECESSARY AND SHALL NOT PROHIBIT ACCESS BY GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITIES.

7. NO BUILDINGS, FENCES, LANDSCAPING OR OTHER OBSTRUCTIONS ARE PERMITTED IN DRAINAGE EASEMENTS AND/OR STORM SEWER EASEMENTS EXCEPT AS APPROVED BY CALDWELL COUNTY.

8. THE OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY INSTALLATION OF TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL, REVEGETATION AND TREE PROTECTION. IN ADDITION, THE OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY TREE
PRUNING AND TREE REMOVAL THAT IS WITHIN TEN FEET OF THE CENTERLINE OF THE OVERHEAD ELECTRIC FACILITIES DESIGNED TO PROVIDE ELECTRIC SERVICE TO THIS PROJECT. THE OWNER SHALL

INCLUDE BLUEBONNET ELECTRIC COOP WORK WITHIN THE LIMITS OF CONSTRUCTION FOR THIS PROJECT.

9. ALL FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATIONS IN THIS SUBDIVISION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CALDWELL COUNTY REGULATIONS AS CURRENTLY AMENDED.

10. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION ON ANY LOT IN THIS SUBDIVISION, DRAINAGE PLANS WILL BE SUBMITTED TO CALDWELL COUNTY FOR REVIEW. RAINFALL RUNOFF SHALL BE HELD TO THE AMOUNT OF EXISTING
CONDITIONS BY THE USE OF PONDING OR OTHER APPROVED METHODS.

11. ALL DRAINAGE EASEMENTS ON PRIVATE PROPERLY SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY THE PROPERTY OWNER OR ASSIGNS.

12. A TEN FOOT ELECTRIC AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS EASEMENT ADJACENT TO THE R.O.W. SHALL BE DEDICATED ON THE FINAL PLATS.

13. AT THE TIME OF THE RECORDING OF ANY FINAL PLAT OUT OF THIS PRELIMINARY PLAT, A DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, EASEMENTS AND RESTRICTIONS SHALL BE RECORDED IN THE OFFICIAL PUBLIC

RECORDS OF CALDWELL COUNTY. TEXAS.

14. POSTAL FACILITIES SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE COMMON OPEN SPACE AREAS AND/OR GREENBELT AREAS AT THE TIME OF FINAL PLAT.

15. THE OWNER OF THIS SUBDIVISION AND HIS OR HER SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, ASSUMES RESPONSIBILITY OF PLANS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENTS WHICH COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE
CODES AND REQUIREMENTS OF CALDWELL COUNTY. THE OWNER UNDERSTANDS AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT PLAT VACATION OR RE—PLATTING MAY BE REQUIRED, AT THE OWNER'S SOLE EXPENSE, IF PLANS
TO CONSTRUCT THIS SUBDIVISION DO NOT COMPLY WITH SUCH CODES AND REQUIREMENTS,

16. RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OTHER THAN LANDSCAPING AND SUBDIVISION SIGNAGE IS PROHIBITED ON LOT 3, BLOCK A; LOT 7 , BOCK H; AND LOT 5, BLOCK 1. THESE LOTS SHALL BE OWNED AND
MAINTAINED BY THE HOMEOWNER'S ASSOCIATION. ‘

17. UTILITY PROVIDERS:

ELECTRIC: BLUEBONNET ELECTRIC CO-OP
GAS: CENTRIC GAS

CABLE /FIBER: : CENTRIC FIBER

WATER: MAXWELL WATER SUD
WASTEWATER: ON-SITE SEPTIC SYSTEMS

18. THE SUBDIVISION SHOWN IS WITHIN UNINCORPORATED CALDWELL COUNTY, TEXAS.

19. 30" OF RIGHT—-OF~WAY FROM THE CENTERLINE OF BORCHERT LOOP WAS DEDICATED WITH THE ORIGINAL ESTATES AT HARTLAND RANCH SUBDIVISION.

20. THE ORIGINAL LOTS IN THE ESTATES AT HARTLAND RANCH SUBDIVISION WILL BE VACATED PRIOR TO FINAL PLAT RECORDING.

21. ALL LOTS EXCEPT FOR LOTS 2-4, BLOCK "H” WILL BE DEVELOPED AS SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED RESIDENTIAL CONDOMINIUM UNITS WITH COMMON OSSF SEPTIC SYSTEMS SERVING EACH LOT. LOTS 2-4,
BLOCK "H” WILL HAVE INDIVIDUAL OSSF SEPTIC SYSTEMS. LOT 3, BLOCK "A”; LOT 7, BLOCK "H"; AND LOT 6, BLOCK "I" ARE NON-RESIDENTIAL LOTS TO BE OWNED AND MAINTAINED BY THE PROPERTY

OWNER OR HIS/HER ASSIGNS.

22. THIS TRACT IS LOCATED IN THE CLEAR FORK CREEK MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT.
23. THIS TRACT IS SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT WITH CALDWELL COUNTY DATED 10-11-21.

STREET NAME LENGTHS R.OW. WIDTHS | CLASSIFICATION PA\E%%ECNTB&%TH
ZANE SADDLE ROAD 1,257 LF 70' /60’ COLLECTOR /LOCAL 25'
KONRAD CREEK DRIVE 1,887 LF 60’ LOCAL 25
NICKS COVE 353 LF 60’ LOCAL 25'
KONRAD CREEK COVE 265 LF 60 LOCAL 25
JESSE GLADE COVE 881 LF 60 LOCAL 25
BARRON ESTATE COVE 881 LF 60 LOCAL 25
DAVIS MOUNTAIN DRIVE 2,799 LF 60 LOCAL 25
BARRON ESTATE DRIVE 1,896 LF 60 LOCAL 25
KOLBO CROSSING DRIVE 961 LF 60 LOCAL 25
ATTICUS COVE 675 LF 60, LOCAL 25
ELKINS PRAIRIE DRIVE 1,058 LF gg tggﬁt gg
KOLBO CROSSING COVE 666 LF 80 LOCAL o
McGINTY MEADOW DRIVE 871 LF 60’ LOGAL oo
GWENN GLADE LANE 1,391 LF 60’ LOCAL 25’
JOCHEC LANE 1,031 LF 60 LOCAL 95"
DIEHL DRIVE 1,042 LF 60 LOGAL 95’
RADLEY ROAD 1,189 LF 60 LOCAL 95’
TAYLOR POND PATH 1,478 LF 60’ LOCAL 25’
DAVIS MOUNTAIN COVE 522 LF 60’ LOCAL 25’
STELLA COVE 312 LF 60’ LOCAL 25

SUBDIVISION LOT TABLE:
BLOCKS: 9

RESIDENTIAL LOTS: 25

DRAINAGE /PUBLIC UTILITY/LANDSCAPE EASEMENT: 3

TOTAL LOTS: 28

STREET LENGTHS: 22,740 LF.

BEING A 176.151 ACRE TRACT OF LAND, MORE OR LESS, BEING THAT CALLED 35 ACRE TRACT OF LAND IN THE W.C.
STEFFY SURVEY, A-274, AND THAT CALLED 142.5 ACRE TRACT OF LAND IN THE MEMUCAN HUNT SURVEY, A-137, IN
THAT DEED DATED SEPTEMBER 29, 2021, FROM J & P LOCKHART BUILDER, LP TO RANCH ROAD HARTLAND, LLC,
RECORDED IN DOCUMENT NUMBER 2021-00786, DEED RECORDS OF CALDWELL COUNTY, TEXAS, A PORTION OF WHICH
IS NOW KNOWN AS LOTS 1-20, BLOCK 1, OF THE ESTATES AT HARTLAND RANCH, A SUBDIVISION IN CALDWELL
COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT OF RECORD IN CABINET C, SLIDE 152 OF THE PLAT RECORDS OF

PRELIMINARY PLAT

CALDWELL COUNTY, TEXAS,
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SCALE: N.T.S.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

CALDWELL COUNTY, TEXAS.

STATE OF TEXAS }

COUNTY OF HAYS }

RANCH ROAD HARTLAND, LLC., BEING THE OWNER OF 176.151 ACRES OF LAND OUT OF THE M. HUNT SURVEY,
ABSTRACT NUMBER 137, AND THE W.C. STEFFEY SURVEY, ABSTRACT NUMBER 274, SITUATED IN CALDWELL
COUNTY, TEXAS AS CONVEYED BY DEED RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT NUMBER 2021-00786 OF THE OFFICIAL
PUBLIC RECORDS OF CALDWELL COUNTY, TEXAS, DO HEREBY SUBDIVIDE 176.151 ACRES OF LAND, TO BE KNOWN
AS:

"HARTLAND SUBDIVISION”

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLAT SHOWN HEREON, SUBJECT TO ANY AND ALL EASEMENTS OR RESTRICTIONS
HERETOFORE GRANTED, AND DO HEREBY DEDICATE TO THE PUBLIC THE USE OF THE STREETS, ALLEYS, PARKS,
WATERCOURSES, DRAINS, EASEMENTS, AND PUBLIC PLACES SHOWN ON THIS PLAT.

RANCH ROAD HARTLAND, LLC.
SCOTT MILLER

2113 ESTES PARK DRIVE
SOUTHLAKE, TEXAS 76092

STATE OF TEXAS }
COUNTY OF TRAVIS}

THIS INSTRUMENT WAS ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE ME ON
MILLER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, ON BEHALF OF SAID COMPANY.

BY SCOTT

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF TEXAS

STATE OF TEXAS }
COUNTY OF CALDWELL }

i, CAROL HOLCOMB, COUNTY CLERK OF CALDWELL COUNTY, TEXAS, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING
DOCUMENT WITH ITS CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICATION WAS FILED FOR RECORD IN MY OFFICE ON THE ____ DAY
OF 20 AD., AT ______.M AND DULY RECORDED ON THE DAY OF
, 20__, AD, IN THA PLAT RECORDS OF CALDWELL COUNTY, TEXAS, IN PLAT

CABINET SLIDE

CAROL HOLCOMB
COUNTY CLERK, CALDWELL COUNTY, TEXAS

BY: DEPUTY

STATE OF TEXAS

§
COUNTY OF TRAVIS }

[, THE UNDERSIGNED, A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, HEREBY
CERTIFY THAT PROPER ENGINEERING CONSIDERATION HAS BEEN GIVEN THIS PLAT, AND IS COMPLIANCE WITH
THE APPLICABILE CITY AND STATE STANDARDS AND REGULATIONS

(Yl Lt

< y
02-14-22 2N g,

CHARLES R. BRIGANCE, Jr., P.E. No
CARLSON, BRIGANCE & DOFRING, IN

64346

7
.

5501 WEST WILLIAM CANNON
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78749

(512) 2805160

STATE OF TEXAS }
COUNTY OF TRAVIS }

DATE

........................

CARLSON, BRIGANCE & DOERING, INC.
ID# F3791

|, THE UNDERSIGNED, A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL [AND SURVEYOR IN THE STATE OF TEXAS,

HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAT IS TRUE AND CORRECTLY MADE AND IS PREPARED FROM AN ACTUAL

SURVEY OF THE PROPERTY MADE UNDER MY SUPERVISION ON THE GROUND AND THAT THE CORNER

MONUMENTS WERE PROPERLY PLACED UNDER MY SUPERVISION.
)

SURVEYED BY:

v

AARON V. THOMASON, R.P.LS #6214

CARLSON, BRIGANCE & DOERING, INC.

5501 WEST WILLIAM CANNON
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78749
aaron@cbdeng.com
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HARTLAND SUBDIVISTON

BEING OUT OF THE M. HUNT SURVEY, ABS
137, AND THE W. C. STEFFEY SURVEY, ABS 274,

METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION
A 176.151 ACRE TRACT OF LAND
OUT OF W.C. STEFFY SURVEY, A-274,

THE MEMUCAN HUNT SURVEY, A-137, &
THE ESTATES AT HARTLAND RANCH
CABINET C, SLIDE 152,

PLAT RECORDS OF CALDWELL COUNTY, TEXAS

BEING A 176.151 [7,673,126.29 SQ. FT.] ACRE TRACT OF LAND, MORE OR LESS, BEING THAT
CALLED 35 ACRE TRACT OF LAND IN THE W.C. STEFFY SURVEY, A-274, AND THAT
CALLED 142.5 ACRE TRACT OF LAND IN THE MEMUCAN HUNT SURVEY, A-137, IN THAT
DEED DATED APRIL 8, 1981, FROM WILLIAM JANNEY GAMBLE, TRUSTEE OF THE KATIE
THOMPSON JANNEY REVOCABLE TRUST TO LAURA ELIZABETH GAMBLE, DAVID F.
GAMBLE AND WILLIAM J. GAMBLE, RECORDED IN VOLUME 425, PAGE 502, DEED
RECORDS OF CALDWELL COUNTY, TEXAS, A PORTION OF WHICH IS NOW KNOWN AS
LOTS 1-20, BLOCK 1, OF THE ESTATES AT HARTLAND RANCH, A SUBDIVISION IN
CALDWELL COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT OF RECORD IN CABINET
C, SLIDE 152, OF THE PLAT RECORDS OF CALDWELL COUNTY, TEXAS, SAID 176.151 ACRE
TRACT OF LAND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS
FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING, at a half (1/2) - inch iron rod [N: 13870027.5100, E: 2365358.2050] found at the
Northeast corner of Lot 1 of said The Estates at Hartland Ranch, for the Northeast corner of this tract of
land and the POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE, South 31 degrees 33 minutes 52 seconds East, with the south right-of-way line of Borchert
Loop [County Road 108}, a distance of 3,266.26 feet to a half (1/2) -inch iron rod with a pink cap
stamped “C.L.S. RPLS #6388 set on the south line of said Memucan Hunt Survey, for the Southeast
corner of this tract of land;

LHS

THENCE, South 49 degrees 27 minutes 54 seconds West, with the south line of said Memucan Hunt
Survey, a distance of 2,206.45 feet to a one and one-half (1-1/2) inch iron pipe found, for the Southwest
corner of this tract of land;

THENCE, North 32 degrees 37 minutes 58 seconds West, a distance of 3,662.56 feet to a one and one-
half (1-1/2) inch iron pipe found on the south line of J. George Survey, for the Northwest corner of this
tract of land;

THENCE, North 59 degrees 45 minutes 04 seconds East, with the south line of J. George Survey, a
distance of 2,248.34 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING; containing 176.151 acres of land
[7,673,126.29 Sq. Ft.] more or less.

All coordinates, bearings, and distances noted within this metes and bounds description are in U.S. Survey
Feet and in grid coordinates and reference the Texas State Plane Coordinate System South Central Zone
4204,

A survey plat of even date accompanies this metes and bounds description.

Jevisey -
/W e N [-11-72017L é’ﬁié_w“;?%}g%
Manuél Carr[‘izales Date ; Piasot

A
 MANUEL CARRIZALES (%
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Registered Professionial Land Surveyor
Texas Registration Number 6388

Carrizales Land Surveying, LLC

Texas Registered Surveying Firm

TBPELS Firm No:10194417

4807 Gondola Avenue, Edinburg TX 78542
Office:956-597-2167

Sheet 01 of 02
BENCH MARKS Job No. §21-015
1. #CP1 MG CIRS
ELEV: 573.77
N: 1386577.54
E:2366250.29
NAD83, SOUTH CENTRAL ZONE
NAVD88; GEOID 12A

PRELIMINARY PLAT:
SUBMITTAL DATE: 11-22-2021

PROPOSED USE: SINGLE FAMILY CONDOMINIUM RESIDENTIAL & SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL

SUBMITTED BY
02-14-22
DATE

(Yl S {WJC

CHARLES R.|BRIGANCE, JR., P.E. #€4346

CIVIL ENGINEER & PERMIT CONSULTANT:

CARLSON, BRIGANCE & DOERING, INC.
5501 W. WILLIAM CANNON BLVD.
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78749

PHONE: 512-280-5160
REGISTRATION #—3791

OWNER/DEVELOPER:
RANCH ROAD HARTLAND, LLC
2113 ESTES PARK DR

SOUTHLAKE, TEXAS 76092
PHONE: 949-680-5494

FLOODPLAIN NOTE:

NO PORTION OF THIS TRACT IS WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF THE 100—YEAR FLOODPLAIN OF ANY WATERWAY
THAT IS WITHIN THE LIMITS OF THE STUDY OF THE FEDERAL INSURANCE ADMINISTRATION FIRM PANELS
#48055C0115E; #48055C0250E; #48055C0100E EFFECTIVE DATE JUNE 19, 2012 AND 48055C0210F
EFFECTIVE DAT, L COUNTY, TEXAS.

02-14-22
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CHARLES R. BRIGANCE, JR., P.E. #64346 DATE

RANCH ROAD

DEVELGPMENT
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Curve # | Length | Radius | Chord Direction | Chord Length | Tangent Curve # | Length | Radius | Chord Direction | Chord Length | Tangent Curve # | Length | Radius | Chord Direction | Chord Length | Tangent Curve # | Length | Radius | Chord Direction | Chord Length | Tangent Curve # | Length | Radius | Chord Direction | Chord Length | Tangent Curve # | Length | Radius | Chord Direction | Chord Length | Tangent Curve # | Length | Radius | Chord Direction | Chord Length | Tangent Curve # | Length | Radius | Chord Direction | Chord Length | Tangent Line # | Direction Length
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Non-Standard Service Agreement















Exhibit “B”

Plans and Specifications for Facilities to bring water to the Property
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24. Discussion / Action concerning approval of
an Order authorizing the filing of a Final Plat
(Short Form Procedure) for Caitlyn
Estates located on FM 20 and Taylorsville
Road and FM 20. Speaker: Commissioner
Shelton/ Kasi Miles; Backup: 18; Cost:
None






7401B Highway 71 West, Suite 160
Austin, TX 78735

Office: 512.583.2600

Fax: 800.587.2817

Doucetengineers.com

February 14, 2022

Kasi Miles

Caldwell County

1700 FM 2720
Lockhart, Texas 78644

Re: Caitlyn Estates Short Form Plat
Project No. 1911-210-01

Dear Ms. Miles,

Doucet has completed our review of the short form plat application for Caitlyn Estates, a 4-lot subdivision of +/-11.84-
acres of land located near the intersection of Taylorsville Road and FM 20, Caldwell County, Texas. The subdivision
will be served by OSSF and individual wells.

The plat appears to be in general conformance with the rules and regulations of Caldwell County. Therefore, we
recommend placing the plat on the Commissioners Court agenda for consideration.

It is our pleasure to be of assistance to the County on this project.

Tracy A. Bratton, P.E.
Division Manager, Land Development

TBPE Firm # 3937
State of Texas Surveying Firm Certification # 10105800

COMMITMENT YOU EXPECT.
EXPERIENCE YOU NEED.
PEOPLE YOU TRUST.
C:\pw_working\tracy.bratton\d0113106\1911-210-01_Caitlyn Estates Short Form Plat_2022-02-14.docx
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CALDWELL COUNTY ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITIES

BASED UPON THE REPRESENTATION OF THE ENGINEER OR SANITARIAN
WHOSE SEAL IS AFFIXED HERETO AND AFTER A REVIEW OF THE PLAT
AS REPRESENTED BY THE SAID ENGINEER OR SURVEYOR, | FIND THAT

THIS PLAT COMPLIES WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF CALDWELL COUNTY @
ON—SITE SEWAGE FACILITY REGULATIONS. THIS CERTIFICATION IS MADE
SOLELY UPON SUCH REPRESENTATION AND SHOULD NOT BE RELIED
UPON FOR VERIFICATION OF THE FACTS ALLEGED. THE CALDWELL
COUNTY OFFICE AND CALDWELL COUNTY DISCLAIMS ANY RESPONSIBILTY
TO ANY MEMBER OF THE PUBLIC FOR INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF
THE REPRESENTATIONS FACTUAL OR OTHERWSE, CONTAINED IN THIS
PLAT AND DOCUMENTS ASSOCIATED WITH IT.

REGISTERED PROFFESIONAL ENGINEER OR SANITARIAN

NOTE: NO PORTION OF THIS SUBDIVISION LIES WITHIN A DESIGNATED FLOOD

HAZARD AREA AS SHOWN ON THE (FIRM) FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP NO.
48055C0250E COMMUNITY PANEL NO. 480094 FOR THE CALDWELL COUNTY,

TEXAS. EFFECTED DATE: JUNE 19, 2012. THIS SUBDIVISION LIES WITHIN ZONE
"X” OUTSIDE THE 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN.

1.) NO. STRUCTURE IN THIS SUBDIVISION SHALL BE OCCUPIED UNTIL
CONNECTED TO A PUBLIC SEWER SYSTEM OR A PRIVATE ON-SITE SEWAGE
DISPOSAL SYSTEM APPOVED BY THE CALDWELL COUNTY ON-SITE WASTEWATER
PROGRAM.

2.) NO STRUCTURE IN THIS SUBDIVISION SHALL BE OCCUPIED UNTIL CONNECTED
TO A POTABLE WATER SUPPLY FROM AN APPROVED PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM.

3.) NO ON—SITE WASTEWATER DISPOSAL SYSTEM MAY BE INSTALLED WITHIN
100 FEET OF A PRIVATE WATER WELL NOR AN ON-SITE WASTEWATER DISPOSAL
SYSTEM BE INSTALLED WITHIN 150 FEET OF A PUBLIC WATER WELL.

4.) NO CONSTRUCTION MAY BEGIN ON ANY LOT IN THIS SUBDIVISION UNTIL
PLANS FOR THE PRIVATE ON—SITE WASTEWATER DISPOSAL SYSTEM ARE
SUBMITTED AND APPROVED BY THE CALDWELL COUNTY ON-SITE WASTEWATER
PROGRAM.

5.) THESE RESTRICTIONS ARE ENFORCEABLE BY THE CALDWELL COUNTY
ON—SITE WASTEWATER PROGRAM AND/OR LOT OWNERS.

KASI MILES DATE
DIRECTOR OF SANITATION

1.) This Subdivision lies within the boundaries of Lockhart Independent School
District.
2.) This Subdivsion is located within Caldwell County Precinct #4.
3.) In order promote safe use of roadways and preserve the conditions of public
roadways no driveway constructed on any lot within this subdivision shall be
permitted access onto a publicly dedicated county road unless a Driveway Permit
has been issued by the appropriate County Road and Bridge Department.
4.) No lots are to be occupied until OSSF permitt or public sewer, water and
electricity and roads have been provided and construction is completed and
approved by Caldwell County Sanitation Department.
5.) Utilities provided by:

Bluebonnet Electric Coop, Inc.

Water: McMahan Water Supply Corporation.
6.) Caldwell County is not responsible for maintenance of parks, open space, or
drainage easements unless otherwise agreed to by the Commissioners Court.
7.)No lot in this subdivision shall be occupied until connected to a municipal
water distribution system or an approved onsite water well.
8.) No detention facilities were designed for this subdivision.

I, LARRY J. POLLOK a Registered Professional Land Surveyor In the State of
Texas, Hereby certify that this plat is true and correctly made and prepared
from an actual survey on the property under my direct supervision on the
ground and that corner monuments are properly placed under my supervision
in accordance with the subdivsion regulations of the County of Caldwell, Texas.

LARRY J. POLLOK
Registered Professional Land Surveyor
State of Texas No. 5186
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the Official Public Records of Caldwell County, Texas and to be designated as
Lauren Estates Subdivision in the Francis Kelly Survey, Abstract No. 168, and
Nicholas Kell Survey, Abstract No. 156 Caldwell County, Texas, do hereby
dedicate to the use of the public forever streets and dlleys shown hereon,
and further reserve to the public all easements for residential use of any
public utilities desiring to use the same, that any public utility shall have the
right to keep remove all or any part of any growth or construction for
maintenance or efficient use of its respective system in such easements, and
further have full and uninterruptive access dlong such easements.

E6 Land & Cattle, LLC
Clay Ingram — Owner

@ W@ 145 Axis Trail
@@ S Bastrop, Texas 78602
° @%\ Before me, the undersigned authority personally appeared Clay Ingram, known
é’b@ @ to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the forgoing document
@) @ and acknowledged to me that she executed the same for the purpose and
X %ﬁ\ consideration stated hereon.
Q
P Q % Given under my hand and seal of office this the ___ day of _______,
g @@ Q> 2022.
s
____________________________

Date Notary Commission Expires
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SUBDIVISION PLAT @©@§%
CAITLYN ESTATES O ©\y©
PLAT OF 11.71 ACRES OF LAND OUT OF THE FRANCIS %,
KELLY SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 168, AND THE ‘o

NICHOLAS KELLY SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 156,
CALDWELL COUNTY, TEXAS AND BEING A PART OR
PORTION THE LAND DESCRIBED IN A CONVEYANCE TO
E6 LAND & CATTLE, LLC., IN THE DEED IN DOCUMENT
NUMBER 2020-007046 OF THE OFFICIAL PUBLIC
RECORDS OF CALDWELL, COUNTY, TEXAS.

*  STATE OF TEXAS
= COUNTY OF CALDWELL

I, Teresa Rodriguez, County Clerk in and for Caldwell County, Texas
do hereby certify that this map or plat, with field notes shown
hereon has been presented and approved by the Commisioners
Court of Caldwell County, Texas on 2022 to be
recorded in the Plat Records of Caldwell County, Texas.

Teresa Rodriguez, County Clerk

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF CALDWELL

I, Teresa Rodriguez, County Clerk in and for Caldwell County, Texas
do hereby certify that the foregoing instrument with certificates of
authentication was filed for record in my office the ___ day of

20 at o'clock__m, and duly recorded on
the day of 2022 in the plat records of

Caldwell County, Texas, in Plat Cabinet ___, at Slide ______ )

GRAPHIC SCALE

Teresa Rodriguez, County Clerk

100 Q 50 100 200 400 POLLOK & SONS
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25. Discussion/Action concerning approval of
an Order authorizing the filing of a Final Plat
(Short Form Procedure) for Lauren Estates
located on Taylorsville Road and FM 20.
Speaker: Commissioner Shelton/ Kasi
Miles; Backup: 17; Cost: None






7401B Highway 71 West, Suite 160
Austin, TX 78735

Office: 512.583.2600

Fax: 800.587.2817

Doucetengineers.com

February 14, 2022

Kasi Miles

Caldwell County

1700 FM 2720
Lockhart, Texas 78644

Re: Lauren Estates Short Form Plat
Project No. 1911-211-01

Dear Ms. Miles,

Doucet has completed our review of the short form plat application for Lauren Estates, a 4-tract single-family
subdivision consisting of +/-10.08-acres located at Taylorsville Road and FM 20, in the ETJ of Caldwell County, Texas.
The subdivision will be served by OSSF and individual wells.

The plat appears to be in general conformance with the rules and regulations of Caldwell County. Therefore, we
recommend placing the plat on the Commissioners Court agenda for consideration.

It is our pleasure to be of assistance to the County on this project.

Tracy A. Bratton, P.E.
Division Manager, Land Development

TBPE Firm # 3937
State of Texas Surveying Firm Certification # 10105800

COMMITMENT YOU EXPECT.
EXPERIENCE YOU NEED.
PEOPLE YOU TRUST.
C:\pw_working\tracy.bratton\d0113239\1911-211-01 Lauren Estates Short Form_2022-02-14.docx
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VARIABLE WIDTH
ROAD DEDICATION
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2905 SQUARE FEET
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LINE TABLE
LINE BEARING DISTANCE
L1 S78'11'39"E 46.68
L2 S7129°'20"E 49.55
L3 S48°06'46"E 116.51
L4 S48°06'46"E 47.30

I, or the undersigned owner of the land as shown on this 5)Iot and being a
part or portion of the land recorded in Document No. __2020—007046 of
the Official Public Records of Caldwell County, Texas and to be designated as
Lauren Estates Subdivision in the Francis Kelly Survey, Abstract No. 168, and
Nicholas Kell Survey, Abstract No. 156 Caldwell County, Texas, do hereby
dedicate to the use of the public forever streets and alleys shown hereon,
and further reserve to the public all easements for residential use of any
public utilities desiring to use the same, that any public utility shall have the
right to keep remove all or any part of any growth or construction for
maintenance or efficient use of its respective system in such easements, and
further have full and uninterruptive access along such easements.

E6 Land & Cattle, LLC Date
Clay Ingram — QOwner
145 Axis Trail

Bastrop, Texas 78602

Before me, the undersigned authority personally appeared Clay Ingram, known
to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the forgoing document
and acknowledged to me that she executed the same for the purpose and
consideration stated hereon.

Given under my hand and seal of office this the ___ day of ________,
2022.

Date Notary Commission Expires

I, LARRY J. POLLOK a Registered Professional Land Surveyor In the State of
Texas, Hereby certify that this plat is true and correctly made and prepared
from an actual survey on the property under my direct supervision on the
ground and that corner monuments are properly placed under my supervision
in accordance with the subdivsion regulations of the County of Caldwell, Texas.

LARRY J. POLLOK
Registered Professional Land Surveyor
State of Texas No. 5186

CALDWELL COUNTY ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITIES

BASED UPON THE REPRESENTATION OF THE ENGINEER OR SANITARIAN WHOSE SEAL IS
AFFIXED HERETO AND AFTER A REVIEW OF THE PLAT AS REPRESENTED BY THE SAID
ENGINEER OR SURVEYOR, | FIND THAT THIS PLAT COMPLIES WITH THE REQUIREMENTS
OF CALDWELL COUNTY ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY REGULATIONS. THIS CERTIFICATION IS
MADE SOLELY UPON SUCH REPRESENTATION AND SHOULD NOT BE RELIED UPON FOR
VERIFICATION OF THE FACTS ALLEGED. THE CALDWELL COUNTY OFFICE AND CALDWELL
COUNTY DISCLAIMS ANY RESPONSIBILTY TO ANY MEMBER OF THE PUBLIC FOR
INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPRESENTATIONS FACTUAL OR OTHERWISE,
CONTAINED IN THIS PLAT AND DOCUMENTS ASSOCIATED WITH IT.

REGISTERED PROFFESIONAL ENGINEER OR SANITARIAN

NOTE: NO PORTION OF THIS SUBDIVISION LIES WMITHIN A DESIGNATED LEGEND

FLOOD HAZARD AREA AS SHOWN ON THE (FIRM) FLOOD INSURANCE
RATE MAP NO. 48055C0250E COMMUNITY PANEL NO. 480094 FOR
THE CALDWELL COUNTY, TEXAS. EFFECTED DATE: JUNE 19, 2012.
THIS SUBDIVISION LIES WITHIN ZONE "X” OUTSIDE THE 100 YEAR
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1.) NO. STRUCTURE IN THIS SUBDIVISION SHALL BE OCCUPIED UNTIL
CONNECTED TO A PUBLIC SEWER SYSTEM OR A PRIVATE ON-—SITE
SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM APPOVED BY THE CALDWELL COUNTY
ON—SITE WASTEWATER PROGRAM.

2.) NO STRUCTURE IN THIS SUBDIVISION SHALL BE OCCUPIED UNTIL
CONNECTED TO A POTABLE WATER SUPPLY FROM AN APPROVED
PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM.

3.) NO ON—SITE WASTEWATER DISPOSAL SYSTEM MAY BE INSTALLED
WITHIN 100 FEET OF A PRIVATE WATER WELL NOR AN ON-SITE
WASTEWATER DISPOSAL SYSTEM BE INSTALLED WITHIN 150 FEET OF
A PUBLIC WATER WELL.

4.) NO CONSTRUCTION MAY BEGIN ON ANY LOT IN THIS SUBDIVISION
UNTIL PLANS FOR THE PRIVATE ON—SITE WASTEWATER DISPOSAL
SYSTEM ARE SUBMITTED AND APPROVED BY THE CALDWELL COUNTY
ON—-SITE WASTEWATER PROGRAM.

5.) THESE RESTRICTIONS ARE ENFORCEABLE BY THE CALDWELL
COUNTY ON—SITE WASTEWATER PROGRAM AND/OR LOT OWNERS.

KASI MILES DATE
DIRECTOR OF SANITATION
XARIABLET WID_I'_I'H
N 4500 SGURE FEET
0.11 AC. OR
\'if“"&
'\Qg\/
< \{
1.91 s
47 RIVERBEND LAND
CATTLE COMPANY, LTD.
o VOL. 232, PG. 400
” 6‘».0/00
G o
o
.. STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF CALDWELL

I, Teresa Rodriguez, County Clerk in and for Caldwell County, Texas

@ do hereby certify that this map or plat, with field notes shown
© hereon has been presented and approved by the Commisioners
%\ Court of Caldwell County, Texas on 2022 to be
%\& recorded in the Plat Records of Caldwell County, Texas.
2O

Teresa Rodriguez, County Clerk

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF CALDWELL

I, Teresa Rodriguez, County Clerk in and for Caldwell County, Texas
do hereby certify that the foregoing instrument with certificates of
authentication was filed for record in my office the ___ day of

20 at o’clock__m, and duly recorded on
the __ day of 2022 in the plat records of
Caldwell County, Texas, in Plat Cabinet ___, at Slide ______.

Teresa Rodriguez, County Clerk

1.) This Subdivision lies within the boundaries of Lockhart Independent School District.
2.) This Subdivsion is located within Caldwell County Precinct #4.
3.) In order promote safe use of roadways and preserve the conditions of public roadways no
driveway constructed on any lot within this subdivision shall be permitted access onto a
publicly dedicated county road unless a Driveway Permit has been issued by the appropriate
County Road and Bridge Department.
4.) No lots are to be occupied until OSSF permitt or public sewer, water and electricity and
roads have been provided and construction is completed and approved by Caldwell County
Sanitation Department.
5.) Utilities provided by:

Bluebonnet Electric Coop, Inc.

Water: McMahan Water Supply Corporation.
6.) Caldwell County is not responsible for maintenance of parks, open space, or drainage
easements unless otherwise agreed to by the Commissioners Court.
7.)No lot in this subdivision shall be occupied until connected to a municipal water
distribution system or an approved onsite water well.
8.) No detention facilities were designed for this subdivision.
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Access Driveway Policy

Title 43 Texas Administrative Code (Tran  rtation), Chapter 11 (Design), Subchapter C (Ac s Connections To State Highways) and
the "Access Management Manual” establish policy for the granting of access and the design, materials, and construction of driveways
connecting to state highways. All drivewav facilities must follow this policy.

TxDOT Driveway Permit Request Contact

For a local contact for your TxDOT Oriveway Permit Request visit: hitp:/fwww txdot.goy  side “~~**"jtrict htm). You can click on the
section of the map closest to your location to find the local TxDOT office. You can also cuck op down box below the map to
find the district for your county.

Sketch of Installation
{Use additional shee  as needed)









3. Designated Contact (i.e. Person County will coordinate with in regards to comments/approvals.
Include name, address, contact name, phone, et il)

rPatrick Jaehne 979-820-9146

4. Consultants (“If applicable)

Licensed Professional Engineer*:

N/A

Registered Professional Land Surveyor*:

Pollock & Sons Surveying, Inc.
PO Box 475

Floresville, Texas 78114

830-393-4770

Registered Sanitarian*:

N/A

Geoscientists*:

N/A




























26. Discussion/ Action to consider the
approval of the Preliminary Plat for Las
Praderas subdivision consisting of 144 single
family lots, 2 commercial lots and 3 drainage
lot on approximately 200.9 acres on FM 2720
at Bob White
Road. Speaker: Commissioner Theriot
/Kasi Miles; Backup: 49; Cost: None






7401B Highway 71 West, Suite 160
Austin, TX 78735

Office: 512.583.2600

Fax: 800.587.2817

Doucetengineers.com

February 14, 2022

Kasi Miles

Caldwell County

1700 FM 2720
Lockhart, Texas 78644

Re: Las Praderas Subdivision Preliminary Plat
Project No. 1911-157-01

Dear Ms. Miles,

Doucet has completed our review of the preliminary plat application for Las Praderas Subdivision, a residential
subdivision of +/- 200.9-acres consisting of 144-single family lots, 2 commercial lots, and 3 drainage lots located
FM2720 at Bobwhite Rd. Caldwell County. The subdivision will be served by OSSF and County Line Special Utility
District.

The preliminary plat appears to be in general conformance with the rules and regulations of Caldwell County.
Therefore, we recommend placing the plat on the Commissioners Court agenda for consideration.

It is our pleasure to be of assistance to the County on this project.

Tracy A. Bratton, P.E.
Division Manager, Land Development

TBPE Firm # 3937
State of Texas Surveying Firm Certification # 10105800

COMMITMENT YOU EXPECT.
EXPERIENCE YOU NEED.
PEOPLE YOU TRUST.
C:\pw_working\tracy.bratton\dms58278\1911-157-01 Las Praderas-Preliminary.docx



PLOTTED ON: 02/14/22 10:30:33 AM

PLOTTED BY: CAD STATION 1

FILE: T:\ABRAM DASHNER RPLS\133—01\133—01PP.DWG

LOT SUMMARY
NUMBER OF BLOCKS |10

AREA SUMMARY
SINGLE FAMILY 152.801 ACRES

SINGLE FAMILY LOTS | 144 COMMERCIAL 7.373 ACRES
COMMERCIALLOTS |2 DRAINAGE 12.299 ACRES
DRAINAGE 3 NEW RIGHT-OF-WAY |28.516 ACRES
TOTAL 200.989 ACRES
LINE TABLE
LINE BEARING DISTANCE
L1 NO3'40°50"E 33.16°
L2 S41°19°10"E 33.90°
L3 S41°09°53"E 70.00°
L4 N41°19'10"W 32.15’
LS N41°19°10"W 30.41°
L6 S41°19'10°E 70.00’
L7 S41°19°10°E 10.16’
L8 N41°19"10"W 10.00°
CURVE TABLE
CURVE [RADIUS [DELTA ANGLE |ARC LENGTH|CHORD BEARING|CHORD LENGTH
C1 15.00°  |90°00’00" 23.56’ S86°19°10"E 21.21°
C2 15.00° [90°00°00” 23.56 NO3'40’50"E 21.21°
C3 15.00°  |90°00’00”" 23.56’ S86°19°10"E 21.21°

S03°40°50"W 21.21°
N14°00'27"W 22.94
S68°'37°52"E 22.94
S48°40°50"W 81.05
N41°19'10"W 114.15°
N14°00'27"W 22.94'
S68°37'52"E 22.94
S41°19°10"E 114.15°
N23'37'52"W 133.38
S86°09°31"E 99.27’
S13'50°49”E 63.89°
N68°47'30"W 63.89°
N14°10'05"W 64.58’
S68°28°14"E 64.58’
N6847'30"W 63.89’
NO3'31'12"E 99.27
S86°09°31"E 99.27’
N68 37'52"W 64.24'
N14°00'27"W 64.24°
N68'37'52"W 22.94
S14°00°25”E 22.94'
S41°19°10"E 114.1%°
S41°19°10"E 114.15°
N75°48’33"W 48.19°
N21°11'09"W 79.28’
S61°17'53"E 79.59°
S06°40°29"E 47.8%3’
S00°51°42"E 32.44°
S89°08°18”W 106.52°
$48°40°50"W 81.05’
S23'37'52"E 133.38°
N59°00'27"W 133.38’°
N81°46'37"W 32.44
S08°13°23"W 106.52°

C4 15.00° [90°00°00”" 23.56'
C5 25.00° |54°37'24” 23.83
C6 25.00° |54'37'24” 23.83’
C7 70.00° [289°14’49” |353.38
C8 70.00°  [109°14°49” [133.47°
C9 25.00° |54°37'24” 23.83
C10 [25.00° |54°37°24" 23.83
C11_ |70.00° |109°14'49" [133.47°
C12 [70.00° [144'37°24" ]176.69
C13  |70.00° |90°19’16” 110.35°
C14 [70.00° |[5418'08" 66.34
C15 |70.00° |54°18’08" 66.34
C16  |70.00° |54'56°41” 67.13
C17 |70.00° |54'56’41” 67.13
C18 |70.00° |5418°08" 66.34'
C19 |[70.00° [90°19'16" 110.35
C20 |70.00° |90°19’16” 110.3%°
C21  |70.00° |54'37°24" 66.74'
C22 |70.00° |54°37°24” 66.74
C23 |25.00° |54°37'247 23.83’
C24 [25.00° |54'37'24" 23.83
C25 |70.00° [109°14'49” [133.47
C26 |70.00° |109°14'49" [133.47°
C27 |70.00° [40°16°02” 49.20’
C28 |70.00° |68°58'47" 84.27’
C29 |[70.00° [6917°21" 84.65
C30  |70.00° |39°57°28" 48.82’
C31  |25.00° |80°54'55" 35.31°
C32 [70.00° [260°54'55” |318.77’
C35 |70.00° |289°14’49” [353.38’
C36 [70.00° [144'37°24" ]176.69°
C37 |70.00° [|144°37°24” [176.69°
C38 [25.00° |80°54'55" 35.31"
C39 [70.00° [260°54'55” |318.77’

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

200.989 ACRES OUT OF THE ELBERT HINES LEAGUE, ABSTRACT NO. 123, SITUATED IN CALDWELL
COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING THAT CERTAIN 99.2500 ACRE TRACT CONVEYED TO LANZOLA MHP3,
LLC BY DEED OF RECORD IN INSTRUMENT NO. 2020-001139 OF THE OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS
OF CALDWELL COUNTY, TEXAS, AND THAT CERTAIN 101.7393 ACRE TRACT CONVEYED TO
LANZOLA MHP3, LLC BY DEED OF RECORD IN INSTRUMENT NO. 2020-00140, OF SAID OFFICIAL
PUBLIC RECORDS; SAID 200.989 ACRE TRACT BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES
AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING, at a 1/2-inch iron rod found in the southwesterly right-of-way line of F.M. 2720 (80'
r.o.w.), being a southeasterly corner of a 464.83 acre tract conveyed to RUC Holdings LLC, by
Deed of record in Instrument No. 2018-003683, of said Official Public Records, also being a
northeasterly corner of said 101.7393 acre tract, for the POINT OF BEGINNING and northeasterly
corner hereof;

THENCE, S41°19'10”E, along said right-of-way line, in part along the northeast line of

said 101.7393 acre tract, and in part along the northeast line of said 99.2500 acre tract, a distance
of 2229.72 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod found at the northeast corner of a 103.15 acre tract
conveyed to RUC Holdings LLC by deed of record in Instrument No. 2018-003682, of said Official
Public Records, for the southeasterly corner of said 99.2500 acre tract and hereof;

THENCE, S48°50'07”W, leaving said right-of-way line, in part along the southeast line of

said 99.2500 acre tract, and in part along the southeast line of said 101.7393 acre tract, also being
the northwest line of said 103.15 acre tract, a distance of 3915.45 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod

with “Dashner RPLS 5901” stainless steel cap set in the northeasterly line of

said 464.83 tract, being the northwest corner of said 103.15 acre tract, for the southwesterly
corner of said 101.7393 acre tract and hereof;

THENCE, with the northeasterly and southeasterly lines of said 464.83 acre tract and the
southwesterly and northwesterly lines of said 101.7393 acre tract, the following two (2) courses
and distances:

1. N41°24'31”W, a distance of 2240.39 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod found, for the northwesterly
corner hereof;

2.N48°59'28"E, a distance of 3918.99 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING, and
containing 200.989 acres (8,755,091 square feet) of land, more or less.

PRELIMINARY PLAT
LAS PRADERAS SUBDIVISION

200.989 ACRES OUT OF THE ELBERT HINES LEAGUE,
ABSTRACT NO. 123, SITUATED IN CALDWELL COUNTY, TEXAS

PLAT NOTES:

1) NO PORTION OF THIS TRACT IS WITHIN A SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA AS SHOWN ON THE FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP PANEL # 480055C0100E,
FOR CALDWELL COUNTY, WITH AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF JUNE 19, 2012.

2) IN APPROVING THIS PLAT BY THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF CALDWELL COUNTY, TEXAS, IT IS UNDERSTOOD THAT THE BUILDING OF ALL STREETS,
ROADS AND OTHER PUBLIC THOROUGHFARES DELINEATED AND SHOWN ON THIS PLAT, AND ALL BRIDGES AND CULVERTS NECESSARY TO BE CONSTRUCTED
OR PLACED IN SUCH STREETS, ROADS OR OTHER PUBLIC THOROUGHFARES, OR IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, SHALL REMAIN THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
OWNER AND/OR DEVELOPER OF THE TRACT OF LAND COVERED BY THIS PLAT, IN ACCORDANCE WITH PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS PRESCRIBED BY THIS
PLAT, IN ACCORDANCE WITH PLAN AND SPECIFICATIONS PRESCRIBED BY THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF CALDWELL COUNTY, TEXAS. SAID COMMISSIONERS
COURT ASSUMES NO OBLIGATION TO BUILD THE STREETS, ROADS AND OTHER PUBLIC THOROUGHFARES SHOWN ON THIS PLAT, OR OF CONSTRUCTING
ANY BRIDGES OR CULVERTS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH

THE AUTHORIZATION OF THIS PLAT BY THE COMMISSIONERS COURT FOR FILING OR THE SUBSEQUENT ACCEPTANCE FOR MAINTENANCE BY CALDWELL
COUNTY, TEXAS, OF ROADS AND STREETS IN REAL ESTATE SUBDIVISIONS DOES OBLIGATE THE COUNTY TO INSTALL STREET NAME SIGNS, AS THIS IS
CONSIDERED TO BE A PART OF THE DEVELOPER’S CONSTRUCTION; ERECTING SIGNS FOR TRAFFIC CONTROL, SUCH AS SPEED LIMIT AND STOP AND
YIELD SIGNS, SHALL ALSO BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE DEVELOPER UNDER THE DIRECTION OF CALDWELL COUNTY.

CALDWELL COUNTY WILL ASSUME THE RESPONSIBILITY OF MAINTAINING THE ROADS AND OTHER PUBLIC THOROUGHFARES DELINEATED AND SHOWN ON
THIS PLAT, AND ALL BRIDGES AND CULVERTS NECESSARY TO BE CONSTRUCTED OR PLACED IN SUCH STREETS, IF SAID PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE IS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS PRESCRIBED BY THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF CALDWELL COUNTY, TEXAS.

3) NO LOTS ARE TO BE OCCUPIED UNTIL CONNECTED TO A PUBLIC SEWER, WATER, ELECTRICITY, AND ROAD CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETED AND
APPROVED BY CALDWELL COUNTY.

4) DRAINAGE EASEMENTS: NO STRUCTURES SHALL BE PERMITTED WITHIN DRAINAGE EASEMENTS EXCEPT FENCING THAT IS OPEN DESIGN TO ALLOW THE
FREE FLOW OF WATER. EACH OWNER OF ANY PORTION OF THE PROPERTY OVER WHICH A DRAINAGE EASEMENT IS LOCATED SHALL HAVE THE OBLIGATION
AND LIABILITY TO CONTINUOUSLY MAINTAIN THE FACILITIES LOCATED ON THAT OWNER’S PROPERTY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
COUNTY AND IN A GOOD AND FUNCTIONING CONDITION, AT THAT OWNERS COST AND EXPENSE. RESPONSIBILITY FOR MAINTAINING IMPROVEMENTS IN THE
DRAINAGE EASEMENTS SHOWN HEREON IS LOT OWNER. BLOCKING, FILLING, OBSTRUCTING FLOW, OR ALTERING OF A DRAINAGE EASEMENT IS PROHIBITED
WITHOUT EXPRESS APPROVAL OF CALDWELL COUNTY. THE COUNTY AND OTHER GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITIES SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT TO, AND ARE
HEREBY GRANTED AN EASEMENT AND RIGHT OF ENTRY TO, INSPECT, MONITOR AND OTHERWISE ACCESS IN, UPON AND ACROSS ALL DRAINAGE EASEMENTS
DEDICATED BY THIS PLAT. IN THE EVENT OF THE FAILURE OF LOT OWNER TO MEET ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE PRECEDING PARAGRAPH, THE COUNTY
OR OTHER GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITY SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT TO PERFORM THE OBLIGATIONS OF SUCH OWNER AND THE OWNER DEFAULTING IN SUCH
OBLIGATION SHALL BE LIABLE AND OBLIGATED FOR THE COSTS AND EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE COUNTY OR OTHER GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITY.

5) BEFORE DRIVEWAY CONSTRUCTION ON ANY LOT WITHIN THIS SUBDIVISION PERMITTING ACCESS ONTO A PUBLICLY DEDICATED COUNTY ROADWAY AND/OR
STATE HIGHWAY CAN BEGIN, A DRIVEWAY PERMIT MUST BE OBTAINED FROM THE APPROPRIATE COUNTY ROAD AND BRIDGE DEPARTMENT AND/OR TXDOT.

6) EACH LOT SHALL BE SUBJECT TO A 15’ WIDE PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT ADJACENT TO THE FRONT, SIDE AND REAR PROPERTY LINES.

7) UTILITY PROVIDERS: WATER: COUNTY LINE SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT

WASTEWATER: ONSITE SEPTIC SYSTEM
ELECTRICITY:  BLUEBONNET ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE
8) ALL CULVERTS, WHEN REQUIRED SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CURRENT CALDWELL COUNTY STANDARD.

9) BASIS OF BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON IS THE TEXAS STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM, NAD83(2011), CENTRAL ZONE; THE BASIS OF ELEVATIONS
SHOWN HEREON IS NAVD88(2012B).

10) THERE ARE 18,911 LINEAR FEET OF NEW STREETS.

11) LOTS 7 AND 8, BLOCK J, AND LOTS 1C AND 2C MAY NOT HAVE DRIVEWAYS ON FM 2720.

CALDWELL COUNTY ON-SITE WASTEWATER PROGRAM NOTES:

1. NO STRUCTURE IN THIS SUBDIVISION SHALL BE OCCUPIED UNTIL CONNECTED TO A PUBLIC SEWER SYSTEM OR A PRIVATE ON-SITE SEWAGE DISPOSAL
SYSTEM APPROVED BY THE CALDWELL COUNTY ON-SITE WASTEWATER PROGRAM

2. NO STRUCTURE IN THIS SUBDIVISION SHALL BE OCCUPIED UNTIL CONNECTED TO A POTABLE WATER SUPPLY FROM AN APPROVED PUBLIC WATER
SYSTEM.

3. NO ON-SITE WASTEWATER DISPOSAL SYSTEM MAY BE INSTALLED WITHIN 100 FEET OF A PRIVATE WATER WELL NOR AN ON-SITE WASTEWATER DISPOSAL
SYSTEM BE INSTALLED WITHIN 150 FEET OF A PUBLIC WATER WELL.

4. NO CONSTRUCTION MAY BEGIN ON ANY LOT IN THIS SUBDIVISION UNTIL PLANS FOR THE PRIVATE ON-SITE WASTEWATER DISPOSAL SYSTEM ARE
SUBMITTED AND APPROVED BY THE CALDWELL COUNTY ON-SITE WASTEWATER PROGRAM.

5. THESE RESTRICTIONS ARE ENFORCEABLE BY THE CALDWELL COUNTY ON—SITE WASTEWATER PROGRAM AND/OR LOT OWNERS

KASI MILES, R.S. DATE
DIRECTOR OF SANITATION

STATE OF TEXAS &
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS

COUNTY OF CALDWELL §

THAT LANZOLA MHP3, LLC, BEING THE OWNER OF 200.989 ACRES OUT OF THE ELBERT HINES LEAGUE, ABSTRACT NO. 123, SITUATED IN CALDWELL
COUNTY, TEXAS, BEING THOSE CERTAIN 99.25 ACRE AND 101.7393 ACRE TRACTS CONVEYED TO LANZOLA MHP3, LLC, BY DEEDS OF RECORD IN
DOCUMENT NOS. 2020-001139 AND 2020-001140, RESPECTIVELY, OF THE OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF CALDWELL COUNTY, TEXAS, DO HEREBY
SUBDIVIDE SAID 200.989 ACRES OF LAND, TO BE KNOWN AS "LAS PRADERAS SUBDIVISION” IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLAT SHOWN HEREON, AND DO
HEREBY DEDICATE TO THE PUBLIC THE USE OF ALL STREETS, ALLEYS, PARKS, AND EASEMENTS SHOWN HEREON, SUBJECT TO ANY EASEMENTS OR
RESTRICTIONS HERETOFORE GRANTED AND NOT RELEASED.

WITNESS MY HAND, THIS THE ____ DAY OF 2021, AD

LANZOLA MHP3, LLC
700 BARTON CREEK BOULEVARD
AUSTIN, TX 78746

STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF CALDWELL §

BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORITY, ON THIS DAY PERSONALLY APPEARED , KNOWN TO ME TO BE THE
PERSON WHOSE NAME IS SUBSCRIBED TO THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT OR WRITING, ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT THEY EXECUTED THE SAME
FOR THE PURPOSES AND CONSIDERATIONS THEREIN EXPRESSED AND IN THE CAPACITY THEREIN STATED. WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL OF
OFFICE, THIS THE ___ DAY OF ______ 2021, AD.

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR _________ COUNTY, TEXAS

NOTARY SIGNATURE AND DATE

—

{

v SITE MAP

(NOT TO SCALE)

\F
A

COUNTY LINE SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT

COUNTY LINE SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT, A PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM HOLDING RETAIL WATER
CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE NECESSITY NO. 10292, HAS SUFFICIENT CAPACITY AND
ACCEPTABLE WATER QUALITY TO SERVE EACH LOT IN THIS SUBDIVISION.

DANIEL HEIDEMAN, GENERAL MANAGER
COUNTY LINE SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT

STATE OF TEXAS &
COUNTY OF TRAVIS §

I, REY CEDILLOS, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE STREET AND DRAINAGE DESIGN, AS SHOWN
HEREON, COMPLIES WITH THE SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS FOR CALDWELL COUNTY, AND THAT THE
100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN IS AS SHOWN AND WILL BE CONTAINED WITHIN THE DRAINAGE
EASEMENTS, AS SHOWN HEREON.

REY CEDILLOS, P.E. NO. 47371 DATE:
CEDILLOS AND CO.

FIRM # F—9159

1010 LAND CREEK COVE,

STE. 200 AUSTIN, TX 78746

(512) 306—1322

SURVEYOR’S CERTIFICATION:

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF TRAVIS §

THAT 1, ABRAM C. DASHNER, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | PREPARED THIS PLAT FROM AN
ACTUAL AND ACCURATE ON—THE—GROUND SURVEY OF THE LAND AND THAT THE CORNER
MONUMENTS SHOWN THEREON WERE PROPERLY PLACED UNDER MY PERSONAL SUPERWVISION,
AND ALL EASEMENTS OF RECORD ARE SHOWN HEREON.

ABRAM C. DASHNER, RPLS NO. 5901 DATE
6448 E HWY 290, SUITE B-105
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78723

I, TERESA RODRIGUEZ, COUNTY CLERK IN AND FOR CALDWELL COUNTY, TEXAS DO HEREBY
CERTIFY THAT THIS MAP OR PLAT, WITH FIELD NOTES SHOWN HEREON, HAS BEEN FULLY
PRESENTED AND APPROVED BY THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF CALDWELL COUNTY, TEXAS ON
THE DAY OF , 20 TO BE RECORDED IN THE PLAT

RECORDS or CALDWELL COUNTY, TEXAS

TERESA RODRIGUEZ
COUNTY CLERK

I, TERESA RODRIGUEZ, COUNTY CLERK IN AND FOR CALDWELL COUNTY, TEXAS, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY THAT rHE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT WITH ITS CERTIFICATES OF AUTHENTICATION WAS

FILED FOR RECORD IN MY OFFICE THE ______ DAY OF ,
20 AT O’CLOCK __.M., AND DULY RECORDED ON THE  ______ DAY
OF , 20 , IN THE PLAT RECORDS OF CALDWELL COUNTY,
TEXAS IN PLAT CABINET _____ , AT SLIDE _______.

TERESA RODRIGUEZ
COUNTY CLERK

REVISED: 2/14/2022

SURVEYOR: ABRAM DASHNER RPLS, LLC CHECKED BY:
6448 E. HWY 290 STE. B—-105 AD
AUSTIN, TX 78723 | JOB NUMBER: | ISSUE DATE:
(512)244—3395 133-01 8/25/2021
SHEET:

ENGINEER:  CEDILLOS AND CO.
1010 LAND CREEK COVE, STE. 200
AUSTIN, TX 78746
(512) 306—1322
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... bmittal package accompa ng this report ong with the information ¢¢  iined in
th ort meet the Bastrop County jui  ents for preliminary plan and final

subdivision plats.



APPENDIX A - LOCATION MAP






APPENDIX B — SUBDIVISION PLAN






APPENDIX C-FLC ) PLAIN MAP









APPENDIX D - EXISTING AND PROPOSED DRAINAGE CONDITIONS






APPENDIX E - HEC-RAS RUNS
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APPENDIX G - WATER SERVICE PLAN





















27. Discussion/Action to consider the public
street and drainage in Tumbleweed Estates
Subdivision as complete and ready to begin
the two year performance period of said public
Improvements as evidenced by a maintenance
bond in the amount of $56,397.80 for
maintenance security. Speaker: Judge
Haden/ Donald LeClerc; Backup: 4; Cost:
None















28. Adjournment.

As authorized by Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code, the Commissioners
Court of Caldwell County, Texas reserves the right to adjourn into Executive Session
at any time during the course of this meeting to discuss any of the matters listed above.
The Court may adjourn for matters that may relate to Texas Government Code Section
551.071(1) (Consultation with Attorney about pending or contemplated litigation or
settlement offers); Texas Government Code Section 551.071(2) (Consultation with
Attorney when the attorney’s obligations under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of
Professional Conduct of the State Bar of Texas conflicts with Chapter 551 of the Texas
Government Code); Texas Government Code Section 551.072 (Deliberations about
Real Property); Texas Government Code Section 551.073 (Deliberations about Gifts
and Donations); Texas Government Code Section 551.074 (Personnel Matters); Texas
Government Code Section 551.0745 (Deliberations about a County Advisory Body);
Texas Government Code Section 551.076 (Deliberations about Security Devices); and
Texas Government Code Section 551.087 (Economic Development Negotiations).In
the event that the Court adjourns into Executive Session, the Court will announce under
what section of the Texas Government Code the Commissioners Court is using as its
authority to enter into an Executive Session. The meeting facility is wheelchair
accessible and accessible parking spaces are available. Request for accommodations
or interpretive services must be made 48 hours prior to this meeting. Please contact
the County Judge’s office at 512-398-1808 for further information.
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